Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 0 #1g

Revenues
Revenues Language

L anguage:
Page 1, strike lines 4 through 6, and insert:
"A bill to appropriate the public revenues for the two years ending, respectively, on
the thirtieth day of June 2007, and the thirtieth day of June 2008, to provide a portion
of such revenues to repeal Chapter 289 of the 1989 Acts of Assembly, and to
authorize the issuance of bonds by the Virginia College Building Authority for capita
Improvements at the colleges and universities.”

Explanation:
(This amendment corrects the title of the budget bill.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 0 #2g

Revenues
Revenues Language

L anguage:
Page 1, line 24, strike "$1,242,399,699", and insert " $1,293,509,053".
Page 1, line 24, strike "$1,242,399,699", and insert " $1,293,509,053".
Page 1, line 28, strike "$15,401,333,834", and insert " $15,401,760,680".
Page 1, line 28, strike "$16,214,356,665", and insert "$16,214,848,718".
Page 1, line 28, strike "$31,615,690,499", and insert "$31,616,609,398".
Page 1, line 32, strike "353,927,009", and insert "$368,255,281".
Page 1, line 32, strike "$356,031,438", and insert " $355,921,243".
Page 1, line 32, strike "$709,958,447", and insert "$724,176,524".
Page 1, line 35, strike "$17,423,260,542", and insert "$17,489,125,014".
Page 1, line 35, dtrike "$16,995,988,103", and insert "$16,996,369,961" .
Page 1, line 35, strike "$34,419,248,645", and insert " $34,485,494,975" .
Page 1, line 40, strike "$17,928,926,588", and insert "$18,561,826,588".
Page 1, line 40, strike "$18,396,146,387", and insert " $19,100,346,387".
Page 1, line 40, strike "$36,325,072,975", and insert "$37,662,172,975".
Page 1, line 45, strike "$21,264,047,872", and insert "$21,896,947,872".
Page 1, line 45, strike "$18,396,146,387", and insert " $19,100,346,387".
Page 1, line 45, strike "$39,660,194,259", and insert " $40,997,294,259".
Page 1, line 47, strike " $38,687,308,414", and insert "$39,386,072,886".
Page 1, line 47, strike "$35,392, 134,490", and insert " $36,096,716,348".
Page 1, line 47, strike "$74,079,442,904", and insert " $75,482,789,234".

Explanation:
(This amendment adjusts revenues on page one of the introduced budget hill.)






Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 1 #1h

L egislative Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Generd Assembly Of Virginia $208,199 $208,199 GF
L anguage:

Page 3, line 5, strike "$28,350,017" and insert "$28,558,216".
Page 3, line 5, strike "$28,349,690" and insert "$28,557,889".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera fund sums for the payment of member and
legidative assistant session per diems for both the House of Delegates and Senate.)



Chief Patron; Sickles [tem 1 #2h

L egislative Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Genera Assembly Of Virginia $80,000 $80,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 3, line 5, strike "$28,350,017" and insert "$28,430,017".
Page 3, line 5, strike "$28,349,690" and insert "$28,429,690".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $80,000 each year from the generd fund for the

payment of al0 percent cost of living adjustment to legidative assstants in Northern
Virginia.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Iltem 1 #3h

L egislative Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Generd Assembly Of Virginia $1,000,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 3, line 5, strike "$28,350,017" and insert "$29,350,017".

Page 7, dfter line 47, insext:

"G. Out of the amounts appropriated for Legidative Sessions, $1,000,000 the first
year from the genera fund is provided to enhance the security of the Capitol to
potentialy include the ingtalation of three-dimensiona immersive displays, video
analytics, persond digital assistants to remotely view security cameras, aternative
command centers, and pan-tilt-zoom cameras. The Clerk of the House of Delegates
and the Clerk of the Senate shal determine the need for security enhancments for the
Capitol in consultation with the Divison of Capitol Police and the Department of
Genera Services."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $1.0 million the first year from the genera fund for the
installation of enhanced security measures for the State Capitol.)



Chief Patron; Carrico [tem 4 #1h

L egislative Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Divison Of Capitol Police $20,000 $20,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 9, line 2, strike "$6,153,069" and insert "'$6,173,069".
Page 9, line 2, strike "$6,153,113" and insert "$6,173,113".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to remburse the Capitol Police officers
assigned to day shift posts and patrols for their expenses associated for use of
state-owned parking decks. Approximatey 40 officers assigned to day shift posts
and patrols park in state-owned parking decks.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt [tem 20.10 #2h

L egislative Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Divison Of Legidative Services $15,200 $15200 GF

L anguage:
Page 13, fter line 37:
"20.10. Manufacturing Development $15,200 $15,200
Commission
Fund Sources: Generdl $15,200 $15,200."

"Pursuant to the passage of Senate Bill 261, 2006 Session of the Genera Assembly,
thereis provided $15,200 each year from the general fund to support the operations of
the Manufacturing Development Commission. This operational support shall be used
to provide for the expenses incurred by the members of the commission and may be
used for such other services as the committee deems necessary to accomplish the
purposes for which it was created."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $15,200 each year from the general fund to support the
proposed Manufacturing Devel opment Commission's operating costs.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt [tem 20.10 #3h

L egislative Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Division Of Legidative Services $30,000 $30,000 GF

L anguage:
Page 13, fter line 37:
"20.10. Brown v. Board of Education $30,000 $30,000
Scholarship Awards Committee
Fund Sources: General $30,000 $30,000."
"Pursuant to § 30-231.5, Code of Virginia, there is provided $30,000 each year from
the general fund to support the operations of the Brown v. Board of Education
Scholarship Awards Committee. This operational support shall be used to provide
for the expenses incurred by the members of the commission and may be used for
such other services as deemed necessary to accomplish the purposes for which it was
created."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $30,000 each year from the general fund to support the
Brown v. Board of Education Scholarship Awards Committee's operating costs.)



Chief Patron: Frederick [tem 20.10 #4h

L egislative Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Division Of Legidative Services $65,000 $65,000 GF
1.00 100 FTE
L anguage:
Page 13, after line 37:
"20.10. Small Business Commission $65,000 $65,000
Fund Sources: Generd $65,000 $65,000."

"Pursuant to § 30-182, Code of Virginia, there is provided $65,000 the first year and
$65,000 the second year from the general fund to support the operations of the Small
Business Commission. This appropriation shall be used to compensate an executive
director to support the general operations of the commission and to provide for the
expenses incurred by the members of the commission.”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $65,000 each year from the genera fund to provide for
the hiring of an executive director for the Small Business Commission and to support
the commission's operating Costs.)



Chief Patron: Howell, W. [tem 20.10 #5h

L egislative Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Division Of Legidative Services $15,000 $15,000 GF
$50,000 $100,000 NGF
L anguage:
Page 13, after line 37:
"20.10. Virginia Sesquicentennial American $65,000 $115,000
Civil War Commission
Fund Sources: General $15,000 $15,000
Specia $50,000 $100,000."

"Pursuant to the provisons of House Bill 1440, 2006 Session of the Generd
Assembly, $15,000 each year from the generd fund and 350,000 the first year and
$100,000 the second year in nongenera funds is appropriated to support the Virginia
Sesquicentennial American Civil War Commission. Such funds shall be used for
expenses incurred by the members of the commission, to appoint staff as may be
deemed necessary to assist the commission perform its duties, and to pay for the
services of professional personnel, consultants, advisors, or other services the
commission may deem necessary to accomplish the purposes for which it was
created."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funding for the Virginia Sesquicentennid American
Civil War Commission, as proposed in House Bill 1440, 2006 Session of the General
Assembly. The purpose of the commission is to prepare for and commemorate the
150th anniversary of Virginias participation in the American Civil War.)



Chief Patron. Wardrup Item 20.10 #1h

L egislative Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Division Of Legidative Services $400,000 $500,000 NGF
L anguage:
Page 13, fter line 37:
*20.10. Joint Commission on $400,000 $500,000
Transportation Accountability
Fund Sources: General $400,000 $500,000."

"Pursuant to the provisons of House Bill 1365, 2006 Session of the General
Assembly, there is provided $400,000 in the first year and $500,000 in the second year
from the general fund for the Joint Commission on Transportation Accountability.
Such funds shall be used for the compensation of the Director and staff of the
Commission, expenses incurred by the members of the Commission, and funding of
such other professiona personnel, consultants, advisors and secretarial and clerical
employees authorized by the Commission.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $400,000 the firgt year and $500,000 the second year
from the general fund for the costs associated with the Joint Commission on
Transportation Accountability created pursuant to House Bill 1365, 2006 Session  of
the Generd Assembly.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 21 #1h

L egislative Department
Joint Legidative Audit And Review Language
Commission

L anguage:
Page 14, after line 37, insert:
"E. The Joint Legidative Audit and Review Commission shall conduct a follow-up
study to the 2004 report " The Use and Financing of Trauma Centersin Virginia." The
follow-up study shall identify and recommend long-term financing mechanisms to
support uncompensated losses at Virginids trauma centers on an ongoing basis."

Explanation:
(This amendment is salf-explanatory.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 21 #2h

L egislative Department
Joint Legidative Audit And Review Language
Commission

L anguage:

Page 14, after line 37, insert:

"E. The Joint Legidative Audit and Review Commission (JLARC) shal report on the
impact of new assisted living regulations on the cost of providing services, residents
access to providers and services, including Medicaid-funded mental health and other
services, and tangible improvements in the quaity of care ddivered. The Department
of Sociad Services, the Department of Menta Health, Mental Retardation, and
Substance Abuse Services, and the Department of Medical Assistance Services shall
cooperate fully as requested by JLARC and its staff. JLARC shal submit the report
by June 30, 2008.”

Explanation:
(This amendment requires JLARC to continue to report on the impact of the
regulatory changes included in Chapter 610 and Chapter 924 from the 2005 Session
on providers of assisted living services and the quality of care provided in these

Settings.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 22 #1h

L egislative Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Commission On $6,709 $6,709 GF
| ntergovernmental Cooperation

L anguage:
Page 14, line 46, strike "$676,330" and insert "$683,039".
Page 14, line 46, strike "$676,330" and insert " $683,039".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $6,709 each year from the genera fund to support an
increase in the cost of Virginias membership in the National Conference of State
Legidatures.)



Chief Patron: Lewis [tem 30 #2h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Supreme Court $3,100,000 $3,100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,974,534" and insert "$19,074,534".

Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,467,123" and insert "$18,567,123".

Page 17, after line 49, insert:

"G. Out of the amounts appropriated for Administrative and Support Services,
$3,100,000 each year from the genera fund is provided to develop a program of
interpreters to assist the Department of State Police and local law enforcement
agencies when involved with traffic accidents or crime scenes involving non-English
speaking persons.”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $3.1 million each year from the generd fund to provide
court approved interpreters to assist police officers at traffic accident or crime scenes
involving non-English speaking people.)



Chief Patron: BaCote Item 30 #3h
Co-Patron(s): Armstrong, Dance, Ebbin, Jones S.C.,

Rapp, Tyler

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Supreme Court $546,615 $546,615 GF

L anguage:

Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,974,534" and insart "$16,521,149".
Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,467,123" and insert "$16,013,738".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $546,615 each year from the general fund to provide a
funding adjustment for seven of the 14 original drug court programs and to support a
three percent increase in the level of support provided for 24 drug court programs.)



Chief Patron: BaCote Item 30 #4h
Co-Patron(s): Armstrong, Dance, Ebbin, Jones S.C.,

Rapp, Tyler

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Supreme Court $1,308,500 $1,308500 GF

L anguage:

Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,974,534" and insert "$17,283,034".
Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,467,123" and insert "$16,775,623".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional $1.3 million each year from the generd
fund to provide funding for eight new drug court programs. This funding is meant to
augment appropriations contained in the introduced budget providing funding for two
new drug courts. The ten new drug court programs for which funding is provided
include adult drug court programs in Chesapeake, Hopewell, Loudoun County,
Staunton, Suffolk, and Tazewell County and juvenile drug court programs in Fairfax,
Hanover, and Prince William counties, as well as a one program that serves Lee,

Scott, and Wise counties.)



Chief Patron: BaCote Item 30 #5h
Co-Patron(s): Armstrong, Dance, Ebbin, Jones S.C.,

Rapp, Tyler

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Supreme Court $200,000 $200,000 GF

L anguage:

Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,974,534" and insart "$16,174,534".
Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,467,123" and insert "$15,667,123".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $200,000 each year from the genera fund for the Office

of the Executive Secretary of the Supreme Court to provide training to the 28 judges
and staff serving the existing 28 drug court programs in Virginia. The expectation is
that two two-and-one-half day training programs would be offered with one-haf of the
existing drug court programs attending the first sesson and the remainder attending
the second session. Training for drug court judges and staff was one component of
the Drug Treatment Court Act.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. [tem 30 #6h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Supreme Court $100,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,974,534" and insert "$16,074,534".

Page 17, after line 49, insert:

"G. Out of the amounts appropriated for Administrative and Support Services,
$100,000 the first year from the general fund is provided to support a study of the
current statutory provisions governing the civil mental commitment process.”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $100,000 the first year from the genera fund to support
an 18-month study of the existing statutory provisions governing the civil mental
commitment process.)



Chief Patron: Joannou [tem 30 #7h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Supreme Court $536,635 $536,635 GF
L anguage:

Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,974,534" and insert "$16,511,169".

Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,467,123" and insert " $16,003,758".

Page 17, after line 49, insert:

"G. Out of the amounts appropriated for Administrative and Support Services,
$536,635 each year from the generd fund is provided to increase the per diem
compensation for substitute and retired/recalled judges from $200 to $250 per day."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $536,635 each year from the genera fund to increase
per diems for substitute and retired/recalled judges from $200 to $250 per day.
Compensation for subgtitute and retired/recalled judges has not increased since fiscal
year 2000.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 30 #8h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Supreme Court $7,940,000 $8,178,200 GF
L anguage:

Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,974,534" and insert "$23,914,534".
Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,467,123" and insart " $23,645,323".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides about $8.0 million each year from the genera fund to
the Supreme Court for the Courts Technology Fund. The generd fund revenue is
derived from additional filing fees on certain types of cases coming before the various
courts operated by the Commonwealth. These additiona filings include a $10
increase in fees for civil filings in general district and circuit courts, a £5 increase in
the filing fee for cases brought before the Court of Appeals and Supreme Court, and a
$14 increase for a law license certificate. The purpose of the Courts Technology
Fund is to provide a source of funding for modernizing the court system's technol ogy
infrastructure and developing service delivery enhancements for attorneys,
prosecutors, and the public.)



Chief Patron: Ingram Item 30 #9h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Supreme Court $674,900 $674,900 GF
10.00 10.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,974,534" and insart "$16,649,434".
Page 17, line 8, strike "$15,467,123" and insert "$16,142,023".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides 10 positions and $674,900 each year from the genera
fund to provide technical assistance services to judges, clerks, and magistrates. Many
of the positions would be assigned to reviewing the operations of the current
magistrate system and assessing the need for 24-hour service availability and feasbility

of implementing a video conferencing system.)



Chief Patron: Albo [tem 32 #1h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Circuit Courts $219,791 $219,791 GF
1.00 1.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 19, line 2, strike "$85,719,167" and insert " $85,938,958".
Page 19, line 2, strike "$86,969,167" and insert " $87,188,958".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides one position and $219,791 each year to add a Circuit
Court judge in the third judicia district encompassing the City of Portsmouth.)



Chief Patron: Kilgore Item 32 #2h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Circuit Courts $3,800,000 $7,500,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 19, line 2, strike "$85,719,167" and insert "$89,519,167".
Page 19, line 2, strike "$86,969,167" and insert "$94,469,167".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $3.8 million the first year and $7.5 million the second
year from the general fund to increase the compensation paid to court-appointed
counsel for indigent crimina defense These amounts, when combined with the
actions taken in the introduced budget, would increase the amounts for additional

compensation to court-appointed attorneys to .0 million the first year and $0.0
million the second year.)



Chief Patron: Hamilton Item 32 #3h
Co-Patron(s): Sherwood

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Circuit Courts $442,750 $448500 GF
L anguage:

Page 19, line 2, strike "$85,719,167" and insert "$86,161,917".
Page 19, line 2, strike "$86,969,167" and insert "$87,417,667".
Page 19, after line 44, insert:

"E. Out of the amounts appropriated for Pre-Tria, Tria, and Appellate Processes,
$442,750 the first year and $448,500 the second year from the genera fund is
provided for independent evauations of sexually violent predators and evaluator

testimony in court pursuant to § 37.2-907, Code of Virginia."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $442,750 the first year and $448,500 the second year
from the genera fund to provide support for independent evauations of sexualy
violent predators and evauator testimony in court. This is a recommendation of the

State Crime Commission Sex Offender Task Force)



Chief Patron: Putney Item 32 #4h
Co-Patron(s): Englin, Moran, Scott, JM.

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Circuit Courts $1,400,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 19, line 2, strike "$85,719,167" and insert "$87,119,167".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $1.4 million the first year from the generd fund to
permit circuit court judges to waive the Commonwealth's statutory maximums for the
compensation of court-appointed attorneys when those attorneys are assisting indigent
crimina defendants who have been charged with crimes carrying a maximum penalty
of 20 years or more.)



Chief Patron: Albo [tem 33 #1h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Genera Didgtrict Courts $601,209 $601,209 GF
3.00 300 FTE
L anguage:

Page 20, line 2, strike "$82,147,773" and insert "$82,748,982".
Page 20, line 2, strike "$82,147,773" and insert " $82,748,982".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides three positions and $601,209 each year to increase the
number of Genera District Court judges. These judgeships are proposed for the 19th
judicial district, which includes Fairfax and Fairfax County, the 20th judicia digtrict,
encompassing Loudoun, Rappahannock, and Fauquier counties, and the 27th judicial
district, which includes Galax, Radford, Pulaski, Wythe, Carroll, Montgomery, Floyd,
Giles, Bland, and Grayson.)



Chief Patron: Ware, O. [tem 33 #2h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Genera Didgtrict Courts $482,100 $482,100 GF
L anguage:

Page 20, line 2, strike "$82,147,773" and insart " $82,629,873".
Page 20, line 2, strike "$82,147,773" and insart " $82,629,873".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $482,100 each year from the general fund to increase

the rates paid for the clinical psychological evaluations necessary to determine whether
accused persons are competent to stand for trial, their mental status at the time of the
aleged offense, and their mental status before sentencing. Currently, the rates for
these services range from £00 to $400. The funding provided in this amendment
would increase these rates to between $400 and $750.)



Chief Patron: Joannou [tem 33 #3h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Generd Didtrict Courts $3,080,989 $3,080,989 GF
75.00 75.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 20, line 2, strike "$82,147,773" and insert "$85,228,762".
Page 20, line 2, strike "$82,147,773" and insert " $85,228,762".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides 75 additiona positions and $3.1 million each year from
the genera fund to increase the number of district court positions.)



Chief Patron: Albo I[tem 34 #1h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Juvenile And Domestic Rdlations $801,612 $801,612 GF
Didtrict Courts 4.00 400 FTE

L anguage:

Page 20, line 44, strike " $65,528,667" and insert " $66,330,279".
Page 20, line 44, strike " $65,528,667" and insert " $66,330,279".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides four positions and $801,612 each year to increase the
number of Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court judges. These judgeships
are proposed for the 7th judicial district, encompassing Newport News; the 14th
judicia district, encompassing Henrico County; the 19th judicia digtrict, which
includes Fairfax City and Fairfax County; and the 26th judicia district, which includes
the cities of Harrisonburg and Winchester as well as Clarke, Frederick, Page,

Rockingham, and Shenandoah counties.)



Chief Patron: May Item 34 #2h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Juvenile And Domestic Relations $82,160 $82,160 GF
District Courts 2.00 200 FTE

L anguage:

Page 20, line 44, strike " $65,528,667" and insert " $65,610,827".
Page 20, line 44, strike " $65,528,667" and insert " $65,610,827".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides two positions and $82,160 each year from the genera
fund to augment the district court staff serving the 20th judicia district, which
encompasses Fauquier, Loudoun, and Rappahannock counties.)



Chief Patron: May Item 36 #1h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Magistrate System $112,672 $112,672 GF
2.00 200 FTE
L anguage:

Page 22, line 41, strike "$20,955,406" and insert "$21,068,078".
Page 22, line 41, strike "$20,954,631" and insert "$21,067,303".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides two additional magistrate positions to serve Loudoun
County. The funding provided for the two positions will be matched by $41,535 in
local salary supplements for the positions.)



Chief Patron; Sherwood [tem 39 #1h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Indigent Defense Commission $266,941 $236,358 GF
5.00 500 FTE
L anguage:

Page 23, line 42, strike "$35,162,445" and insert " $35,429,386".

Page 23, line 42, strike " $35,055,009" and insert "$35,291,367".

Page 24, after line 18, insert:

"C. Out of the amounts appropriated for Legal Defense, $66,941 the first year and
$236,358 the second year is provided to create a satellite public defender office to
serve Warren, Shenandoah, and Page counties. This satellite office will be supervised
by the Public Defender serving the City of Winchester and Frederick and Clarke
counties."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides five positions and $266,941 the first year and  $236,358
the second year from the general fund for the creation of a satellite public defender
office to serve Warren, Shenandoah, and Page counties. The office will be staffed by
a senior assistant public defender, three assistant public defenders, and a secretary.
Currently, the Indigent Defense Commission is having difficulty hiring and retaining
part-time public defenders to serve these communities because of the high caseloads,
which may have interfered with these part-time public defenders private practices.)



Chief Patron: Athey Item 39 #2h

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Indigent Defense Commission $266,941 $236,358 GF
5.00 500 FTE
L anguage:

Page 23, line 42, strike "$35,162,445" and insert " $35,429,386".

Page 23, line 42, strike " $35,055,009" and insert "$35,291,367".

Page 24, after line 18, insert:

"C. Out of the amounts appropriated for Legal Defense, $66,941 the first year and
$236,358 the second year is provided to create a satellite public defender office to
serve Warren, Shenandoah, and Page counties. This satellite office will be supervised
by the Public Defender serving the City of Winchester and Frederick and Clarke
counties."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides five positions and $266,941 the first year and  $236,358
the second year from the general fund for the creation of a satellite public defender
office to serve Warren, Shenandoah, and Page counties. The office will be staffed by
a senior assistant public defender, three assistant public defenders, and a secretary.
Currently, the Indigent Defense Commission is having difficulty hiring and retaining
part-time public defenders to serve these communities because of the high caseloads,
which may have interfered with these part-time public defenders private practices.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 39 #3h

Co-Patron(s): Abbitt, Albo, BaCote, Dance, Ebbin,
Hamilton, Howell, A., Ingram, Joannou, Kilgore, May,
Moran, Morgan, Purkey, Putney, Scott, JM., Spruill,
Tata, Wardrup, Ware, O.

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Indigent Defense Commission $1,795,120 $1,795120 GF
L anguage:

Page 23, line 42, strike "$35,162,445" and insert " $36,957,565".
Page 23, line 42, dtrike "$35,055,009" and insert " $36,850,129".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $1.8 million each year from the genera fund to support
a salary adjustment of seven percent for public defenders. Currently, employees of
the Commonwedlth's attorneys and Office of the Attorney Genera earn about 24
percent more than public defenders, and the Indigent Defense Commission reports
that this salary disparity is a significant factor in the agency's turnover and vacancy
rates.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 39 #4h

Co-Patron(s): Abbitt, Albo, BaCote, Dance, Ebbin,
Hamilton, Howell, A., Ingram, Joannou, Kilgore, May,
Moran, Morgan, Purkey, Putney, Scott, JM., Spruill,
Tata, Wardrup, Ware, O.

Judicial Department FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Indigent Defense Commission $3,406,019 $3,336,980 GF
54.00 5400 FTE
L anguage:

Page 23, line 42, strike " $35,162,445" and insert " $38,568,464".
Page 23, line 42, strike " $35,055,009" and insert " $38,391,989".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides about $3.4 million each year for 54 positions in public
defenders’ offices that will be distributed across Virginia. This additional staffing
eguates to about 75 percent, on average, of the staffing in Commonwealth's attorney
offices.)



Chief Patron: Brink [tem 43 #1h

Executive Offices FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Office Of The Governor $300,000 $300,000 GF
3.00 3.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 26, line 4, strike "$3,500,371" and insert "$3,800,371".

Page 26, line 4, strike "$3,493,295" and insert " $3,793,295".

Page 27, after 14, insert:

"D. The Governor shdl establish a Commission on Sexua Violence  The
Commmission shdl review and implement recommendations from a 2005 Virginia
Department of Health report, "Response to and Prevention of Sexual Assault in the
Commonwedth of Virginia (Senate Document 18)" and promote prevention and
intervention efforts throughout the Commonwealth that address sexual violence™

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to support the creation of a Governor's
Commission on Sexua Violence, including staffing, travel, meeting costs, resources,
and publications as needed. A 2005 study by the Virginia Department of Hedth
(Senate Document 18) contains a number of recommendations to improve the
statewide response to sexua violence, including better statewide collaboration among
law enforcement and crimina justice, medical care, victim services, prevention and
research.)



Chief Patron. Wardrup Item 48 #1h

Executive Offices FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Attorney General And Department $1,752,275 $1,766,581 GF
Of Law $559,088 $417,423 NGF

31.00 31.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,411,165" and insert "$24,722,528".
Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,465,969" and insert " $24,649,973".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional 31 positions and $1.8 million each year
from the genera fund, as well as $559,088 the first year and $417,423 the second year
from nongeneral fund sources, to increase the number of attorneys, paralegas, and
support staff employed by the Office of the Attorney General.)



Chief Patron. Wardrup Item 48 #2h

Executive Offices FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Attorney General And Department $157,366 $157,366 GF
Of Law

L anguage:

Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,411,165" and insert " $22,568,531".
Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,465,969" and insert " $22,623,335".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional $1,000 base sdary adjustment for the
Office of the Attorney Generd's existing staff attorneys. Although the introduced
budget included a smilar base sdary adjustment, the Attorney Genera reports the
additional sum is needed to stave off competition for its existing staff from the both
private sector and local governments, organizations that pay higher salaries than the
Office of the Attorney Genera.)



Chief Patron. Wardrup Item 48 #3h

Executive Offices FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Attorney General And Department $200,000 $0 GF
Of Law

L anguage:

Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,411,165" and insert "$22,611,165".

Page 28, after line 36, insert:

"D. Out of the amounts appropriated for Legal Advice, $00,000 the first year from
the generd fund is provided to improve the case management and agency billing
systems for the Office of the Attorney General and to provide professional
development services for the Office of Attorney Generd's paraegas and support
staff."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $200,000 the first year from the genera to improve the
case management and billing systems used by the Office of the Attorney General.  In
addition, the funding provided will support the provision of professional development
services for non-attorney staff.)



Chief Patron: Albo [tem 48 #4h

Executive Offices FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Attorney General And Department $650,000 $650,000 GF
Of Law

L anguage:

Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,411,165" and insert " $23,061,165".

Page 27, line 41, strike " $22,465,969" and insert "$23,115,969".

Page 28, after line 36, insert:

"D. Out of the amounts appropriated for Legal Advice, $650,000 each year from the
genera fund is provided to create a new section within the Office of the Attorney
General focused upon the provison of legal guidance and assistance to the
Department of State Police and loca law enforcement agencies involved in the
Investigation or prosecution of crimes committed by gang or terrorist organizations,
including money laundering or violations of the Racketeer Influenced Corrupt
Organizations Act."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $650,000 each year from the genera fund to create a
new section within the Office of the Attorney Genera to provide legal guidance and
assstance to state and loca police organizations involved in the investigation and
prosecution of crimes committed by gang and terrorist organizations. This new
section will be composed of one attorney, four investigators, and two crime analysts.)



Chief Patron: Hogan Item 48 #5h

Executive Offices
Attorney General And Department Language
Of Law

L anguage:

Page 28, after line 36, insert:

"D.1. The Attorney Geenra shall provide al non-participating manufacturers with the
reports of their respective sales in the Commonwealth submitted to the Attorney
General or the Tax Commissioner pursuant to statute.  All  non-participating
manufacturers shall be entitled to submit evidence of errors or inconsistencies in
reported sales to the Attorney Genera for the purposes of determining the amount of
excise tax payments or deposits into escrow. Jurisdiction shdl lie with the Circuit
Court for the City of Richmond regarding unresolved disputes over the amounts of
payment or deposits due from non-participating manufacturers.

D.2. The Attorney General shall require quarterly escrow payments by tobacco
product manufacturers not participating in the Master Settlement Agreement that (i) are
new market entrants; (ii) default on any governing provision of the Master Settlement
Agreement, including, but not limited to, the making of escrow payments; or (iii) as
determined by the Attorney General, pose a risk of not paying escrow in the future,
taking into account any factors the Attorney General deems relevant, including the
price charged for the tobacco products expected to be insufficient to cover al federa
and state obligations, manufacturing costs, and a profit."

Explanation:
(This amendment requires the Attorney Genera to provide tobacco producers that
do not participate in the Master Settlement Agreement with reports about their total



sdes in the Commonwedlth for the purposes of making payments or deposits into
escrow. Thelanguage also states that these manufacturers may submit to the Attorney
Generd any evidence that might point to errors or inconsistencies in the data used to
estimate these manufacturers escrow amounts. The language includes provisions for
the requirement of quarterly escrow payments from non-participating manufacturers
that are either new to the market, pose a risk for failure to pay, or may be unable to
meet al federa and state obligations after paying manufacturing costs and profit.)



Chief Patron: Hogan Item 48 #6h

Executive Offices
Attorney General And Department Language
Of Law

L anguage:
Page 28, strike lines 11 through 30 and insert:
"B. Out of this appropriation, $447,011 the first year and $469,747 the second year
from the general fund is designated for efforts to enforce the 1998 Tobacco Master
Settlement Agreement and Article 5 (8 3.1-336.1, et seq.) of Chapter 18 of Title 3.1 of
the Code of Virginia. The Department of Law shall be responsible for enforcement of
Article 5 (8 3.1-336, et seq.) of Chapter 18 of Title 3.1 of the Code of Virginia and the
1998 Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement. The genera fund shal be reimbursed
on a proportiona basis from the Tobacco Indemnification and Community
Revitalization Fund and the Virginia Tobacco Settlement Fund for costs associated
with the enforcement of the 1998 Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement pursuant to
transfers directed by Item 458, paragraphs A.2 and B.2, and 8 3-1.01, Paragraph Q of
this act.”

Explanation:

(This amendment incorporates technical revisions to language that was proposed in
the introduced budget regarding the enforcement of the 1998 Tobacco Master
Settlement Agreement. The language proposed in the introduced budget was
incorporated within the Office of the Attorney General with the proposed transfer of
positions from the Department of Taxation to the Office of the Attorney General.)



Chief Patron: Tata Item 48 #7h
Co-Patron(s): Dance, May

Executive Offices FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Attorney General And Department $100,000 $100,000 GF
Of Law 1.00 1.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,411,165" and insert "$22,511,165".
Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,465,969" and insert " $22,565,969".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides one position and $100,000 each year from the generd
fund to provide for the provison of legal advice to soil and water conservation
digtricts by the Office of the Attorney General. Currently, soil and water conservation
districts are represented in both criminal and civil matters by Commonwedth's
Attorneys. The Commonwedlth's Attorneys do not normally litigate civil matters, and
In many cases, representation has been limited in many counties and cities.
Reprentation by the Office of the Attorney General may provide a more consistent

level of expertise in both crimina and civil matters.)



Chief Patron: Hamilton Item 48 #8h
Co-Patron(s): Sherwood

Executive Offices FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Attorney General And Department $375,076 $375,076 GF
Of Law 5.00 500 FTE

L anguage:

Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,411,165" and insert "$22,786,241".
Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,465,969" and insert " $22,841,045".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides five positions and $375,076 each year from the generd
fund to provide staffing for the Office of the Attorney General to handle both the
current and the anticipated future number of civil commitment proceedings for
sexualy violent predators. It is expected that the Office of the Attorney Genera may
be required to review as many as 289 cases involving the potential commitment of
sexualy violent predators during the upcoming biennium.  The funding for this
initiative is a recommendation of the State Crime Commission Sex Offender Task

Force)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 48 #9g

Executive Offices FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Attorney General And Department $19,078 $19,078 GF
Of Law

L anguage:

Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,411,165" and insert " $22,430,243".
Page 27, line 41, strike "$22,465,969" and insert " $22,485,047".

Explanation:
(This amendment transfers the remaining funding in the Department of Taxation's
budget for enforcement of the Master Settlement Agreement to the Office of the
Attorney Genera. There is a companion amendment for the Department of Taxation.)



Chief Patron;: Marshdl R. [tem 56 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secretary Of Administration $10,000 $10,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 33, line 3, strike "$1,147,900" and insert "$1,157,900".

Page 33, line 3, strike "$1,148,100" and insert "$1,158,100".

Page 33, after line 7, insert:

"Out of the amounts appropriated for Administrative and Support Services, $10,000
each year from the genera fund is provided to support the operations of the
Commission on Immigration, pursuant to House Bill 186, 2006 Session of the General
Assembly. This operating support shall be used to provide for the expenses incurred
by the members of the commission and may be used for such other services as the
committee deems necessary to accomplish the purposes for which it is created.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $10,000 each year from the general fund to support the
operations of a proposed Commission on Immigration. The commission would be
responsible for analyzing the current impact of immigration on the Commonwesalth and
for distributing reports and recommendations to the Governor and General Assembly
as needed to address issues caused by immigration.)



Chief Patron: Scott, J.M. [tem 56 #2h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secretary Of Administration $13,500 $13500 GF
L anguage:

Page 33, line 3, strike "$1,147,900" and insert "$1,161,400".

Page 33, line 3, strike "$1,148,100" and insert "$1,161,600".

Page 33, after line 7, insert:

"Out of the amounts appropriated for Administrative and Support Services, $13,500
each year from the generd fund is provided for the Commonwealth Telework Council,
pursuant to adoption of House Bill 1083, 2006 Session of the General Assembly."

Explanation:
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 57 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secretary Of Administration $1,500,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 33, line 9, strike "$3,599,669" and insert "' $5,099,669" .

Page 33, line 17, strike"A." and insert "A.1."

Page 33, after line 25, insert:

"A.2. Out of the amounts appropriated for Community Access to Educationd,
Economic, and Cultural Programming Through Public Television, $1,500,000 the first
year from the genera fund shall be provided to WHRO for the creation of a new
Media Learning Laboratory to permit the development of online classes, to support
high technology and multi-media onsite training, and to promote the creation of
emerging educational products such as smulation activities."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides a grant of $1.5 million to WHRO for the creation of a

new Media Learning Laboratory. The laboratory will permit the development of online
classes, high tech and multi-media training activities, and permit the organization to
develop new educationa programs. The project is designed to transform the station's
facilities into a high tech, digital, demonstration and origination hub for education, and
will increase the number the student internships offered by the organization.)



Chief Patron;: Tata [tem 57 #2h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secretary Of Administration $231,165 $231,165 GF
L anguage:

Page 33, line 9, strike "$3,599,669" and insert "$3,830,834".
Page 33, line 9, strike "$3,599,669" and insert "$3,830,834".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $231,165 each year from the general fund to increase
the community service grants provided to public televison stations in Virginia. The
funding isin line with an eightw percent increase in funding for public televison grants
recommended by the Virginia Public Broadcasting Board.)



Chief Patron: Griffith Iltem 57 #3h
Co-Patron(s): Fralin, Ware, O.

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secretary Of Administration $100,000 $100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 33, line 9, strike "$3,599,669" and insert "' $3,699,669" .
Page 33, line 9, dtrike "$3,599,669" and insert "$3,699,669".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $100,000 each year from the genera fund to partialy
restore the 25 percent reduction in community service grants for public radio services
that occurred during fiscal year 2002.)



Chief Patron; Governor Kaine

Item 57 #4g
Administration
Secretary Of Administration Language
L anguage:

Page 33, after line 52, insert:

"E. Out of the amounts for Financia Assistance for Public Radio shall be paid

$20,000 the first year and $20,000 the second year from the genera fund to Allegheny
Mountain Radio."

Explanation:

(This amendment corrects an omission of language in the introduced bill. It
authorizes financial assistance to Allegheny Mountain Radio for services to Virginia
residents. The funding for Allegheny Mountain Radio isin the introduced bill.)



Chief Patron;: Tata [tem 58 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secretary Of Administration $219,730 $219,730 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 1, strike "$2,903,707" and insert "$3,123,437".
Page 34, line 1, strike "$2,903,707" and insert "$3,123,437".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $219,730 each year from the general fund to increase
funding for instructional television services provided by public televison sations.
The funding will be used to expand programs such as "First Book" and "Ready to
Learn.)



Chief Patron; McEachin [tem 59 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $3,507,461 $3,890,310 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert "$373,748,719".
Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert " $374,898,107".
Page 53, line 2, strike "9,985" and insert "10,101".
Page 53, line 2, strike "9,997" and insert "10,113".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $3,507,461 the first year and $3,890,310 the second
year from the general fund to provide al sheriff's offices with a minimum of 10
deputies.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 59 #2h

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 38, after line 15, insert:
"L. It is the intent of the Genera Assembly that al fingerprint data and inmate
identification photos submitted to the Virginia State Police by sheriff's offices and
regiond jalls be sent electronicaly by a means approved by the Virginia State Police,
with such funds as shall be provided by the State Compensation Board, by July 1,
2008."

Explanation:
(This amendment is salf-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Sherwood [tem 59 #3h
Co-Patron(s): Athey

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $205,313 $224410 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert " $370,446,571".
Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert "$371,232,207".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $205,313 the first year and $224,410 the second year
from the genera fund for seven additional deputies to meet the 1:1,500 statutory
standard for law enforcement services.)



Chief Patron: Sherwood [tem 59 #4h
Co-Patron(s): Athey

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $158,162 $158,162 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert "' $370,399,420".
Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert "$371,165,959".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $158,162 each year from the general fund for six
additional Sheriff's offices that certified their programs under the Master Deputy
Program prior to July 2005.)



Chief Patron: Sherwood [tem 59 #5h
Co-Patron(s): Athey

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 36, line 27, after "overcrowding" strike "to".
Page 36, drike line 28 through line 32.
Page 36, line 33, strike "to overcrowding".

Explanation:
(This amendment eiminates language directing the manner in which positions are to
be reallocated.)



Chief Patron: Cline [tem 59 #6h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $120,948 $134,148 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert "' $370,362,206".

Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert "$371,141,945".

Page 38, after line 15, insert:

"L. Notwithstanding the provisions of Item 66, paragraph F. of this act, any new
court services deputy positions established in Item 66, paragraph B.1. of this act for
sheriffs shal be alocated by the Compensation Board first to ensure a minimum of
two deputy sheriff positions are provided in each sheiff's office in the
Commonwedlth. Podtions allocated to meet this minimum requirement shal be
alocated by the Compensation Board upon request of the sheriff in priority of need
order in accordance with established staffing standards."”

Explanation:
(This amendment will provide additional deputies to the cities of Buena Vista,
Norton, Falls Church, and Emporia.)



Chief Patron: Hogan Item 59 #7h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $1,305,234 $1,305,234 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert " $371,546,492".

Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert " $372,313,031".

Page 38, after line 15, insert:

"L. Included in this appropriation is $1,305,234 each year from the genera fund to
addressed increased costs for local jails associated with mental health transports.”

Explanation:
(This amendment is salf-explanatory.)



Chief Patron; McEachin [tem 59 #8h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $100,000 $100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, dtrike "$370,241,258" and insert " $370,341,258".

Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert " $371,107,797".

Page 38, after line 15, insert:

"L. Included in this appropriation is $100,000 each year from the generd fund to
provide additional deputies to the Charles City County Sheriff's Office"

Explanation:
(This amendment is salf-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Phillips [tem 59 #9h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $120,948 $134,148 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert "' $370,362,206".

Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert "$371,141,945".

Page 38, after line 15, insert:

"L. Notwithstanding the provisions of Item 66, paragraph F. of this act, any new
court services deputy positions established in Item 66, paragraph B.1. of this act for
Sheriffs shal be alocated by the Compensation Board first to ensure a minimum of
two deputy sheriff positions are provided in each sheiff's office in the
Commonwedlth. Podtions allocated to meet this minimum requirement shal be
alocated by the Compensation Board upon request of the sheriff in priority of need
order in accordance with established staffing standards."”

Explanation:
(This amendment will provide additional deputies to the cities of Buena Vista,
Norton, Falls Church, and Emporia.)



Chief Patron: Landes
Co-Patron(s): Gilbert

Administration FY 06-07
Compensation Board $315,031
L anguage:

Item 59 #11h

FY 07-08

$630,061 GF

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert "$370,556,289".
Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert "$371,637,858".

Page 35, drike line 9 through line 35 and insert:
"Law Enforcement and Jail Responsibility

Less than 10,000 $59,910
10,000 to 19,999 $68,861
20,000 to 39,999 $75,672
40,000 to 69,999 $82,252
70,000 to 99,999 $91,391
100,000 to 174,999 $101,547
175,000 to 249,999 $106,890
250,000 and Above $118,766

Law Enforcement or Jall

L ess than 10,000 $58,711
10,000 to 19,999 $67,483
20,000 to 39,999 $74,158

40,000 to 69,999 $80,607

$65,901
$75,747
$83,239
$90,477
$100,530
$111,702
$117,579
$130,643

$61,647
$70,857
$77,866
$84,637

$65,901
$75,747
$83,239
$90,477
$100,530
$111,702
$117,579
$130,643

$61,647
$70,857
$77,866
$84,637



70,000 to 99,999 $89,563 $94,041 $94,041

100,000 to 174,999 $99,514 $104,490 $104,490
175,000 to 249,999 $104,753 $109,991 $109,991
250,000 and Above $116,985 $122,834 $122,834

No Law Enforcement or Jail Responsibility

L ess than 10,000 $55,165 $57,923 $57,923
10,000 to 19,999 $61,294 $64,359 $64,359
20,000 to 39,999 $68,104 $71,509 $71,509
40,000 to 69,999 $75,672 $79,456 $79,456
70,000 to 99,999 $84,081 $88,285 $88,285
100,000 to 174,999 $93,422 $98,093 $98,093
175,000 to 249,999 $98,337 $103,254 $103,2%4
250,000 and Above $110,453 $115,976 $115,976".
Explanation:

(This amendment adjusts the state reimbursed sdary for sheriffs with jail
responsibilities by ten percent and by five percent for al other sheriffs.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt I[tem 59 #12h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $932,803 $861,570 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert "$371,174,061".
Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert "$371,869,367".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $932,803 the firgt year and $861,570 the second year
from the genera fund to enable the State Compensation Board to replace obsolete
computer equipment in sheriff's offices using the Board's equipment replacement
policies.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt I[tem 59 #13h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $821,258 $897,635 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert "$371,062,516".
Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert " $371,905,432".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funding for 28 additiona jail officers to address
overcrowding in loca jails. A companion amendment to Item 66 alocates the

positions.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt I[tem 59 #14h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $529,290 $1,459,059 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, dtrike "$370,241,258" and insert " $370,770,548".
Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert " $372,466,856" .

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $529,290 the first year and $1,459,059 the second year
from the general fund to phasein 25 percent of the State Compensation Board's
staffing standards for court services. A companion amendment to Item 66 allocates
the additiona positions.)



Chief Patron: Rapp Item 59 #15h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $9,000 $9,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert "' $370,250,258".

Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert "$371,016,797".

Page 38, after line 15, insert:

"L. Whenever a Sheriff is such for a county and city together, or for two or more
cities, the aggregate population of such politica subdivisions shal be the population
for the purpose arriving at the salary of such Sheriff under the provisions of this item
and such Sheriff shall recelve as additional compensation the sum of one thousand
dollars.”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides at $1,000 supplement for sheriffs serving two or more

locdlities.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt I[tem 59 #16h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $37,591,572 $64,813,056 GF
L anguage:

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert " $407,832,830".
Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert "$435,820,853".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $37,591,572 the first year and $64,813,056 the second
year from the general fund to increase sheriff's deputies and regional jail officers
salariesto the level of State Trooper | or State Trooper 11 on December 1, 2006.)



Chief Patron: Gilbert

Administration FY 06-07
Compensation Board $315,031
L anguage:

Item 59 #17h

FY 07-08

$630,061 GF

Page 34, line 34, strike "$370,241,258" and insert "' $370,556,289".
Page 34, line 34, strike "$371,007,797" and insert "$371,637,858".

Page 35, dtrike line 10 through line 35 and insert:

"Law Enforcement and Jail Responsibility

L ess than 10,000 $59,910
10,000 to 19,999 $68,861
20,000 to 39,999 $75,672
40,000 to 69,999 $82,252
70,000 to 99,999 $91,391
100,000 to 174,999 $101,547
175,000 to 249,999 $106,890
250,000 and Above $118,766

Law Enforcement or Jail

L ess than 10,000 $58,711
10,000 to 19,999 $67,483
20,000 to 39,999 $74,158
40,000 to 69,999 $380,607

70,000 to 99,999 $389,563

$65,901
$75,747
$83,239
$90,477
$100,530
$111,702
$117,579
$130,643

$61,647
$70,857
$77,866
$84,637
$94,041

$65,901
$75,747
$83,239
$90,477
$100,530
$111,702
$117,579
$130,643

$61,647
$70,857
$77,866
$84,637
$94,041



100,000 to 174,999
175,000 to 249,999

250,000 and Above

$99,514

$104,753
$116,985

No Law Enforcement or Jail Responsibility

L ess than 10,000
10,000 to 19,999
20,000 to 39,999
40,000 to 69,999
70,000 to 99,999
100,000 to 174,999
175,000 to 249,999

250,000 and Above

Explanation:

$55,165
$61,294
$68,104
$75,672
$84,081
$93,422
$98,337

$110,453

$104,490
$109,991
$122,834

$57,923
$64,359
$71,509
$79,456
$88,285
$98,093
$103,254
$115,976

$104,490
$109,991
$122,834

$57,923
$64,359
$71,509
$79,456
$88,285
$98,093
$103,254
$115,976".

(This amendment adjusts the state reimbursed sdlary for sheriffs with jail

respong bilities by ten percent and by five percent for al other sheriffs.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 59 #18g

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 36, line 27, after "overcrowding" strike "to".
Page 36, strike lines 28 through 32.
Page 36, line 33, strike "to overcrowding".

Explanation:
(This amendment eliminates the requirement that positions provided by the Generd
Assembly for jaill overcrowding be redlocated to other jails needing overcrowded
positions. Changes maintain present Compensation Board practices.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 59 #19g

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 37, line 3, strike "Funding” and insert:
" Subject to appropriations by the General Assembly for this purpose, funding”.

Explanation:

(This amendment restores clarifying language that funding for offices certifying
their participation in the Master Deputy Program after January 1, 1997 is subject to
appropriations by the General Assembly. This language was inadvertently deleted in
the introduced budget.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt [tem 60 #1h

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:

Page 41, after line 41, insert:

"8. Any regiond jail with afiscal year 2004 Department of Corrections rated capacity
between 175 and 185 which by resolution certifies to the Compensation Board that it
has expanded its member jurisdictions by one or more, or has entered into agreements
extending four or more years to house inmates from one or more jurisdictions, shall
be exempt from 25 percent of any amounts that would otherwise be recovered under
the provisions of paragraph H.1. of thisitem until June 30, 2008.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides for a25% exemption until June 30, 2008 from the
federal inmate overhead recovery process for certain regional jails as an incentive to
expand its membership or otherwise house inmates from one or more additiona
jurisdictions.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 60 #2g

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 42, gtrike lines 33 through 36.

Explanation:
(This amendment strikes an incorrect reference to language in another part of the
budget hill.)



Chief Patron: Ingram Item 62 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $480,597 $1,170,685 GF
L anguage:

Page 43, line 47, strike " $18,339,690" and insert "$18,820,287".
Page 43, line 47, strike " $18,635,442" and insert "$19,806,127".
Page 53, line 6, strike "831" and insert "870".
Page 53, line 6, strike "855" and insert "911".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $480,597 the first year and $1,170,685 the second year
to increase the saffing levels in Commissioners of the Revenue offices. The
additional postions funded include 39 the first year and 56 the second year.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt [tem 63 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $4,742,594 $9,960,944 GF
L anguage:

Page 45, line 29, strike " $52,943,986" and insert " $57,686,580".
Page 45, line 29, dtrike "$53,803,347" and insert " $63,764,291".
Page 53, line 9, strike "1,025" and insert "1,159".
Page 53, line 9, strike "1,048" and insert "1,328".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additiona saffing for Commonwedth's Attorney
offices. The additional staff are based upon Compensation Board staffing standards
for Commonwealth's Attorney offices. In the first year, the funding supports the
addition of 64 attorneys, 42 paraegals, and 28 support staff. In the second year, the
funding supports the addition of 136 attorneys, 84 pardegals, and 60 support staff.)



Chief Patron;: Marshdl R. [tem 64 #1h

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:

Page 50, after line 42, insert:

"M. No congtitutiona officer, Clerk of the Court, deputy clerk, or other person or
persons employed by the clerk may record any deed of purchase for a new residence
If a transportation impact fee or proffer has not been paid by the developer of such
property for the traffic impacts that arise from such new residence The amount of
the impact fee or proffer is to be determined for each new residential unit constructed
in the locality or region until it is determined that the trangportation needs serving new
resdential development in the locdlity or region are being adequately met and are likely
to remain so for at least the next five years. The fee shall be based on standards and
criteria established by the locdlity, including but not limited to (i) average levels of
traffic congestion and vehicle miles traveled by resdents in such locality or region, (ii)
the pro-rata impact of each additional resdential unit on the transportation network,
and (i) the pro-rata impact of each additional residentia unit on the costs of
improving, expanding, or developing new transportation Systems in order to
adequately meet the needs of such new development. The locdity shal dlocate al
fees collected under these provisions to a specia account within a Transportation
Trust Fund on behaf of and held by the Icoality or localities subject to the fee
requirement. Upon a determination by the locality that the loca or regiond
transportation system is adequate and is likely to remain adequate for at least the next
five years, the clerk and others specified above as authorized by law may register such
deeds as heretofore allowed without reference to the payment of a transportation fee
or transportation proffer."



Explanation:

(This amendment prohibits constitutional officers, clerks, or any person or persons
employed by a clerk from recording any deed for the purchase of a new residence
unless the developer has paid a transportation impact fee or proffer to cover the costs
of the new residence's impact on the local or regiona transporation network. If the
new residence has no impact on the transportation network, or the locality or region's
transporation needs are adequately met and will continue to be met for the next five
years, then the clerk or his employees may record the deed without reference to any
trangportation fee or proffer.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 64 #2h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $1,489,213 $1,489,213 GF
L anguage:

Page 47, line 30, strike "$50,260,916" and insert " $51,750,129".
Page 47, line 30, strike "$51,014,570" and insert " $52,503,783".
Page 49, strike lines 25 through 29.

Page 49, line 30, strike"H." and insert "G."

Page 49, line 37, strike "'1." and insert "H."

Page 50, line 9, striek "J." and insert "1".

Page 50, line 23, strike"K." and insert " J."

Page 50, line 37, strike "L." and insert "K."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $1.5 million each year from the generd fund to provide
additional operating support for circuit court clerks and end the use of the circuit
court clerk Technology Trust Fund for a portion of the offices operating expenses.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 64 #3h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $3,813,946 $8,153,166 GF
L anguage:

Page 47, line 30, strike "$50,260,916" and insert "$54,074,862".
Page 47, line 30, strike "$51,014,570" and insert " $59,167,736".
Page 53, line 10, strike "1,136" and insert "1,303".

Page 53, line 10, strike "$1,169" and insert " 1,526".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $3.8 million the first year and $8.1 million the second
year from the general fund to provide additional staffing for circuit court clerks.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 64 #4h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $0 $575585 GF
L anguage:

Page 47, line 30, strike "$51,014,570" and insert " $51,590,155".

Page 50, strike lines 9 through 12, and insert:

"J.1. Out of the amounts included in this item is $99,655 the second year from the
genera fund for the Compensation Board to implement a Circuit Court Clerks Career
Development Program.”

Page 50, after line 12, insert:

"2. The Compensation Board, after consultation with the Clerks Career Advisory
Committee, shall submit such amendments as it may deem appropriate to the Clerks
Career Development Program adopted pursuant to paragraph J3, Item 66, Acts of
Assembly of 2005, to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance
Committees no later than November 15, 2006."

3. Notwithstanding the provisons of § 17.1-279 C, Code of Virginia, the
Compensation Board may alocate funds from the technology trust fund for
consulting services provided by the National Center for State Courts to assist in the
development of a Career Development Program for Circuit Court Clerks."

Page 50, line 13, strike"2." and insert "4."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funding for the implementation of a circuit court clerks
career development plan and makes changes to the language governing that program.
The career development plan will not take effect until July 1, 2007, at the earliest.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 64 #5h

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 49, line 39, after "matter ," insert:
"that involves materia financia weaknesses under the control of the Clerk and”.
Page 49, drike lines 42 through 44.
Page 49, line 45, after "matters”, insert:
"that involve material financial weaknesses under control of the Clerk and".
Page 49, line 56, after "matters”, insert:
"that involve material financial weaknesses under the control of the Clerk and”.
Page 50, line 2, after "accountability”, insert:
*and shall report those findings to the Compensation Board and the Chairmen of the
House Appropriations Committee and the Senate Finance Committee no later than
November 15 of each year."
Page 50, gtrike lines 3 through 8 and insert:
"3. The Compensation Board, in consultation with the Executive Secretary of the
Supreme Court, the Auditor of Public Accounts, and Circuit Court Clerks, shall
prepare a corrective action plan to address interna control deficiencies that involve
materia financia weakness and that could be reasonably expected to lead to a loss of
state revenues or assets in approximately five Circuit Court Clerks offices identified in
the Auditor of Public Accounts annua report having such deficiencies. The
corrective action plan shal identify the scope of the problems, examine the reasons
for the problems, and make recommendations to the Governor and the Chairmen of
the Senate Finance and House Appropriations Committees no later than November
15, 2006."



Explanation:
(This amendment seeks to soften the financiad management accountability language
currently included in the Appropriation Act for circuit court clerks.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 64 #6g

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 48, strike line 9.

Explanation:

(This amendment strikes a repeated line in the salary chart for Circuit Court
Clerks.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 64 #79g

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 50, line 36, after “year” insart:
“for an effective date of saary increase of the following July 1”.

Explanation:

(This amendment establishes the effective date of any career development program
sdary increase for deputy clerks as July 1. Edablishing the effective date will
eliminate confusion regarding implementation date and conforms the deputy clerks
career development program to other career development programs for constitutional
officers.)



Chief Patron: Ingram Item 65 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $579,181 $1,380,176 GF
L anguage:

Page 50, line 43, strike "$18,862,287" and insert "$19,441,468".
Page 50, line 43, strike "$19,207,331" and insert " $20,587,507".
Page 53, line 7, strike "844" and insert "891".
Page 53, line 7, strike "872" and insert "937".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $579,181 the first year and $1.4 million the second year
from the genera fund to increase the number of postions available for local
treasurers.)



Chief Patron: Sherwood [tem 66 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Athey

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 53, line 2, strike "9,985" and insert '9,992".
Page 53, line 2, strike "9,997" and insert "10,004".
Page 53, line 11, strike "' 14,992" and insert " 14,927".
Page 53, line 11, strike " 15,054" and insert " 15,061".

Explanation:
(This amendment adjusts the position numbers for sheriffs staffing to reflect the
additional positions required to meet the 1:1500 statutory staffing ratio.)



Chief Patron; Sherwood [tem 66 #2h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $260,000 $216,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 52, line 22, strike "$7,244,204" and insert "$7,504,204".

Page 52, line 22, strike "$7,243,491" and insert "$7,459,491".

Page 56, after line 37, insert:

"R. Included in this appropriation is $£60,000 the first year and $16,000 the second
year from the general fund for the Compensation Board to contract for services to be
provided by the Virginia Community Policing Institute to implement an interface
between the Statewide Automated Victim Notification (SAVIN) system and the
Virginia Sex Offender Registry.”

Explanation:

(This amendment is directly related to a federal grant received by the Virginia
Sheriffs’ Association (VSA) to implement a statewide automated victim notification
(SAVIN) sysem in dl of the state’ s locad and regiond jails. VSA will contract with
the Virginia Community Policing Institute to administer and coordinate the SAVIN
system. )



Chief Patron: Cline [tem 66 #3h

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 53, line 2, strike "9,985" and insert "9,989".
Page 53, line 2, strike "9,997" and insert " 10,001".
Page 53, line 11, strike " 14,992" and insert " 14,996".
Page 53, line 11, strike "15,054" and insert "15,058".

Explanation:
(This amendment adjusts the position numbers for sheriffs staffing to reflect the
addition of deputies for the offices in the cities of Buena Vista, Norton, Falls Church,
and Emporia.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 66 #4h

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 53, line 2, strike "9,985" and insert "9,989".
Page 53, line 2, strike "9,997" and insert " 10,001".
Page 53, line 11, strike " 14,992" and insert " 14,996".
Page 53, line 11, strike "15,054" and insert "15,058".

Explanation:
(This amendment adjusts the position numbers for sheriffs staffing to reflect the
addition of deputies for the offices in the cities of Buena Vista, Norton, Falls Church,
and Emporia.)



Chief Patron: Sherwood [tem 66 #5h
Co-Patron(s): Athey

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 53, strike lines 23 through 38.

Explanation:

(This amendment eliminates language proposed within the introduced budget that
would have required the Compensation Board to reallocate vacant positions within a
given fiscal year based upon workload, population, or inmate crowding factors. The
Compensation Board has an existing policy that provides for the redlocation of
positions between congtitutional offices after each fiscal year using the same factors.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt [tem 66 #6h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Compensation Board $83,033 $81,993 GF
1.00 1.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 52, line 22, strike "$7,244,204" and insert "$7,327,237".
Page 52, line 22, strike " $7,243,491" and insert "$7,325,484".

Explanation:
(This amendment recommends $83,033 the first year and $81,993 the second year
from the genera fund and one position to enable the State Compensation Board to
forecast locd jail inmate populations.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt [tem 66 #7h

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 53, line 13, strike "549" and insert "577".
Page 53, line 14, strike "549" and insext "577".

Explanation:
(This amendment requests an additional 28 deputies to address overcrowding in
locd jals. A companion amendment to Item 59 provides funding for these positions.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt [tem 66 #8h

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 53, line 2, strike "9,985" and insert "10,005".
Page 53, line 2, strike "9,997" and insert " 10,046".
Page 53, line 11, strike "14,992" and insert " 15,012".
Page 53, line 11, strike "15,054" and insert "15,103".

Explanation:

(This amendment adjusts the position numbers for sheriffs staffing to reflect a
phaseiin 25 percent of the Compensation Board's staffing standards for Court
Services. A companion amendment to Item 59 provides the necessary funding for
these positions.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 66 #9g

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 53, drike lines 23 through 38.

Explanation:
(This amendment strikes language pertaining to the realocation of Commonwealth
funded positions so as to maintain the present Compensation Board practices
associated with congtitutional offices staffing standards.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 66 #10g

Administration
Compensation Board Language

L anguage:
Page 56, line 34 after "locality" insert:
"when such corrections are made within the same fisca year that funds have been
withheld".

Explanation:

(This amendment modifies language provided in the introduced budget that alows
the Compensation Board to withhold funding to localities that do not provide accurate
or updated criminal activity data to the Department of State Police Specificdly, this
amendment provides that funding withheld may only be provided upon the
satisfactory correction of data error or omission in the fisca year in which the
withholding took place)



Chief Patron: Rad [tem 67 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Charitable Gaming $687,500 $2,750,000 GF
15.00 15.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 56, line 46, strike "$2,670,827" and insert " $3,358,327".
Page 56, line 46, strike "$2,670,187" and insert " $5,420,187".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides 15 positions and $687,500 the first year and 15
additional positions and .7 million the second year from the generd fund to the
Deaprtment of Charitable Gaming for inspection and audit of small card tournaments,
which typicaly involve various forms of poker. The funding for this initiative would
be derived from the licensing fees included in House Bill 387, 2006 session of the
Genera Assembly should it be adopted, which are currently estimated to be
approximately dightly less than $1.0 million the first year and $3.7 million each year
thereafter. Consequently, it is expected that an additional $50,000 the firgt year and
$1,000,000 the second year would be deposited to the general fund if House Bill 387,
2006 session of the General Assembly were adopted and this initiative were approved

for the Department of Charitable Gaming.)



Chief Patron: Spruill Item 73 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, Athey, BaCote, Hamilton,
Howel, A., Lewis, Mévin, Miller, Oder, Rapp

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of General Services $6,300,000 $6,300,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 60, line 15, strike " $4,860,800" and insert "$11,160,800".
Page 60, line 15, strike "$4,855,937" and insert "$11,155,937".
Page 61, after line 58, insert:

"F. Out of the appropriation for Physica Plant Management Services, 35,300,000
each year from the genera fund is provided for the payment in lieu of taxes to the
cities of Norfolk, Newport News, and Portsmouth, and the County of Warren for the
operations of the Virginia Port Authority. Payments to these localities shall be made

in accordance with § 58.1-3403(d), Code of Virginia."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $6.3 million each year from the generd fund to provide

payments in lieu of taxes to the host cities of Virginia Port Authority facilities.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 80 #1g

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Veterans Services $1,000,000 $0 GF
$787,100 $11,400,000 NGF
50.00 233.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 65, line 21, strike "$14,839,898" and insart " $16,626,998".

Page 65, line 21, strike "$14,970,237" and insert "$26,370,237".

Page 65, after line 25, insert:

"A. Out of this appropriation, $1,000,000 the first year from the genera fund is
provided for the Fisher House construction at McGuire Medical Center.

B. The State Compitroller is authorized to approve an anticipatory loan for up to
$787,100 with no interest for operational costs for the Sitter Barfoot Veterans Care
Center. Thisloan isto be paid back by December 2008 from nongenera funds
received for services rendered.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides one million dollars towards the construction of a Fisher
House on the grounds of the McGuire VA Medical Center. The Fisher House
Foundation is a nationally recognized not-for-profit organization that allows military
families to stay close to the hospitalized veteran during treatment at a VA Medicd
Center. The funding for construction of Virginias Fisher House is provided by the
Fisher House Foundation, state funding, and donations from the community. The
amendment will match an expected two million dollars donation from the Fisher
House Foundation and one million dollars in private donations. This amendment also



provides dollars and positions for the operating costs of the Sitter Barfoot Veterans
Care Center which is scheduled to open in FY 2007. Language is included to
authorize the State Comptroller to approve an anticipatory loan for operating costs of
the Sitter Barfoot Veterans Care Center pending reimbursement from federal and other

nongeneral fund sources.)



Chief Patron: Cox [tem 81 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Veterans Services $223,096 $344,160 GF
2.00 10.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 65, line 26, strike "$2,895,570" and insert "$3,118,666".
Page 65, line 26, strike "$3,026,183" and insert "$3,370,343".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides eight part-time and two full-time positions and $223,096
the first year and $344,160 and 10 full-time positions the second year from the general
fund to augment the number of adminigtrative speciaists employed by the Department
of Veterans Sarvices. These administrative specialists assist the agency's benefits

claims staff pursue the federa benefits to which Virginias veterans are entitled.)



Chief Patron: Cox [tem 81 #2h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Veterans Services $65,000 $45,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 65, line 26, strike "$2,895,570" and insert "$2,960,570".
Page 65, line 26, strike "$3,026,183" and insert "$3,071,183".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $65,000 the first year and $45,000 the second year
from the genera fund to the Department of Veterans Services to refurbish four field
offices each year. Currently, many of the department's offices lack telephone
messaging capabilities, use computers that many years old, and lack any form of high
speed internet access. The offices that would be affected by this amendment the first
year include: Bristol, Front Royal, Tidewater, and Wytheville. In the second year, the

following offices would be refurbished: Big Stone Gap, Hampton, Lynchburg, and
South Hill.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 81 #3g

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Veterans Services $526,169 $631,822 GF
$367,000 $90,090 NGF
12.00 1500 FTE
L anguage:

Page 65, line 26, strike "$2,895,570" and insert "$3,788,739".

Page 65, line 26, strike "$3,026,183" and insert "$3,748,095".

Page 65, after line 42, insert:

"C. Out of this item, $5,000 the first year and $15,000 the second year from the
generd fund is provided to upgrade the functionality of the department's field offices.
D. Out of this item, $6,800 the first year and $£1,600 the second year from the
genera fund and $367,000 the first year and $90,090 the second year from nongeneral
fundsis provided to purchase a Financia Management System."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funds to increase staff for veterans services, update
benefit field offices, and implement a new financial management system.  Additiond
benefit services staff is needed in the benefit field offices to develop disability clams
for Virginia's veterans. Additional benefit services staff is also needed to develop
appeals for those disability claims initially denied by the U.S. Department of Veterans
Affars. Many benefit fieddd offices have furniture and fixtures that is no longer
adequate to serve Virginia's veterans. Renovating the benefit fidd offices will
sgnificantly improve overdl functiondity and will better sarve veterans. The
department’ s present accounting system is outdated and cumbersome.  Implementing
a new financid management system will alow for sgnificantly improved management



of financia resources, and will provide the operational flexibility and expandability to
meet the needs of an growing agency with diverse operations.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 82 #1g

Administration
Department Of Veterans Services Language

L anguage:

Page 66, after line 4, insert:

"The Commissioner, Department of Veterans Services, shall commission a study, not
to exceed $0,000 in cost, to examine the need for and cost of additiona veterans
cemeteries in the Commonwedth of Virginia. The scope of the study shall
encompass Virginia's state-owned veterans cemeteries, and nationa veterans
cemeteries that currently exist in or may be constructed in the Commonwedth of
Virginia. The study shall (i) examine the current services provided by either state and
national veterans cemeteries in the Commonwedlth of Virginia; (ii) identify Stuations
where the cemetery needs of Virginia's veterans are not presently met by a state or
national veterans cemetery; (iii) recommend how Virginia and the federal government
can improve the cemetery services provided to Virginia's veterans and identify the
related costs or such services; and (iv) recommend whether Virginia should acquire
property for additional veterans cemeteries and identify the related costs of additional
cemeteries. The Commissioner shall report the results of the study to the Governor
and the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees no
later than November 1, 2006."

Explanation:

(This amendment authorizes implementation of a study to determine Virginias
needs for new cemeteries for veterans. The study will review current services
provided by state and nationa veterans cemeteries in Virginia, identify needs that are
not presently met, recommend how to improve the cemetery services, identify the
related costs and methods of acquiring, and recommend whether Virginia should



acquire additional property.)



Chief Patron; Landes [tem 84 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Human Rights Council ($435,369) ($440,715) GF
($25,808) ($25,808) NGF
-6.00 -6.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 66, line 19, strike "$461,177" and insert "$0".
Page 66, line 19, strike "$466,523" and insert "$0".

Explanation:
(This amendment eiminates the funding and postions for the Human Rights
Council.)



Chief Patron: Cosgrove Item 85 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Board Of Elections $200,000 $ GF
L anguage:

Page 66, line 32, strike "$3,722,294" and insert "$3,922,294" .

Page 66, after line 43, insert:

"Out of the amounts included for Voter Services, $00,000 the first year from the
general fund is appropriated pursuant to 8§ 30-19.9, Code of Virginia, to advertise
Constitutional amendments approved by the General Assembly for consideration by
the voters during the 2007 elections.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides a one-time appropriation of $200,000 to the State
Board of Elections to provide for the costs of printing notices and newspaper
advertisements about the Congtitutional amendments approved by the General
Assembly for consideration by the votersin 2007.)



Chief Patron: Ingram Item 85 #2h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Board Of Elections $200,000 $ GF
L anguage:

Page 66, line 32, strike "$3,722,294" and insert "$3,922,294" .

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $200,000 the first year from the genera fund for the
costs of adverstising a Constitutional amendment about property tax exemptions at
the 2006 general election. These costs include newspaper advertisements and the
production of brochures and posters about the amendment for use in local registrars
offices and in polling places. These advertising costs are required by § 30-19.9, Code
of Virginia.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. [tem 85 #3h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Board Of Elections $200,000 $ GF
L anguage:

Page 66, line 32, strike "$3,722,294" and insert "$3,922,294" .

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $200,000 the first year from the genera fund to the

State Board of Elections for the costs of providing information about the
congtitutional amendments that may be placed before voters at the 2006 genera
election. The Code of Virginiarequires that the State Board of Elections advertise any
constitutional amendment placed before the voters in newspapers of generd
circulation as well as publish brochures and informational posters for use in generd
registrars offices and at polling places.)



Chief Patron: McQuigg Item 85 #4h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Board Of Elections $200,000 $ GF
L anguage:

Page 66, line 32, strike "$3,722,294" and insert "$3,922,294" .

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $200,000 the first year from the genera fund to the

State Board of Elections for the costs of providing information about the
Constitutional amendments that may be placed before voters at the 2006 genera
election. The Code of Virginiarequires that the State Board of Elections advertise any
Congtitutional amendment placed before the voters in newspapers of general
circulation as well as publish brochures and informational posters for use in generd
registrars offices and at polling places.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 86 #1h

Administration FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Board Of Elections $177,897 $177,897 GF
L anguage:

Page 67, line 1, strike "$7,208,147" and insert "$7,386,044".
Page 67, line 1, strike "$7,208,147" and insert " $7,386,044".
Page 67, line 28, strike each "$41,294 and insert " $42,533".

Page 67, line 30, strike each "$45,374" and insert "$46,735".
Page 67, line 32, strike each "$49,729" and insert "$51,221".
Page 67, line 34, strike each "$55,575" and insert "$57,243".
Page 67, line 36, strike each "$60,865" and insart "$62,691".
Page 67, line 38, strike each "80,446" and insert " $32,859".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides genera registrars with an additiona three percent salary
adjustment above the three percent salary adjustment included in the Governor's
introduced budget. The amendment includes 77,897 each year from the generd
fund for this purpose)



Chief Patron: Putney Item 87 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Cdlahan, Cline, Cox, Hal, Hargrove,
Howell, W., Wardrup

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secretary Of Agriculture And $4,500,000 $ GF
Forestry

L anguage:

Page 72, line 3, strike "$404,497" and insert "$4,904,497" .

Page 72, dfter line 7, insert:

"A.1l. The amounts provided in the first year include $,500,000 from the generd

fund for the Virginia Horse Center Foundation. On or before July 1, 2006 the
Secretary of Agriculture, in coordination with the Secretary of Finance, shall develop a
plan to implement the requirements of any loan received by the Virginia Horse Center

Foundation from the United States Department of Agriculture. Such plan shall include
provisions assuring the continued operation of the Virginia Horse Center as set forth

by the General Assembly in its establishment of the Virginia Horse Center in 1985 as a
"statewide center devoted to the staging of equine events and activities [that] will

significantly enhance this important segment of Virginias state character by providing

a showplace for state, national and international horse competitions as well as a
marketplace for horse promotion and sales." In developing the plan, the Secretaries

shall solicit the input of the current members of the Virginia Equine Center Foundation

and the recongtituted Virginia Horse Center Foundation.

2. Such plan shall be submitted to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and
Senate Finance Committees no later than July 1, 2006. The Governor shall review the
plan for approval and implementation prior to August 1, 2006. Implementation of the



plan shal be in atimely fashion consstent with any requirements of the United States
Department of Agriculture loan.

3. If such plan is not approved by the Governor or is not implemented, the
$4,500,000 appropriation shall be reduced to $1,300,000 from the genera fund in the
first year.

4. The Virginia Equine Center Foundation is authorized to convey its property, as
may be necessary to fulfill the requirements of any loan agreement with the United
States Department of Agriculture, consistent with the plan developed by the
Secretaries of Agriculture and Forestry and Finance and approved by the Governor.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $4.5 million from the genera fund in the first year to the
Virginia Horse Center Foundation to assist in the receipt and implementation of aloan
from the U.S. Department of Agriculture. This action would diminate future
commitments of the Commonwealth to debt previoudy issued by the Center.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 89 #1h

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Agriculture And $35,000 $35,000 GF
Consumer Services

L anguage:
Page 72, line 18, strike " $5,282,964" and insert "$5,317,964".
Page 72, line 18, strike " $5,273,813" and insert " $5,308,813".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides an additional $35,000 from the general fund each year
for the coyote damage control program.)



Chief Patron: Wittman [tem 90 #1h

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Agriculture And $600,000 $O GF
Consumer Services

L anguage:
Page 72, line 28, strike "$14,930,883" and insert " $15,530,383".
Page 74, after line 34, insert:
"I. Out of the amounts for thisitem shall be provided $600,000 the first year from the
genera fund for ongoing maintenance of facilities and equipment at the Northern Neck
Farmer's Market including but not limited to compressors, two 20-ton turbo ice
machines and the supporting structure to store the ice and house the equipment.”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $600,000 in the first year from the general fund for
repair and improvements at the Northern Neck Farmer's Market.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 90 #2h

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Agriculture And $15,000,000 $15,000,000 GF
Consumer Services

L anguage:
Page 72, line 28, strike "$14,930,883" and insert " $29,930,383".
Page 72, line 28, strike "$14,930,883" and insert "$29,930,883".
Page 74, after line 34, insert:
"l. Out of the amounts for this item, $15,000,000 in the first year and $15,000,000 in
the second year from the genera fund is provided for a loca purchase of
development rights cost share program. The department's Office of Farmland
Preservation shal utilize its scoring system for distributing the funds among €ligible
localities that have adopted purchase of development rights ordinances."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $15.0 million each year to provide state support for
local purchase of development rights programs designed to preserve farmland and the
viability of the agriculture industry.)



Chief Patron: Landes Item 90 #3h
Co-Patron(s): Dance, Hogan, Phillips

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Agriculture And $500,000 $500,000 GF
Consumer Services 1.00 1.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 72, line 28, strike "$14,930,883" and insert " $15,430,883".
Page 72, line 28, strike "$14,930,883" and insert " $15,430,883".
Page 74, after line 34, insert:

"I. Out of the amounts for this item shall be provided $00,000 in the first year and
$500,000 in the second year from the general fund and one position to administer the

FarmLink program.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $500,000 and one position each year from the generd
fund for costs associated with administering the FarmLink program. This program is
designed to link retiring farmers with freshman farmers and help freshman farmers
trandtion to more profitable agriculture and forestry businesses to maintain the

viability of the farms.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 90 #4h

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Agriculture And $65,000 $65,000 GF
Consumer Services 1.00 1.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 72, line 28, strike "$14,930,883" and insert " $14,995,883".
Page 72, line 28, strike "$14,930,883" and insert " $14,995,883".
Page 74, after line 34, insert:

"I. Out of the amounts for thisitem shall be provided $65,000 and one position in the
first year and $65,000 and one position in the second year from the general fund for

the Agricultural Stewardship program."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $65,000 and one position each year from the general
fund for the Agricultura Stewardship Program. This program is currently managed
by one position on a statewide basis but requires two full time positions for minimum
effectiveness. The second position that had been assigned to this program was
eliminated to address budget reduction needs. This program is a cooperative effort
between VDACS and the soil and water conservation digtricts to assist in addressing

water pollution problems caused by agricultural operations.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 90 #5g

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Agriculture And $1,225,000 $1,225,000 GF
Consumer Services 1.00 1.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 72, line 28, strike "$14,930,883" and insert " $16,155,383".

Page 72, line 28, strike "$14,930,883" and insert "$16,155,883".

Page 74, after line 34, insert:

"l. This appropriation includes $1,225,000 and one position from the general fund in
the first year and $1,225,000 and one position from the genera fund in the second
year to provide grants and assistance to localities for local purchase of devel opment
rights programs to encourage farmland preservation.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding and one position for the Office of Farmland
Preservation. Support will be provided to work with localities to plan for, develop,
and implement local purchase of development rights programs to preserve agricultural
lands. Funding will be used for matching grants to localities to enhance locd
purchase of development rights program. The funding will assst loca governments
with protecting open-space, community character, and farmland and help ease future
transportation demands.)



Chief Patron: Wright Item 91 #1h

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Agriculture And $200,000 $200,000 GF
Consumer Services

L anguage:
Page 74, line 35, strike " $3,956,158" and insert "$4,156,158".
Page 74, line 35, strike " $3,956,158" and insert "$4,156,158".
Page 74, after line 42, insert:
"Out of the amounts included for Plant Pest and Disease Control, $200,000 in the first
year and $200,000 in the second year from the general fund is appropriated to support
the eradication of hydrilla on Lake Gaston."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional genera fund appropriation of $200,000
each year to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services "Plant Pest and
Disease Control" program to support the eradication of hydrilla on Lake Gaston.
Hydrilla is an invasive plant species that interferes with recreation, destroys fish and
wildlife habitats, and can severdly impact water ddlivery systems. This amount would
match North Carolinas appropriation for treatment of hydrilla and other noxious
weeds on Lake Gaston. The federal government has appropriated $495,000 and the
City of Virginia Beach £00,000 toward a $,720,000 budget of the Lake Gaston
Weed Control Council. Five affected counties in Virginia and North Carolina each
contribute $40,000 to this effort.)



Chief Patron: Howell, W. [tem 91 #2h

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Agriculture And $100,000 $100,000 GF
Consumer Services

L anguage:
Page 74, line 35, dtrike "$3,956,158" and insert "$4,056,158".
Page 74, line 35, strike " $3,956,158" and insert "$4,056,158".
Page 74, after line 42, insert:
"Out of the amounts included for Plant Pest and Disease Control, $100,000 in the first
year and $100,000 in the second year from the general fund is appropriated to support
the eradication of hydrilla on the Potomac River."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional genera fund appropriation of $100,000
each year to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services "Plant Pest and
Disease Control" program to support the eradication of hydrilla on the Potomac
River. Hydrillais an invasive plant species that interferes with recreation, destroys fish
and wildlife habitats, and can severely impact water delivery systems.)



Chief Patron; Sherwood [tem 98 #1h

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Forestry $671,601 $455402 GF
L anguage:

Page 76, line 36, strike "$28,519,703" and insert "$29,191,304".

Page 76, line 36, strike "$28,030,426" and insert " $28,485,828".

Page 77, after line 43, insert:

"l. Out of this appropriation, $71,601 the first year and $155,402 the second year
from the general fund is included to fund seven additional water quality foresters to
provide consistency and expertise for the enforcement of water quality laws as they
relate to slvicultura activities."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for seven additional water quality foresters. No
new pogtions are necessary as there are unfunded positions available within the
agency's existing maximum position level. The introduced budget also included eight
new water quality forestersto create a water quality team.)



Chief Patron; Sherwood [tem 98 #2h

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Forestry $509,788 $369,318 GF
L anguage:

Page 76, line 36, strike "$28,519,703" and insert "$29,029,491".

Page 76, line 36, strike "$28,030,426" and insert "$28,399,744".

Page 77, after line 43, insert:

"l. Out of this appropriation, $09,788 the first year and $369,318 the second year
from the genera fund is included to fund five forest conservation planners to serve
magor metropolitan areasin Virginia."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funding for five new forest conservation planners. This
was arecommendation of the 2005 Senate Joint Resolution 75 study to help promote
open space and watershed protection.)



Chief Patron; Sherwood [tem 98 #3h

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Forestry $233,622 $233,622 GF
L anguage:

Page 76, line 36, strike "$28,519,703" and insert " $28,753,325".
Page 76, line 36, strike "$28,030,426" and insert " $28,264,048".
Page 77, line 33, strike "983,662" and insert "$1,217,284".
Page 77, line 34, strike "983,662" and insert "$1,217,284".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides and additional $233,622 from the genera fund in each
year to fully match industry contributions to the Reforestation of Timberlands
program pursuant to 8§ 58.1-1600, Code of Virginia.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 98 #4h

Agriculture And Forestry FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Forestry $500,000 $500,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 76, line 36, strike "$28,519,703" and insert "$29,019,703".

Page 76, line 36, strike "$28,030,426" and insert " $28,530,426".

Page 77, after line 43, insert:

"l. Out of this appropriation, $00,000 the first year and $00,000 the second year
from the general fund is included to fund the department's Virginia Community Tree
Replanting Initiative grant program.”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $500,000 from the genera fund each year to fund the
Department of Forestry's Virginia Community Tree Replanting Initiative.)



Chief Patron; Landes [tem 100 #1h

Commerce And Trade
Secretary Of Commerce And Trade Language

L anguage:

Page 79, after line 55, insert:

"C. The Secretary of Commerce and Trade shall report the Chairmen of the House
Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees by November 1, 2006, on activities
related to the management, operation, and administration of the Department of
Minority Enterprise. The report shall address, but is not limited to, the following
items. (1) the status of the Department's efforts to implement the findings and
recommendations from the Auditor of Public Accounts most recent report on the
audit of the Department of Minority Business Enterprise, including its agreement with
the Department of Housing and Community Development to manage its adminigtrative
and financia functions; (2) the status of hiring, training, and retaining Department
employees to ensure consistent ddlivery of high quaity services, (3) for fisca year
2006, an inventory of efforts undertaken to establish, preserve, and strengthen
minority-owned business in the Commonwealth as well as report on the effectiveness
of those activities; (4) an inventory of specific actions or activities implemented by the
Department to improve minority-owned businesses access to the Department's
resources; (5) the number and type of customers served in fiscal year 2006; (6) the
number of jobs created or retained in fiscal year 2006 attributable to the Department's
efforts, and (7) an analysis of the Department's success in meeting the four agency
gods articulated in the Governor's Biennial Executive Budget Document released in
December 2005. The Secretary of Commerce and Trade shall provide a workplan for
the report by August 1, 2006, to the House Appropriations and Senate Finance
Committees."



Explanation:
(This amendment requires the Department of Minority Business Enterprise to
report to the General Assembly on its efforts to improve its effectiveness by August
1, 2006.)



Chief Patron: Kilgore Item 102 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Bowling, Dudley, Griffith, Johnson,

Nutter, Phillips

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Business Assistance $75,000 $35,000 GF

L anguage:

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,764,728" and insert "$12,839,728".
Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,695,160" and insert "$12,730,160".
Page 81, after line 11, insert:

"E. Out of the amounts provided for Economic Development Services shal be
provided $75,000 in the first year and $35,000 in the second year from the general
fund for Virginia Economic Bridge and its efforts to develop and maintain a website to

promote the Southwest region of the Commonwealth."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $75,000 in the first year and $35,000 in the second year
from the genera fund to Virginia Economic Bridge, a non-profit business and
workforce development corporation organized to promote an economic development
plan for Southwest Virginia. These funds would be used for the initial development
and maintenance of a website to promote the region as a whole to support economic

development efforts in Southwest Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Kilgore Item 102 #3h
Co-Patron(s): Bowling, Dudley, Johnson, Nutter, Phillips

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Business Assistance $150,000 $150,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,764,728" and insert "$12,914,728".
Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,695,160" and insert "$12,845,160".
Page 81, after line 11, insert:

"E. Out of the amounts provided for Economic Development Services shal be
provided $150,000 in the first year and $150,000 in the second year from the general
fund for Virginia Economic Bridge to promote and economic development plan for

the Southwest region of the Commonweath.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $150,000 from the genera fund each year to Virginia
Economic Bridge, a nonprofit business and workforce development corporation
organized to promote an economic development plan for Southwest Virginia. These
funds would be used for the development and coordination of the Southwest Virginia
Economic Development Alliance in partnership with the area planning district
commissions, workforce investment boards, technology councils, institutions of
higher education and public education consortia throughout the region to develop and

implement aregiona strategy for economic growth.)



Chief Patron: Ingram Item 102 #4h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Business Assistance $1,750,000 $1,750,000 GF

L anguage:
Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,764,728" and insert "$14,514,728".
Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,695,160" and insert "$14,445,160".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $1.75 million each year from the generd fund in
additional funding for the Department's Workforce Services program. This would
increase total annual funding for the program to $10.0 million, matching the budget
request submitted by the Agency yet not funded in the introduced budget.)



Chief Patron: Landes Item 102 #5h
Co-Patron(s): McCldlan

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Business Assistance $5,350,000 $350,000 GF
2.00 200 FTE
L anguage:

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,764,728" and insert "$18,114,728".

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,695,160" and insert "$13,045,160".

Page 81, after line 11, insert:

"E. Out of the amounts provided in this item, $5,350,000 in the first year and $350,000
in the second year and two positions from the genera fund shall be used to support
the programs managed by the Virginia Smal Business Financing Authority. Of this
amount, as much as $350,000 in the first year and $350,000 in the second year may be
used for costs associated with administering the programs. These include the Virginia
Small Business Growth Fund (8 2.2-2310, Code of Virginia); the Virginia Export Fund
(8 2.2-2309, Code of Virginia); Capital Access Fund for Disadvantaged Businesses (8
2.2-2311, Code of Virginia) and the Insurance or Guarantee Fund (8 2.2-2290, Code
of Virginia)."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $5.0 million in the first year to recapitalize the VSBFA's
loan and loan guarantee programs and provides $350,000 and two positions from the
genera fund each year for staff and administrative support for the programs
administered by the Authority. This would fulfill the budget request submitted by the
Agency yet not funded in the introduced budget.)



Chief Patron;: O'Bannon [tem 102 #6h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Business Assistance $5,350,000 $350,000 GF
2.00 200 FTE
L anguage:

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,764,728" and insert "$18,114,728".

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,695,160" and insert "$13,045,160".

Page 81, after line 11, insert:

"E. Out of the amounts provided in thisitem, $5,350,000 in the first year and $350,000
in the second year and two positions from the genera fund shall be used to support
the programs managed by the Virginia Small Business Financing Authority. Of this
amount, as much as $350,000 in the first year and $350,000 in the second year may be
used for costs associated with administering the programs. These include the Virginia
Small Business Growth Fund (8§ 2.2-2310, Code of Virginia); the Virginia Export Fund
(8 2.2-2309, Code of Virginia); Capital Access Fund for Disadvantaged Businesses (8
2.2-2311, Code of Virginia) and the Insurance or Guarantee Fund (8 2.2-2290, Code
of Virginia)."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $5.0 million in the first year to recapitaize the VSBFA's
loan and loan guarantee programs and provides $350,000 and two positions from the
genera fund each year for staff and administrative support for the programs
administered by the Authority. This would fulfill the budget request submitted by the
Agency yet not funded in the introduced budget.)



Chief Patron: Plum ltem 102 #7h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Business Assistance $300,000 $300,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,764,728" and insert " $13,064,728".

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,695,160" and insert "$12,995,160".

Page 81, after line 11, insert:

"E. Out of the amounts provided for Economic Development Services shal be
provided $300,000 in the first year and $300,000 in the second year from the genera

fund for a statewide small business incubator program. Grants shall be awarded on a
competitive basis with preference given to applicants demonstrating significant local,

private or federal match money. Cash contributions shall be afforded higher priority
than "in kind" contributions. The Department of Business Assistance shall monitor
the progress of the grantees and report to the Chairmen of House Appropriations and

Senate Finance Committees by November 4 of each year. The report shal include,

but not be limited to, the number of grants awarded, the location and degree of loca

and private participation of each successful applicant, the number of businesses to be
served at each site, the number of jobs created, and the applicants expenses in

managing the small business incubator."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $300,000 from the genera fund each year for the Small
Business Incubator Grant program managed by the Department of Business
Assistance)



Chief Patron; Calahan I[tem 102 #8h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Business Assistance $5,350,000 $350,000 GF
2.00 200 FTE
L anguage:

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,764,728" and insert "$18,114,728".

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,695,160" and insert "$13,045,160".

Page 81, after line 11, insert:

"E. Out of the amounts provided in thisitem, $5,350,000 in the first year and $350,000
in the second year and two positions from the genera fund shall be used to support
the programs managed by the Virginia Small Business Financing Authority. Of this
amount, as much as $350,000 in the first year and $350,000 in the second year may be
used for costs associated with administering the programs. These include the Virginia
Small Business Growth Fund (8§ 2.2-2310, Code of Virginia); the Virginia Export Fund
(8 2.2-2309, Code of Virginia); Capital Access Fund for Disadvantaged Businesses (8
2.2-2311, Code of Virginia) and the Insurance or Guarantee Fund (8 2.2-2290, Code
of Virginia)."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $5.0 million in the first year to recapitaize the VSBFA's
loan and loan guarantee programs and provides $350,000 and two positions from the
genera fund each year for staff and administrative support for the programs
administered by the Authority. This would fulfill the budget request submitted by the
Agency yet not funded in the introduced budget.)



Chief Patron: Dance Item 102 #9h
Co-Patron(s): Jones D.C.

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Business Assistance $275,000 $275,000 GF
3.00 3.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,764,728" and insert "$13,039,728".
Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,695,160" and insert "$12,970,160".
Page 81, after line 11, insert:

"E. Out of the amounts provided for Economic Development Services shal be
provided $275,000 in the first year and $275,000 in the second year and three
positions from the general fund to establish the Office of Small Business Advocacy

within the Department of Business Assistance"

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $275,000 and three positions each year from the general
fund to establish an Office of Small Business Advocacy within the Department of
Business Assistance pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 1228, 2006 Session of
the General Asembly. These funds would be used to hire a director, executive

assistant and research associate to staff the office)



Chief Patron: Parrish [tem 102 #10h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Business Assistance $600,000 $O GF
L anguage:

Page 80, line 14, strike "$12,764,728" and insert " $13,364,728".

Page 81, after line 11, insert:

"E. Out of the amounts provided for Economic Development Services shall be
provided $600,000 in the first year from the generd fund to the William S. Flory Small
Business Development Center in Manassas. These funds shall be used to match
$400,000 from the county of Prince William and $400,000 in private contributions to
build a new facility in which to house the small business devel opment center."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $600,000 in the first year from the genera fund to fund
a portion of the costs associated with building a new facility for the William S Flory
Small Business Development Center, a tax exempt non-profit organization providing
resources to individuals trying to grow or start a business.)



Chief Patron: Brink ltem 103 #1h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $5,000,000 $5,000,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 81, line 20, strike "$47,705,638" and insert "$52,705,638".
Page 81, line 20, strike "$47,705,638" and insert "$52,705,638".
Page 82, after line 17, insert:
"E. The amounts for Housing Assistance Services include $5,000,000 in the first year
and $5,000,000 in the second year from the genera fund."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $5.0 million each year from the genera fund for the
Community Housing Tax Credit. This tax credit would be avalable to
developers/investors that substantially rehabilitate multi-family housing under the
federal Low-Income Housing Tax Credit Program, administered by VHDA. The total
amount of tax credits would be limited to $.0 million each year statewide, with no
taxpayer receiving more than $00,000 in any given year. House Bill 1174, 2006
Session of the Genera Assembly, would authorize the creation of this new tax credit
program.)



Chief Patron: Scott, J.M. I[tem 103 #3h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $3,000,000 $3,000,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 81, line 20, strike "$47,705,638" and insert " $50,705,638".
Page 81, line 20, strike "$47,705,638" and insert "$50,705,638".
Page 82, after line 17, insert:
"E. The amounts for Housing Assistance Services include $3,000,000 in the first year
and $3,000,000 in the second year from the general fund to begin recapitaizing the
Virginia Housing Partnership Revolving Fund."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $3,000,000 each year from the general fund for the
VirginiaHousing Partnership Revolving Fund. The balances in this fund were sold to
the Virginia Housng Development Authority in 2003, thereby reducing funding
available to DHCD to make low and moderate income housing loans and grants.)



Chief Patron: Suit I[tem 103 #4h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $10,000,000 $10,000,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 81, line 20, strike "$47,705,638" and insert " $57,705,638".
Page 81, line 20, strike "$47,705,638" and insert "$57,705,638".
Page 82, after line 17, insert:
"E. The amounts for Housing Assistance Services include $10,000,000 in the first year
and $10,000,000 in the second year from the generd fund to capitaize the Virginia
Housing Trust Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "Fund," established pursuant to §
36-142, Code of Virginia. This payment shal be in lieu of the deposit of State
recordation taxes to the Fund pursuant to 8§ 58.1-818, Code of Virginia, and shal be
made not later than July 15 of each year. Such recordation taxes which would
otherwise be deposited to the Fund shall be retained by the general fund."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $10,000,000 each year from the generd fund for the
Virginia Housing Trust Fund created pursuant to House Bill 92, 2006 Session of the
Genera Assembly. The balances in the predecessor to this fund were sold to the
Virginia Housing Development Authority in 2003 thereby reducing funding available to
DHCD to make low and moderate income housing loans and grants.)



Chief Patron: Jones D.C. I[tem 103 #5h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $1,500,000 $1,500,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 81, line 20, strike "$47,705,638" and insert "$49,205,638".
Page 81, line 20, strike "$47,705,638" and insert "$49,205,638".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $3.0 million GF for weatherization assistance for
qualifying households in the City of Richmond. Current funding levels serve less than
50 percent of digible households. The City of Richmond has a disproportionate
share of older homes occupied by persons in poverty.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 103 #6g

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $2,500,000 $0 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 81, line 20, strike "$47,705,638" and insert " $50,205,638".
Page 82, after line 17, insert:
"E.1. Out of the amounts for Housing Assistance Services, $,500,000 the first year
from the genera fund shal be deposited to the Virginia Housing Partnership
Revolving Fund.
2. The Department of Housing and Community Development shall target assistance
from this funding to the development of affordable housing located near public
trangportation for households with incomes below 80 percent of Area Median
Income.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for the Virginia Housing Partnership Revolving
Fund. The Depatment of Housng and Community Development will target
assistance from this funding to transit-oriented affordable housing for households with
incomes below 80 percent of Area Median Income. This amendment will increase the
range of affordable housing options available to low- and moderate-income
households and demonstrate best practices for linking housing development to
transportation.)



Chief Patron; Carrico ltem 104 #1h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $3,250,000 $3,250,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$41,771,190".
Page 82, line 18, strike "$36,281,190" and insert "$39,531,190".
Page 86, after line 54, insert:
"R. Out of the amounts for Community Development Services shal be provided
$3,250,000 the first year and $3,250,000 the second year from the general fund to pay
the capital costs for drinking water and wastewater treatment in Carroll County."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $3.25 million each year from the genera fund for a
water and sewer expansion to support an economic development proposal at Exit 19
aong Interstate 77.)



Chief Patron;: Crockett-Stark I[tem 104 #3h

Co-Patron(s): Bowling, Carrico, Griffith, Marshall D.,
Nutter, Phillips, Purkey, Shuler

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $5,000,000 $O GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$43,521,190".
Page 86, after line 54, insert:
"R. Out of the amounts for Community Development Services shall be transferred to
the Pulaski County Industrial Development Authority $5,000,000 the first year from
the genera fund in satisfaction of the Commonwealth's commitment, by Memorandum
of Agreement dated August 25, 2003, to fund construction and development costs for
the New River Vdley Center of Excellence for worker training and retraining.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $5.0 million in the first year from the genera fund for
the state's share of construction and development costs for the New River Valey
Center of Excellence located on the grounds of the Volvo Trucks North America,
Inc., and operating in conjunction with New River Valey Community College as part
of a package of state and local incentives for a mgjor expansion of Volvo's truck
manufacturing facility in Pulaski County.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 104 #4h
Co-Patron(s): Bowling, Johnson, Kilgore

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $5,000,000 $0 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$43,521,190".
Page 86, after line 54, insert:
"R. Out of the amounts for Community Development Services shal be provided
$5,000,000 the first year from the genera fund to pay the capita costs for safe
drinking water in the Lenowisco, Cumberland Plateau, or Mount Rogers planning
districts. The Department shall leverage the appropriation with other state moneys,
federal grants or loans, local contributions, and private or nonprofit resources. Any
unexpended balance in the item for this purpose on June 30, 2007 shall not revert to
the general fund but shall be carried forward, reappropriated and alotted."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $5.0 million in the first year from the genera fund for
water construction financing in PDCs 1, 2 and 3.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 104 #5h
Co-Patron(s): Bowling, Johnson, Kilgore

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $5,000,000 $0 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:

Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$43,521,190".

Page 86, after line 54, insert:

"R. Out of the amounts for Community Development Services shal be provided
$5,000,000 the first year from the general fund to pay the capital costs for three
decentralized public sewage systems in the Lenowisco, Cumberland Plateau, or
Mount Rogers planning districts. The Department shall leverage the appropriation
with other state moneys, federal grants or loans, loca contributions, and private or
nonprofit resources. Any unexpended balance in the item for this purpose on June
30, 2007, shal not revert to the general fund but shal be carried forward,
reappropriated and allotted."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $5.0 million in the first year from the genera fund for
sewage system congtruction financing in PDCs 1, 2 and 3 as recommended in the
Southwest Virginia Regiona Wastewater Study. This funding would support three
PPEA projects in this region to demonstrate the low-cost, low-mantenance and
high-efficiency of decentraized sewer systems and would iminate numerous " straight
pip€e' discharges of raw sewage directly into environmentally sensitive streams.)



Chief Patron: Armstrong Item 104 #6h
Co-Patron(s): Carrico

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $6,554,600 $0 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$45,075,790".
Page 86, after line 54, insert:
"R. Out of the amounts for Community Development Services shal be provided
$6,554,600 in the first year from the genera fund to pay the capital costs for drinking
water and wastewater treatment improvements in Carroll County."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $6.55 million in the first year from the genera fund for a
water and sewer expansion to support an economic development proposal at Exit 19
along Interstate 77 in Carroll County.)



Chief Patron: Hogan ltem 104 #7h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08

Department Of Housing And $50,000 $50,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$38,571,190".
Page 82, line 18, strike "$36,281,190" and insert "$36,331,190".
Page 83, line 40, strike the first "$90,000" and insert "$140,000".
Page 83, line 40, strike the second "$90,000" and insert "'$140,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $50,000 additiona each year to the Southside Planning
Digrict Commission from the genera fund. The Southside PDC serves an area with
the state's highest unemployment. This amendment will assist in covering the costs of
providing additional services such as the Lake Country Development Corporation (a
lending agency for industrial projects) and Lake Country Marketing Council (a
regional marketing group that attends trade shows and marketing missions with the

state for industria recruitment) in addition to its other responsibilities.)



Chief Patron: May Item 104 #8h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $991,419 $991,419 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$39,512,609".
Page 82, line 18, strike "$36,281,190" and insert "$37,272,609".
Page 82, drike lines 50 through 55.
Page 83, dtrike lines 1 through 48.
Page 84, drike lines 1 through 13, and insert:
"C. Out of the amounts for Community Development Services shall be paid from the
genera fund in four equal quarterly installments each year:

1. To the Lenowisco Planning District Commission, $138,610 the first year and
$138,610 the second year, which includes $38,610 the first year and $38,610 the
second year for responsibilities originally undertaken and continued pursuant to 8
15.2-4207, Code of Virginia, and the Virginia Coafield Economic Devel opment
Authority.

2. To the Cumberland Plateau Planning District Commission, $142,390 the first year
and $142,390 the second year, which includes $42,390 the first year and $42,390 the
second year for responsihilities originaly undertaken and continued pursuant to §
15.2-4207, Code of Virginia, and the Virginia Coafield Economic Development
Authority.

3. To the Mount Rogers Planning District Commission, $100,000 the first year and



$100,000 the second year.

4. To the New River Valley Planning District Commission, $100,000 the first year and
$100,000 the second year.

5. To the Roanoke Valley-Alleghany Regiona Commission, $100,000 the first year
and $100,000 the second year.

6. To the Central Shenandoah Planning District Commission, $100,000 the first year
and $100,000 the second year.

7. To the Northern Shenandoah Valley Regional Commission, $100,000 the first year
and $100,000 the second year.

8. To the Northern Virginia Regional Commission, $701,575 the first year and
$701,575 the second year.

9. To the Rappahannock-Rapidan Regional Commission, $100,000 the firgt year and
$100,000 the second year.

10. To the Thomas Jefferson Planning District Commission, $100,000 the first year
and $100,000 the second year.

11. To the Region 2000 Regional Commission, $100,000 the first year and $100,000
the second year.

12. To the West Piedmont Planning District Commission, $100,000 the first year and
$100,000 the second year.



13. To the Southside Planning District Commission, $100,000 the first year and
$100,000 the second year.

14. To the Piedmont Planning District Commission, $100,000 the first year and
$100,000 the second year.

15. To the Richmond Regional Planning District Commission, $320,075 the first year
and $320,075 the second year.

16. To the RADCO Planning District Commission, $101,710 the first year and
$101,710 the second year.

17. To the Northern Neck Planning District Commission, $100,000 the first year and
$100,000 the second year.

18. To the Middle Peninsula Planning District Commission, $100,000 the first year and
$100,000 the second year.

19. To the Crater Planning District Commission, $100,000 the first year and $100,000
the second year.

20. To the Accomack-Northampton Planning District Commission, $100,000 the first
year and $100,000 the second year.

21. To the Hampton Roads Planning District Commission $650,830 the first year, and
$550,830 the second year."



Explanation:

(This amendment provides a total of $991,419 additional each year from the
genera fund to the planning district commissions based on a per capita allocation of
35 cents per capitawith no PDC receiving less than $100,000 each year (210 percent
increase).)



Chief Patron: Hogan Item 104 #9h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $250,000 $250,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$38,771,190".
Page 82, line 18, strike "$36,281,190" and insert "$36,531,190".
Page 86, after line 54, insert:
"R. In addition to the amounts set out for the Piedmont Planning District Commission
in Paragraph C.14 of this item shall be provided $250,000 in the first year and
$250,000 in the second year from the general fund for the Commonwealth Regional
Council for regiona planning and economic development efforts."”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $250,000 additiona each year from the genera fund to
the Commonwedth Regiond Council for regionad planning and economic
development efforts. The Commonwealth Regional Council was organized in July
2005 and services the Counties of Amelia, Buckingham, Charlotte, Cumberland,
Lunenburg, Prince Edward and the town of Farmville.)



Chief Patron: Dance [tem 104 #10h
Co-Patron(s): Cox, Ingram

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $300,000 $500,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$38,821,190".
Page 82, line 18, strike "$36,281,190" and insert "$36,781,190".
Page 86, line 52, strike "$200,000" and insert "$500,000".
Page 86, line 52, after "first year", insert:
"and $500,000 the second year".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $300,000 additiond in the first year and $500,000 in the
second year for the Appomattox River dredging project. This project is funded at
$500,000 in the current fiscal year, and the introduced budget included $200,000 for
the project in fiscal year 2007. This amendment would increase the appropriation to a
total of $500,000 each year.)



Chief Patron; Landes I[tem 104 #11h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $200,000 $0 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$38,721,190".
Page 84, line 30, strike the first "$100,000" and insert "$300,000".
Page 84, line 31, after "Virginia.", insert:
"$200,000 in the first year from the genera fund shal be used to conduct the
"Communication Infrastructure Project' which addresses the need for information
documenting the availability and affordability of broadband telecommunication
services required to enable regional security, economic development, telemedicine,
education and overal quality of life initiatives for the towns, cities and counties
located in the region covering Central Shenandoah, Northern Shenandoah Valley and
Thomas Jefferson Planning District Commissions, as well as the counties of Orange,
Madison and Culpeper. The study will be a GAP study to include, but not be limited
to, information on unmet consumer demand, redundancy and rdiability, existing
providers, types of broadband services, documentation on infrastructure and projects
under development, cost of existing services, and demographics of the regions. The
Center for Rurd Virginia shall manage this project.”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $200,000 in the first year from the general fund to the
Center for Rura Virginiato conduct a study of broadband availability and needs in the
Shenandoah region of the Commonwealth.)



Chief Patron; Landes [tem 104 #12h

Commerce And Trade
Department Of Housing And Language
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 86, line 22, after "technolgoy"”, insert:
"to the Center for Rurd Virginia".
Page 86, line 39, after "facility.”, insert:
"The Center for Rurd Virginia."
Page 86, line 47, after "department"” strike "is" and insert:
"and Center are".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides that the rural broadband initiative included the
introduced budget shall be managed by the Center for Rurd Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 104 #13h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08

Department Of Housing And $50,000 $O GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$38,571,190".
Page 86, after line 54, insert:
"R. Out of the amounts for Community Development Services shal be provided

$50,000 the first year from the general fund to the Dickenson County Internet Wireless
Authority."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $50,000 in the first year from the general fund for the
Dickenson County Internet Wireless Authority. The system was developed to
promote economic development in the southwest region of the Commonwealth. The
system now provides service for the local school division.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 104 #14h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08

Department Of Housing And $100,000 $0 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert " $38,621,190".
Page 86, after line 54, insert:
"R. Out of the amounts for Community Development Services shal be provided
$100,000 the first year from the general fund to Wise County to help finance an
industrial development project.”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $100,000 in the first year from the general fund for an

industrial development project in Wise County. The funds would be administered by
the local government.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt [tem 104 #15h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $3,000,000 $O GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$41,521,190".
Page 86, line 20, strike "$3,700,000" and insert "$6,700,000".
Page 86, line 50, after "initiaive.", insert:
"$3,000,000 the first year from the general fund shall be provided to fund the costs for
engineering, permitting, and wholesale backbone buildout related to expansion of a
broadband network from Lynchburg aong the Route 29 corridor to the Charlottesville
area. The Center for Rurd Virginia shal develop appropriate criteria and guidelines
for the use of the funding provided in for this purpose.

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $3,000,000 in the first year from the genera fund for
the costs for engineering, permitting, and wholesale backbone buildout related to
expansion of a broadband network from Lynchburg along the Route 29 corridor to
the Charlottesville area.)



Chief Patron; Marshdl D. [tem 104 #16h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $4,000,000 $4,000,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$42,521,190".
Page 82, line 18, strike "$36,281,190" and insert "$40,281,190".
Page 85, line 49, strike the first "$500,000" and insert "$4,500,000".
Page 85, line 50, strike the second "$500,000" and insert "$4,500,000".
Page 85, line 53, after "Virginia.", strike "These' and insart:
"$500,000 in the first year and $500,000 in the second year of these'.
Page 85, line 57, after "lron Gate.", insert:
"The remaining amounts for this paragraph, $4,000,000 in the first year and
$4,000,000 in the second year from the general fund shall be used to make grants to
local governments for acquisition, demolition, removal, rehabilitation or repair of
specific derelict structures pursuant to the provisions of 88 36.1-152 through 156,
Code of Virginia."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $4.0 million in each year from the generd fund for the
Derdict Structures Fund enacted by the 1999 General Assembly. No appropriations
have been made to this fund since fiscal year 2001.)



Chief Patron: Dance Item 104 #17h
Co-Patron(s): Hall, Ingram

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $4,000,000 $4,000,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$42,521,190".
Page 82, line 18, strike "$36,281,190" and insert "$40,281,190".
Page 85, line 49, strike the first "$500,000" and insert " $4,500,000".
Page 85, line 50, strike the second "$500,000" and insert "' $4,500,000".
Page 85, line 53, after "Virginia.", strike "These' and insert:
"$500,000 in the first year and $500,000 in the second year of these'.
Page 85, line 57, after "lron Gate.", insert:
"The remaining amounts for this paragraph, $4,000,000 in the first year and
$4,000,000 in the second year from the genera fund shall be used to make grants to
loca governments for acquisition, demolition, removal, rehabilitation or repair of
specific derelict structures pursuant to the provisions of 88§ 36.1-152 through 156,
Code of Virginia."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $4.0 million in each year from the genera fund for the
Derdict Structures Fund enacted by the 1999 General Assembly. No appropriations
have been made to this fund since fiscal year 2001.)



Chief Patron: Frdin [tem 104 #18h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $10,000,000 $10,000,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 82, line 18, strike "$38,521,190" and insert "$48,521,190".
Page 82, line 18, strike "$36,281,190" and insert "$46,281,190".
Page 86, after line 54, insert:
"R.1. Out of this item, $10,000,000 the first year and $10,000,000 the second year
from the general fund is appropriated to carry out the provisions of 88§ 15.2-1306
through 15.2-1310, Code of Virginia, related to the Regional Competitiveness Act.
The Department may use up to $135,000 the first year and $135,000 the second year
for staff support for the Regional Competitiveness Program.

2. Prior to the convening of each regular sesson of the Genera Assembly, the
Department shall provide copies of the annua reports prepared by the regional
partnerships under § 15.2-1309.3, Code of Virginia, to the Chairmen of the Senate
Committees on Local Government and Finance, and the House Committees on
Appropriations and Counties, Cities and Towns.

3. Incentive funds shall be distributed on a formula based on the population of the
qudified region. Each qualified region shall receive no less than $300,000 the first year
and $300,000 the second year.

4. The Department shall disburse the annual funding allocation to each regiond
partnership in four equal quarterly payments. The Department shall make the first



disbursement on or after July 1 of each fiscal year with each subsequent disbursement
made three months following the prior disbursement. "

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $10.0 million in each year from the generd fund to
recapitalize the Regional Competitiveness Fund. No appropriations have been made
to this fund since fiscal year 2002.)



Chief Patron: Oder [tem 105 #1h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $2,000,000 $2,000,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 86, line 55, strike "$13,678,467" and insert "$15,678,467".
Page 86, line 55, strike "$13,678,467" and insert "$15,678,467".
Page 87, line 3, strike "$13,500,000" and insert " $15,500,000".
Page 87, line 4, strike "$13,500,000" and insert "$15,500,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment increases funding available for the Enterprise Zone Program by
$2.0 million each year, bringing total funding available to $15.5 million annualy. This
would ensure that the Department would not have to pro-rate grants under this
program but instead could provide the full funding for the incentives.)



Chief Patron; Marshdl D. [tem 105 #2h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Housing And $2,000,000 $2,000,000 GF
Community Devel opment

L anguage:
Page 86, line 55, strike "$13,678,467" and insert "$15,678,467".
Page 86, line 55, strike "$13,678,467" and insert "$15,678,467".
Page 87, line 3, strike "$13,500,000" and insert " $15,500,000".
Page 87, line 4, strike "$13,500,000" and insert "$15,500,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment increases funding available for the Enterprise Zone Program by
$2.0 million each year, bringing total funding available to $15.5 million annualy. This
would ensure that the Department would not have to pro-rate grants under this
program but instead could provide the full funding for the incentives.)



Chief Patron; Barlow ltem 115 #1h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Mines, Minerds $0 $3,000,000 GF
And Energy

L anguage:

Page 89, line 34, strike "$1,254,762" and insert "$4,254,762".

Page 90, line 7, after "funding.”, insert:

"Also provided in thisitem is $3.0 million from the generd fund in the second year for
grants to dligible manufacturers of aternative fuels as set out in this paragraph.”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $3.0 million in the second year from the genera fund
for the biofuels incentive program created pursuant to House Bills 1423 and 680, 2006
Session of the General Assembly. The budget as introduced included language under
the Department of Mines, Minerals and Energy authorizing the Governor to use up to
$3.0 million from the unappropriated balance for this new incentive.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 115 #2h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Mines, Minerals $8,000,000 $8,000,000 GF
And Energy

L anguage:

Page 89, line 34, dtrike "$1,254,762" and insert "$9,254,762".

Page 89, line 34, strike "$1,254,762" and insert "$9,254,762".

Page 89, drike lines 44 and 45 and insert:

"B. Included in the amounts for this item is $8,000,000 in the first year and
$8,000,000 in the second year from the general fund to provide'.

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $8.0 million in each year from the genera fund for the
biofuels incentive program created pursuant to House Bills 1423 and 680. The budget
as introduced included language under the Department of Mines, Minerals and Energy
authorizing the Governor to use up to $3.0 million from the unappropriated balance
for this new incentive.)



Chief Patron: Hdl ltem 117 #2h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Minority Business $1,000,000 $2,500,000 GF
Enterprise

L anguage:

Page 90, line 24, dtrike "$2,075,049" and insert "$3,075,049".

Page 90, line 24, strike "$2,074,840" and insert "$4,574,840".

Page 90, line 35, before "The", insert "A.".

Page 91, after line 9, insert:

"B. Included in the amounts provided for thisitem is $1,000,000 in the first year and
$2,500,000 in the second year from the genera fund to provide additional capital for
the Capital Access Fund for Disadvantaged Businesses."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $1.0 million in the first year and $2.5 million in the
second year from the generd fund for the Department of Minority Business
Enterprise's Capital Access Fund for disadvantaged businesses.)



Chief Patron: Hdl ltem 117 #3h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Minority Business $201,000 $402,000 GF
Enterprise 6.00 9.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 90, line 24, strike "$2,075,049" and insert "$2,276,049".
Page 90, line 24, strike "$2,074,840" and insert "$2,476,840".
Page 90, line 35, before "The", insert "A".

Page 91, after line 9, insert:

"B. Included in the amounts provided for this item is $01,000 in the first year and
$402,000 in the second year from the genera fund to fund additional staff to support
the department's efforts to provide doate certification to minority-owned,
women-owned, small and disadvantaged business enterprises in order to increase their

opportunities to do business with the state."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $201,000 in the first year and $402,000 in the second
year and nine total positions from the genera fund for the Department of Minority

Business Enterprise’'s SWAM and DBE efforts.)



Chief Patron: Hdl ltem 117 #4h

Commerce And Trade
Department Of Minority Business Language
Enterprise

L anguage:

Page 90, line 35, before "The", insart "A.".

Page 91, after line 9, insert:

"B. In order to expand the Commonwealth's use of small, woman and minority-owned
businesses, each agency in the executive branch shall be required to submit to the
Governor and to the Department of Minority Business Enterprise its goals for
improving the level of procurement from smal, woman and minority-owned
businesses, with a goal of 25 percent of total purchases being from such firms. For
those agencies that fail to meet improvement goals for two consecutive quarters in any
given fiscal year, purchasing authority for that agency shall be transferred to the office

of the Secretary to which that agency reports for the remaining portion of the fiscal
year."

Explanation:

(This amendment stipulates that al agencies must submit plans to increase the use
of SWAM and DBE contractors when purchasing and stipulates that agencies that fail
to meet performance goals for two quarters will have their purchasing authority
transferred to their respective Secretary for the remainder of a given fisca year.)



Chief Patron: Griffith ltem 119 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Fralin, Ware, O.

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Economic Development $20,000,000 $0 GF
Partnership

L anguage:

Page 91, line 41, strike "$17,877,701" and insert " $37,877,701".

Page 93, after line 52, insert:

"P.1. Of the amounts provided in this item, $20,000,000 from the genera fund in the
first year is appropriated to a Virginia Biotechnology Wet-L aboratory Program for the
purposes of expanding the biosciences industry in the Commonwealth and making
Virginia a more competitive location for growing and attracting life sciences
companies that require highly-specidized, wet laboratory capable facilities. The
department shall utilize moneys from the program to provide grants to construct,
improve, furnish, equip, mantain, acquire and renovate biotechnology "shel
buildings" designed to accommodate and provide wet-lab space or other needed
laboratory, research, office or production space to attract biosciences and other
related technology companies to the state, as well as accommodating the growth of
companies already located in Virginia.

2. As a precondition for expending any of the funds appropriated to the Program, the
Virginia Biotechnology Research Partnership Authority shall develop a program for
the use of such funds. This program proposal shall be submitted for review to the
Governor and to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance
Committees prior to the implementation of any proposas for the utilization of the
funds appropriated.



3. Funds under this program may be used for loan guarantees, credit enhancement, or
grants, in cooperation with, or on behaf of, applying loca government, private
development entities, or other qualified applicants under the program guidelines, acting
singularly or together as a consortium of development interests.

4. Decisions regarding the size and scope of the biotechnology "shell buildings*, the
selection of sites, and the selection of users, tenants or purchasers of such buildings
shall be made by a panel consisting of the Secretary of Commerce and Trade, the
President of the Center for Innovative Technology, the Executive Director of the
Virginia Economic Development Partnership, the Executive Director of the Virginia
Biotechnology Association and the President of a research university selected by the
Council of University and College Presidents. This panel shall recelve requests and
recommendations in accordance with the guidedlines that have been promulgated and
presented in accordance with paragraph B of this item, to ensure that the
Commonwedth receives maximum benefit in furthering the growth of the
biotechnology industry in Virginia."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $20.0 million from the genera fund in the first year for
the creation of a biotechnology wet-laboratory facilities program to expand the
biosciences industry in Virginia. Moneys would be used to construct or renovate
biotechnology "shel buildings® designed to attract biosciences and other related
technology companies to the State.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 119 #2h

Commerce And Trade
Virginia Economic Development Language
Partnership

L anguage:
Page 93, after line 52, insert:
"P. It isthe intent of the General Assembly to fulfill the commitment made to the
Virginia Advanced Shipbuilding and Carrier Integration Center to support the Center's
operating costs, as stipulated in § 2.2-2444, Code of Virginia."

Explanation:

(This amendment restores language that was eliminated from the introduced budget
reiterating the Genera Assembly's commitment to the Virginia Advanced Shipbuilding
and Carrier Integration Center to support the Center's operating costs, as stipulated in
§ 2.2-2444, Code of Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine ltem 119 #3g

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Economic Devel opment $510,000 $510,000 GF
Partnership

L anguage:

Page 91, line 41, strike "$17,877,701" and insert " $18,387,701".
Page 91, line 41, strike "$16,677,701" and insert "$17,187,701".
Page 93, after line 52, insert:

"P. Out of the amounts for Economic Development Services shall be provided
$510,000 the firgt year and $510,000 the second year from the general fund for
operations of the VirginiaNational Defense Industrial Authority."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for operations of the Virginia National Defense
Industrial Authority. The Authority, which was established by Chapter 858 of the
Acts of Assembly of 2005, will provide technical assistance and coordination between
the Commonwesdlth, its politica subdivisions, and the United States government
military and national defense activities located within the Commonwedth. A
companion amendment provides for the Authority to participate in the evaluation of
grant proposals related to implementation of and response to the recommendations of
the 2005 Base Realignment and Closure Commission (BRAC).)



Chief Patron: Landes ltem 124 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Dance, Hogan, Phillips

Commerce And Trade
Virginia Racing Commission Language

L anguage:
Page 96, strike line 13 through line 18, and insert:
"B. Out of these amounts, the obligations set out in 88 59.1-392 D 5 and D 6, Code of
Virginia, shal be fully funded.
Page 96, dtrike line 31 through line 37.
Page 96, line 38, strike"E." and insert "D."

Explanation:

(This amendment fully funds the statutory requirements of the Virginia Maryland
Regiona College of Veterinary Medicine, the Virginia Equine Center Foundation and
the Virginia Horse Industry Board from nongeneral fund revenues of the Virginia
Racing Commission. The Code-stipulated amounts have not been paid in recent
years, instead lesser amounts have been set out in the budget for these organizations.
This would increase funding for the Veterinary School from $204,000 to about
$240,000 and double the appropriations for the other two entities from $40,000 each
year to an estimated $80,000 each year.)



Chief Patron: Rad ltem 124 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Abbitt, Albo, Dudley, Ingram, Landes,
Moran, Morgan, Orrock, Phillips, Scott, E.T.

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Racing Commission $300,000 $400,000 NGF
L anguage:

Page 96, line 1, strike "$2,631,552" and insert "$2,931,552".

Page 96, line 1, strike "$2,631,552" and insert "$3,031,552".

Page 96, line 39, strike first "$500,000" and insert "$300,000".

Page 96, line 39, strike second "$500,000" and insert " $900,000".

Page 96, line 40, strike "and" and insert ",".

Page 96, line 40, after "marketing”, insert:

", sustenance and growth".

Page 96, line 41, after "horse industry”, insert " ,including horse breeding."”
Page 96, line 42, strike "$500,000" and insert "$800,000".

Page 96, line 47, strike "$500,000" and insert "$900,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment alocates $300,000 in the first year and $400,000 in the second
year of additional nongeneral fund revenues generated by the Virginia Racing
Commission for the promotion, marketing, sustenance and growth of the Virginia
horse industry, thus returning any additional surplus to the industry that generated it to
further grow and otherwise assist the Virginia equine industry.)



Chief Patron; Marshdl D. ltem 125 #1h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Tourism Authority $100,000 $200,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 97, line 5, strike " $16,600,049" and insert "$16,700,049".

Page 97, line 5, strike "$14,749,942" and insert "$14,949,942".

Page 99, line 3, strike "$100,000" and insert, "$200,000".

Page 99, line 3, after "the first year”, insert:

"and $200,000 the second year"

Page 99, line 4, after "Center." insart:

"This funding shall not be provided unless and until the City of Danville conveys the
property on which the existing regiona Welcome Center sits to the Commonwealth
and the Welcome Center is accepted into the state network of Welcome Centers
operated and managed by the Virginia Tourism Authority."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $100,000 the first year and $200,000 the second year to
cover the operating costs of the Danville Welcome Center along Route 29.  The
existing welcome center building is owned by the Commonwealth but sits on property
owned by the City of Danville. Although there is an operational WWelcome Center it is
not currently part of the statewide system of Welcome Centers operated by the
Virginia Tourism Authority.)



Chief Patron; Landes ltem 125 #2h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Tourism Authority $3,000,000 $3,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 97, line 5, strike "$16,600,049" and insert "$19,600,049".
Page 97, line 5, strike "$14,749,942" and insert "$17,749,942".

Explanation:
(This amendment provide an additional $3,000,000 each year from the general fund
to support the Authority's core tourism development and marketing efforts.)



Chief Patron; Landes ltem 125 #3h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Tourism Authority $500,000 $500,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 97, line 5, strike " $16,600,049" and insert "$17,100,049".

Page 97, line 5, strike "$14,749,942" and insart "$15,249,942".

Page 99, after line 6, insert:

"P. Out of the amounts for Tourist Promotion shall be provided $00,000 the first
year and $500,000 the second year from the general fund to support the activities of
the Shenandoah Valey Travel Authority."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $500,000 each year for the activities of the Shenandoah

Vdley Trave Authority.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 125 #4h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Tourism Authority $100,000 $100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 97, line 5, strike "$16,600,049" and insert " $16,700,049".
Page 97, line 5, strike "$14,749,942" and insert "$14,849,942".
Page 98, line 13, strike "$25,000" and insert "$125,000".
Page 98, line 13, strike "$25,000" and insert "$125,000".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides an additional $100,000 the first year and $100,000 the
second year from the general fund to the Coalfield Regional Tourism Authority.)



Chief Patron: Nutter [tem 125 #5h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Tourism Authority $50,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 97, line 5, strike " $16,600,049" and insert " $16,650,049".

Page 99, after line 6, insert:

"P. Out of the amounts for Tourist Promotion shall be provided $50,000 the first year
from the genera fund for the New River Valey Tourism Authority to conduct a
marketing and promotions study of opportunties to expand tourism in the New River
Valley region.”

Explanation:
(This amendment is salf-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Hogan Item 125 #6h

Commerce And Trade FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Tourism Authority $1,000,000 $1,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 97, line 5, strike "$16,600,049" and insert " $17,600,049".
Page 97, line 5, strike "$14,749,942" and insart "$15,749,942".
Page 98, line 43, strike "$250,000" and insert "$1,250,000".
Page 98, line 43, strike "$250,000" and insert "$1,250,000".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $1,000,000 the first year and $1,000,000 the second
year from the general fund to increase support for local and regional tourism groups.)



Chief Patron: Hugo ltem 126 #2h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Secretary Of Education $100,000 $100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 100, line 3, strike "$712,553" and insert "$812,553".

Page 100, line 3, strike "$712,739" and insert "$812,739".

Page 100, after line 44, insert:

"C. The Secretary of Education is hereby authorized to make allocations of $100,000
the first year and $100,000 the second year from the genera fund to the established
Virginia Mathematics, Science, Engineering, and Technology Grant Program Fund."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $100,000 the first year and $100,000 the second year
from the general fund to the Virginia Mathematics, Science, Engineering, and
Technology Grant Program Fund that would be established with the passage of
House Bill 1244. The grants would be provided to digible students who have
established residence in Virginia, enrolled in an undergraduate program focused on
areas of mathematic, science, engineering or technology, maintain a GPA of a least
2.5, and sign a promissory note agreeing to begin employment in the Commonweslth
In one of the focus areas within 6 months of graduation and continue employment in
Virginia for a least two years. SCHEV would be designated as the administering
agency for the program.)



Chief Patron. Morgan ltem 126 #3h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary
Secretary Of Education $150,000 $150,000 GF
1.00 1.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 100, line 3, strike "$712,553" and insert "$862,553".

Page 100, line 3, strike "$712,739" and insert "$862,739".

Page 100, after line 44, insert:

"C. Out of this appropriation $150,000 and one position the first year and $150,000
and one position the second year from the general fund is designated to establish a
Statewide Coordinator for the Prevention of Campus Sexua and Intimate Partner
Violence"

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera fund to establish a statewide coordinator for the
prevention of campus and intimate partner violence in the office of the Secretary of
Education.)



Chief Patron: Shannon ltem 129 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Amundson, Brink, Callahan, Caputo,
Ebbin, Hull, Plum, Rust, Scott, JM., Tata, Watts

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary
Department Of Education, Central $1,105,005 $1,215495 GF
Office Operations
L anguage:

Page 103, line 16, strike "$47,345,593" and insert " $48,450,598".
Page 103, line 16, strike "$47,345,593" and insert "$48,561,088".
Page 103, after line 27, insert:

"B. Out of the amounts for State Education Services, $1,105,005 the first year and
$1,215,495 the second year from the general fund is provided to support the
administration of federally-mandated annual English language proficiency assessments,
such as the Stanford English Language Proficiency (SELP) test, or other

locally-devel oped tests as approved by the Board of Education.”
Page 103, line 28, strike "B." and insert "C."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $1.1 million the first year and $1.2 million the second
year from the general fund to provide funding for administrative costs associated with
conducting ESL assessment tests that are currently required by the No Child Left

Behind act)



Chief Patron: Englin Item 129 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Brink, Ebbin, Eisenberg

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary
Department Of Education, Central $1,105,005 $1,215495 GF

Office Operations

L anguage:
Page 103, line 16, strike "$47,345,593" and insert " $48,450,598".
Page 103, line 16, strike "$47,345,593" and insert " $48,561,088".
Page 103, after line 27, insert:

"B. Out of the amounts for State Education Services, $l1,105,005 the first year and
$1,215,495 the second year from the general fund is provided to support the
administration of federally-mandated annual English language proficiency assessments,
such as the Stanford English Language Proficiency (SELP) test, or other

locally-devel oped tests as approved by the Board of Education.”
Page 103, line 28, strike "B." and insert "C."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $1.1 million the first year and $1.2 million the second
year from the general fund to provide funding for administrative costs associated with
conducting ESL assessment tests that are currently required by the No Child Left

Behind act)



Chief Patron: Rad ltem 129 #3h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary
Department Of Education, Central $500,000 $0 GF
Office Operations
L anguage:

Page 103, line 16, strike "$47,345,593" and insert " $47,845,593".

Page 103, after line 27, insert:

"B. Out of the amounts for Pupil Assessment Services, $500,000 the first year from
the general fund is provided for incentive funds for school divisions to seek annual
prorated reimbursement of the testing fee incurred by school divisions on behalf of
students or teachers who take an industry certification or state licensure examination
that qualify for verified graduation credit or program approval. The reimbursement
amount paid shall not exceed 100% of the total cost of the testing fees incurred by the
school divisons and shall be based on local composite index, availability of state
funds allocated specifically for this purpose and the total number of school divisions
seeking reimbursement.  The reimbursement may include expenses related to
establishing a testing center."

Page 103, line 28, strike "B." and insert "C."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $500,000 the first year from the generad fund for
Incentive funds to reimburse a portion of the testing fees incurred by school divisons
for industry certification tests or state licensure exams that quaify for verified
graduation credit or program approval to students and teachers who may select one of
these types of tests.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine ltem 129 #4g

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary
Department Of Education, Central ($2,000,000) ($3,000,0000 GF
Office Operations
L anguage:

Page 103, line 16, strike "$47,345,593" and insert " $45,345,593".
Page 103, line 16, strike "$47,345,593" and insert "$44,345,593".
Page 103, line 22, strike "$31,309,690" and insert " $29,309,690".
Page 103, line 23, strike "$31,309,690" and insert " $28,309,690".

Explanation:
(This amendment reduces the appropriation for procurement of standardized
testing services due to alower than anticipated contract amount.)



Chief Patron: Rad ltem 133 #1h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary
Department Of Education, Central $5,000 $5,000 GF
Office Operations
L anguage:

Page 106, line 10, strike "$17,891,017" and insert "$17,896,017".
Page 106, line 10, strike "$17,893,889" and insert "$17,898,889".
Page 106, line 26, strike "$85,500" and insert "$90,500".

Page 106, line 27, strike "$85,500" and insert "$90,500".

Page 106, line 29, after " States”, insert:

"and $5,000 the first year and $5,000 the second year from the genera fund is
designated to pay registration and travel expenses of the legidators and citizens

gppointed as Virginiacommissioners."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional $5,000 the first year and $5,000 the
second year from the general fund to the Education Commission of the States for
registration and travel expenses of the legidators and citizens appointed as Virginia

commissioners who may request such funding for the annual conference)



Chief Patron;: Tata ltem 133 #2h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary
Department Of Education, Central $100,000 $100,000 GF
Office Operations
L anguage:

Page 106, line 10, strike "$17,891,017" and insert "$17,991,017".
Page 106, line 10, strike "$17,893,889" and insert "$17,993,889".
Page 106, after line 39, insert:

"D. This appropriation includes $100,000 the first year and $100,000 the second year
from the genera fund to fund the establishment of the Commission on Civics
Education pursuant to House Bill 1769, 2005 Session. The three main purposes of
the advisory commission will be to further the education of students on the
Importance of citizen involvement in a representative democracy, to promote the study
of state and local government among the citizens, and to enhance communication and

collaboration among organizations that conduct civic education programs.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $100,000 each year for the Commission on Civics

Education.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine ltem 133 #3g

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary
Department Of Education, Central $81,000 $81,000 GF
Office Operations
L anguage:

Page 106, line 10, strike "$17,891,017" and insert "$17,972,017".
Page 106, line 10, strike "$17,893,889" and insert "$17,974,889".
Page 106, after line 39, insert:

"D. This appropriation includes $81,000 the first year and $81,000 the second year
from the general fund to fund the Commission on Civics Education pursuant to
Chapter 786, 2005 Acts of Assembly. The three main purposes of the advisory
commission will be to further the education of students on the importance of citizen
involvement in a representative democracy, to promote the study of state and loca
government among the citizens, and to enhance communication and collaboration

among organizations that conduct civic education programs.”

Explanation:

(This amendment maintains funding for the Commission on Civics Education
which was originaly established in fiscal year 2006 pursuant to Chapter 786, 2005
Acts of Assembly. The commission supports activities and organizations that

promote civic education among citizens.)



Chief Patron: Gilbert ltem 134 #1h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $100,000 $100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 107, line 2, strike "$2,447,750" and insert "$2,547,750".
Page 107, line 2, strike "$1,947,750" and insert "$2,047,750".
Page 108, after line 8, insert:

"H. This appropriation includes $100,000 the first year and $100,000 the second year
from the genera fund to provide temporary financial relief to Rappahannock school
divison as a trangitiona hold harmless supplement as a result of lost state funds due

to alarge change of the division's composite index."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $100,000 the firgt year and $100,000 the second year
from the general fund to Rappahannock school division to offset the lost state funds
from alarge change in their composite index from 0.6905 to 0.7463. The land vaues
are artificidly inflated primarily by sdlesto nonresidents. As a result, the true vaue of
the county's property increased by 34 percent between 2001-2003. This alocation will
provide the school division an opportunity to plan divisonwide reductions without

having to implement draconian financia cuts and potentia employee reductions.)



Chief Patron; Carrico ltem 134 #2h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $300,000 $300,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 107, line 2, strike "$2,447,750" and insert "$2,747,750".
Page 107, line 2, strike "$1,947,750" and insert "$2,247,750".
Page 108, after line 8, insert:

"H. This appropriation includes $300,000 the first year and $300,000 the second year

from the general fund for the Crossroads Institute in Galax."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $300,000 the first year and $300,000 the second year
from the genera fund to the Crossroads Institute for operational funds. The facility's
purpose is to provide students with beginning or continuing education opportunities.
The center will offer the latest technical and 'soft skill' courses to keep individuals at
their competitive peak, as well as a wide range of programs and services that address
persona growth and enrichment. Elements of the center include a.) basic ill, GED,
and ESL, h) continuing education and corporate training, and c) preemployment

training, job skill andyss.)



Chief Patron;: Tata ltem 134 #3h

Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Hamilton, Reid, Scott, JM.,
Sherwood, Spruill, Wardrup

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $400,000 $400,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 107, line 2, strike "$2,447,750" and insert "$2,847,750".
Page 107, line 2, strike "$1,947,750" and insert "$2,347,750".
Page 108, after line 8, insert:

"H. Out of this appropriation, $400,000 in the first year and $400,000 in the second
year from the genera fund shall be allocated for the Career and Technical Education
Resource Center to provide vocationa curriculum and resource instructional materials

free of charge to al school divisions.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $400,000 each year from the genera fund for the
regional Career and Technica Education Resource Center in Henrico County to
provide vocationa curriculum and resource instructional materials to school divisons
throughout the state at no charge. This amendment restores the $100,000 that the

Governor removed in House Bill 30.)



Chief Patron; Abbitt ltem 134 #4h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $275,000 $275,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 107, line 2, strike "$2,447,750" and insert "$2,722,750".

Page 107, line 2, strike "$1,947,750" and insert "$2,222,750".

Page 108, after line 8, insert:

"H. This appropriation includes $275,000 the first year and $275,000 the second year
from the general fund for a pilot performance pay initiative in Cumberland County
School Division to serve as a pilot site for small rural school divisions in Virginia that
experience difficulty to hire and retain teachers and other professional staff in
schools."”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $275,000 the first year and $275,000 the second year
from the genera fund to Cumberland County School Division to serve as a pilot Site
for a performance pay initiative. The initiative would help smal rura school divisons
in the dtate that are struggling to become fully accredited and/or maintan full
accreditation and are working diligently to recruit and keep the best qualified teachers.
The pilot will be instrumental in developing a model whereby teachers in rura
economically deprived areas, who must work harder and smarter to achieve the
standards mandated by No Child Left Behind, are compensated for their dedication in
achieving measurable success in their classcooms. In future years, the completed
program model would be disseminated to other counties to assist them to implement
the performance pay initiative.)



Chief Patron: Gilbert ltem 135 #1h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $4,442,071 $4,608,738 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,874,796,960".

Page 108, line 9, strike " $6,000,814,369" and insert "$6,005,423,107".

Page 119, after line 22, insert:

"3) This appropriation includes funding to add Page, Shenandoah and Rappahannock
school divisons into the caculations for the Cost of Competing Adjustment
(COCA)."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $4.4 million the first year and $4.6 million the second
year from the general fund to add three school divisons (Page, Shenandoah and
Rappanahannock) into the calculations for the Cost of Competing Adjustment:  the
Instructional costs increase by 9.84 percent and support costs increase by 24.62
percent.)



Chief Patron: Sherwood Item 135 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Athey

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $5,982,566 $6,251,213 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike "' $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,876,337,455".
Page 108, line 9, strike "' $6,000,814,369" and insert "$6,007,065,582".
Page 119, after line 22, insart:

"3) This appropriation includes funding to add Frederick and Winchester school

divisonsinto the calculations for the Cost of Competing Adjustment (COCA)."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $6.0 million the first year and $6.3 million the second
year from the genera fund to add two school divisions (Frederick and Winchester)
into the calculations for the Cost of Competing Adjustment: the instructional costs

Increase by 9.84 percent and support costs increase by 24.62 per cent.)



Chief Patron: Athey ltem 135 #3h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $2,087,470 $2,152,216 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,872,442,359".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,002,966,585".

Page 119, after line 22, insert:

"3) This appropriation includes funding to add Warren school division into the
calculations for the Cost of Competing Adjustment (COCA)."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $2.1 million the first year and $2.2 million the second
year from the general fund to add Warren County school division into the calculations
for the Cost of Competing Adjustment: the instructional costs increase by 9.84
percent and support costs increase by 24.62 percent.)



Chief Patron: Athey Item 135 #4h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $2,280,021 $1,972,747 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,872,634,910".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,002,787,116".

Page 119, after line 22, insert:

"3) This appropriation includes funding to add Fauquier school division into the
calculations for the Cost of Competing Adjustment (COCA)."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $2.3 million the first year and $2.0 million the second
year from the general fund to add Fauquier County school divison into the
calculations for the Cost of Competing Adjustment: the instructional costs increase
by 9.84 percent and support costs increase by 24.62 percent.)



Chief Patron: Athey ltem 135 #5h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $4,880,701 $5,110,302 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,875,235,590".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,005,924,671".

Page 119, after line 22, insert:

"3) This appropriation includes funding to add Frederick school divison into the
calculations for the Cost of Competing Adjustment (COCA)."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $4.9 million the first year and $5.1 million the second
year from the general fund to add Frederick County school divison into the
calculations for the Cost of Competing Adjustment: the instructional costs increase
by 9.84 percent and support costs increase by 24.62 percent.)



Chief Patron: Dance [tem 135 #6h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, Cox, Hamilton, Ingram,
McCléelan, Rapp, Tata, Tyler

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $950,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike "$5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,871,304,889".

Page 131, after line 9, insert:

"l. An additional payment of $950,000 the first year from the general fund shal be paid
to Petersburg Public Schools for a state-of-the-art technology program.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $950,000 the first year from the generd fund to
Petersburg Public Schools for the installation of infrastructure, hardware, software,
and related system components. The new system will enable students to utilize
instructional programs to address specific learning needs at their own pace as well as
provide a more efficient and effective method for school staff to track enrollments,
attendance, student progress and grades. The fund will enable the school system to
replace obsolete hardware, meet a five-to-one student to computer ratio, and
accommodate an anticipated increase in student enrollment from the BRAC expansion
a Fort Lee.)



Chief Patron: Dance Item 135 #7h
Co-Patron(s): Cox, Hamilton, Ingram, McClellan, Rapp,

Reid, Tata, Tyler
Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $200,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike "$5,870,354,889" and insert " $5,870,554,889".
Page 141, after line 15, insert:

"f. Out of the amounts for the Governor's School payments, $00,000 the first year
from the general fund shall to alocated to the Appomattox Education Foundation to
retire remaining debt service for the construction of the Appomattox Governor's

School."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $200,000 the first year from the generd fund to the
Appomattox Education Foundation to complete payment for the construction of the
Appomattox Regional Governor's School (ARGS). ARGS serves approximately 330
full-time students from fourteen locdlities. The Foundation has raised in excess of
$9.1 million to date from the private and nonprofit sectors and needs an additiona
$200,000 to finish paying for the renovation and reuse of the historic former
Petersburg High School building as a Governor's School for the Arts and

Technology.)



Chief Patron: Dance I[tem 135 #8h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, Cox, Hamilton, Ingram,
McCléelan, Rapp, Tata, Tyler

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $1,800,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike "$5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,872,154,889".

Page 131, after line 9, insert:

"l. Out of this appropriation $1,800,000 the first year from the genera fund will be
allocated to the Petersburg school divison to construct and equip additiona
classrooms."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides the Petersburg Public School Division with $1,800,000
the first year from the general fund to construct and equip six additional elementary
school classrooms to accommodate the transfer of students from an existing
elementary school and to provide for additional space for a potential increase in
students as a result of the BRAC expanson a Fort Lee, Virginia. The most
immediate need is the transfer of students in order to permit the conversion of an
existing school building to an early childhood development center (ECDC). The
ECDC will enable the school system to provide instructiona services to
four-year-olds, many of whom are at-risk children. The grouping of four-year-olds
provides for the optimal learning environment for the delivery of instruction to this age
group.)



Chief Patron: Miller Item 135 #9h
Co-Patron(s): Athey

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $3,000,000 $3,100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,873,354,889".

Page 108, line 9, strike " $6,000,814,369" and insert "$6,003,914,369".

Page 115, after line 22, insart:

"d. The Department for the Blind and Vision Impaired's financia responsbilities for
reimbursing school divisions for the services of gpecia education teachers who
provide services to the visualy impaired students shall be transferred into the
Department of Education. Appropriations in this item are included for the state's
share of funding the number of teacher positions needed to provide one teacher for
every eight visually impaired students, an instructiona aide for caseloads of 10:1, and
aresource teacher for every 24 students who are visualy impaired.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $3 million the first year and $3.1 million the second year
from the general fund pay to for the state's share of the cost of adding the needed
teaching positions to visually impaired students at a8:1 ratio, 10:1 with an ingtructional
alde, and a resource teacher for every 24 students who are visually impaired. This
amendment also transfers the responsibility of reimbursement to school divisions for
the services of specia education teachers who provides services to visualy impaired
students from the Department for the Blind and Vision Impaired to the Department of
Education.)



Chief Patron: Nutter [tem 135 #10h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $31,050 $31,050 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,870,385,939".

Page 108, line 9, strike "$6,000,814,369" and insert "'$6,000,845,419".

Page 141, after line 15, insert:

"f. Out of the amounts for the Governor's School Payments, the Southwest Virginia
Governor's School shall receive the state's share of adding 15 additional students
from Montgomery County School Division."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $31,050 the first year and $31,050 the second year
from the general fund to the Southwest Virginias Governor's School to pay for the
state's share of adding 15 additiona students from Montgomery County School
Divison. The attendance of these students was not factored into the last budget for
the Governor's School.)



Chief Patron: Nutter I[tem 135 #11h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $3,500,000 $3,500,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,873,854,889".
Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,004,314,369".
Page 136, line 28, strike "$1,500,000" and insert "$5,000,000".
Page 136, line 29, strike "$1,500,000" and insert " $5,000,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional $3.5 million the first year and $3.5 million
the second year from the general fund to increase the payments to the Vocational
Education Instruction Payments which is distributed to school divisions to purchase
equipment and tools for Career and Technical Education classes.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 135 #12h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $1,000,000 $1,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,871,354,889".
Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,001,814,369".
Page 136, line 28, strike "$1,500,000" and insert "$2,500,000".
Page 136, line 29, strike "$1,500,000" and insert " $2,500,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional $1.0 million the first year and $1.0 million
the second year from the general fund to increase the payments to the Vocational
Education Instruction budget which is distributed to school divisions to purchase
equipment and tools for Career and Technical Education classes. The number of
students who attained an industry certification has grown from 500 to over 5,000
during the last Six years. Career and Technological Education reports have concluded
that two out of every three jobs in the future will require technical skills and some

post-secondary school education.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 135 #13h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $500,000 $500,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,870,854,889".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,001,314,369".

Page 137, after line 32, insert:

"d. This appropriation includes $00,000 the first year and $00,000 the second year
from the general fund to develop a specialized pilot Model Secondary School for
eligible a-risk students in grades 9-12. The school will serve as a learning lab for al
school divisions with a focus on college-prep curriculum via a distance learning
component. Newport News School Divison will serve as the fisca agent and be
responsible for developing and administering the model school.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $500,000 the first year from the genera fund for the
planning and development of the secondary school to include (a) employing the
school principal one year in advance to lead the program planning and devel opment
Initiative to include curriculum development, the establishment of forma partnerships
with business and industry, the implementation of an early college program, and the
creation of the Urban Teacher Training Center; (b) hiring clerica staff; (c) developing
and furnishing a state-of-the-art media & technology center; and (d) developing the
infrastructure throughout the building for wireless technology.

The amendment also provides $500,000 the second year from the genera fund for
the implementation of the secondary school program to include (a) a coordinator for



college/ business / community partnerships; (b) stipends for staff for an extended day
and extended year; (c) start-up costs for special programs such as distance learning,
broadcasting and music production; (d) bus transportation for students to travel to
corporate internships and / or community colleges.)



Chief Patron; BaCote [tem 135 #14h

Co-Patron(s): Dance, Englin, Gear, Howell, A.,
McCldlan, McEachin, Tyler

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $21,800,000 $21,800,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike "$5,870,354,889" and insert " $5,892,154,889".
Page 108, line 9, strike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,022,614,369".
Page 123, line 34, strike "$63,443,910" and insert " $385,243,910".
Page 123, line 35, strike "$63,263,936" and insert "$85,063,936".
Page 123, line 41, strike "two" and insert "three”.

Page 123, line 48, strike "2 and 12" and insert "3 and 15".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $21.8 million the first year and $21.8 million the second
year from the general fund to increase funding for the At-Risk Add-on incentive-based
initigtive.  The additional funding will provide school divisions an additional 3-15
percent, up from the current 2-12 percent, of more funding for those students who are
educationaly 'at-risk' as determined by the proxy of using the total number of students
who qualify for the federal free lunch program. School divisions that choose to

participate must provide the local share of matching funds based on their composite
index.)



Chief Patron; BaCote [tem 135 #15h

Co-Patron(s): Dance, Englin, Gear, Howell, A.,
McCldlan, McEachin, Tyler

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $2,600,000 $2,600,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike "$5,870,354,889" and insert " $5,872,954,889".
Page 108, line 9, strike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,003,414,369".
Page 123, line 34, strike "$63,443,910" and insert " $66,043,910".
Page 123, line 35, strike "$63,263,936" and insert " $65,863,936".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $2.6 million the first year and $2.6 million the second
year from the general fund to increase funding for the At-Risk Add-on incentive-based
initigtive. The additional funding will restore the remaining four percent of the
reduction taken in 2002 to the At-Risk Add-On payments, which support approved
programs for students who are educationally ‘at-risk’. School divisions that choose to
participate must provide the local share of matching funds based on their composite

index.)



Chief Patron: Lohr [tem 135 #16h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $250,000 $250,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,870,604,889".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,001,064,369".

Page 135, line 42, before "A payment of...", insert "A.".

Page 135, after line 49 insart:

"B. This appropriation includes payments of $250,000 the first year and $250,000 the
second year from the general fund for the purpose of providing grants to eligible
school divisions that have at least twenty-five percent of the average daily membership
identified as Limited-English-Proficient students and who receive English-as-a-Second
Language instruction.  The grant funds will be distributed through the
English-as-a-Second Language Grant Program."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $250,000 the first year and $250,000 the second year
from the general fund that will provide grants to school divisonsthat have at least 25
percent of the average dally membership identified as Limited-English-Proficient
students and who receive Englishtas-a-Second-Language instruction. The grant funds
will distributed through the English-as-a-Second Language Grant Program that will be
established through House Bill 593. The ESL Grant Program will be administered by
the State Board of Education. The Board will aso be responsible for developing
guidelines for the use of the funds. School divisions that receive grant funds will be
required to submit a report to the Board specifying how the funds were used or



intended to be used in the school division.)



Chief Patron: Scott, J.M. I[tem 135 #17h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $1,450,000 $1,450,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,871,804,889".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,002,264,369".

Page 141, line 17, before "It is provided"”, insert "A."

Page 141, after line 23, insart:

"B. An additional payment of $1,450,000 the first year and $1,450,000 the second
year from the genera fund shall be disbursed by the Department of Education to local
school divisions as a state contribution to the provisions of the School Breakfast
Incentive Program and hedlthy school breakfasts to students in elementary and
secondary schools. The payments shall be based on a state contribution of $0.05 for
every school breskfast served."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $1.5 million the first year and $1,450,000 the second
year from the general fund to be disbursed by the Department of Education to local
school divisons as a state contribution to the provisions of the School Breakfast
Incentive Program and hedthy school breskfasts to students in elementary and
secondary schools. The payments shall be based on a state contribution of $0.05 for
every school breakfast served. To recelve funding, each school division must provide
complete documentation to the Department of Education detailing the number of
breakfasts served and certifying that the breakfasts served met federa health nutrition
guiddines.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 135 #18h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $300,000 $800,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,871,154,889".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,001,614,369".

Page 136, after line 39, insert:

"c. Out of this appropriation is $00,000 the first year and $800,000 the second year
from the generd fund to establish a Regional Career and Technical Education Center
that will serve the Middle Peninsula school divisons. The West Point School Division
shall be the fiscal agent for the Center. West Point School Division shal also plan,
develop and administer the Center with partnership and collaborative assistance from
participating school divisions, businesses and municipalities.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $800,000 the first year and $800,000 the second year
from the generd fund to establish a Regional Career and Technical Education Center
in West Point. The funding would be budgeted annually asfollows: a.) $40,000 for a
financial coordinator whose role would be to apply for grant opportunities and
oversee the Center, b.) $200,000 to purchase property or for renovation of an existing
site, ¢) $560,000 for programming expenses such as equipment for CTE courses.
The Center would aso provide evening adult programs for retraining opportunities to
assst local residents with aternative career choices.)



Chief Patron: Ingram Item 135 #19h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $6,000,000 $6,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,876,354,889".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,006,814,369".

Page 135, after line 40, insert:

"e. This appropriation includes an additional $6,000,000 the first year and $6,000,000
the second year from the general fund to be alocated to school divisions impacted by
the BRAC-UP affected locdlities. Each affected locality would receive $,000,000
additional school construction funding.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $6,000,000 the first year and $6,000,000 the second
year from the genera fund for school construction grant funds that would be allocated
to six locdlities (Chesterfield, Colonia Heights, Dinwiddie, Hopewell, Petersburg and
Prince George) that would be impacted by the BRAC-UP work group
recommendation. Each locaity would receive an additiona $1,000,000 each year for
school construction projects.)



Chief Patron: Ingram Item 135 #20h

Education: Elementary &

Secondary
Direct Aid To Public Education Language

L anguage:
Page 127, after line 24, insert:
"f. Those school divisions that have projects on the Literary Loan waiting list and are
impacted by the BRAC-UP work group recommendations may receive an additional
consderation for priority designation and ranked placement from the State Board of
Education.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides language that would alow the State Board of Education
to reconsider the ranking placement of those school divisions that have projects on
the Literary Fund waiting list and would be impacted by the BRAC-UP work group
recommendations. The recommendation would possibly add an additional 6,472
school-aged children and their families into the region of Fort Lee. Currently there are
six school divisons that would be potentialy impacted: Chesterfield, Colonial
Heights, Dinwiddie, Hopewell, Petersburg, and Prince George.)



Chief Patron;: Tata [tem 135 #21h

Education: Elementary &
Secondary
Direct Aid To Public Education Language

L anguage:
Page 111, drike lines 1 through 5, and insert:
"b. The amount resulting from the support cost calculation for school nurses shall be
specialy identified as such and reported to school divisons annualy.  School
divisons shall be directed to alocate these funds for school nurse positions or for
contracted services of health professionals providing nursing services."

Explanation:

(This amendment removes the language that alows school divisions to purchase
defibrillators with funds calculated for nursing services from the support cost
component in the SOQ Basic Aid account. It directs the Department of Education to
report the calculated nursing costs in the support component of the SOQ Basic Aid
account annually to school divisons. The amendment also requires school divisions
to spend the funding strictly on nursing positions or nursing services through an
outside source)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 135 #22h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $22,100,000 $22,600,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,892,454,889".

Page 108, line 9, strike " $6,000,814,369" and insert "$6,023,414,369".

Page 115, after line 22, insert:

"d. Appropriations in this item include alocations for 1.0 librarian for each 300
students in elementary schools and 1.0 additional librarian for each 500 students over
300; 1.0 librarian for each 1,000 students in middle and high schools and 1.0
additional librarian for each 500 students over 1,000.

e. Appropriations in this Item include alocations for 1.0 library clerk for each 350
students in elementary schools and 1.0 additiona library clerk for each 600 students
over 350; 1.0 library clerk for each 750 students in middle and high schoolsand 1.0
additiond library clerk for each 750 students over 750."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $22.1 million the first year and $22.6 million the second
year from the genera fund for:

A.) additiona librarian positions to elementary schools: from 0.5 FTE to 1.0 FTE
for 0-300 students, and from 1.0 FTE for more than 300 students to 1.0 additional
FTE for every 500 students over the origina 300 students;

B.) additional librarian positions to middle and high schools: from 2.0 FTE for
more than 1,000 students -- up to 1.0 additional FTE for every 500 students over the



origina 1,000 students;

C.) new library clerk postions to elementary schools: 1.0 FTE for every 350
students, and 1.0 additional FTE for every 600 students more than the original 350
students,

D.) new library clerk positions to middle and high schools: 1.0 FTE for every 750
students, and 1.0 additional FTE for every 750 students more than the origina 750
students.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 135 #23h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $6,544,377 $6,605,528 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,876,899,266".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,007,419,897".

Page 131, line 43, strike "$5,400" and insert "$6,000".

Page 133, line 27, after "projected.” insert:

"The Department of Education is also authorized to expend unobligated balances for
grants to qualifying schools and community-based groups for one-time expenses
related to start-up or expansion of programs."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $6.5 million the first year and $6.6 million the second
year from the general fund to increase the per student alocation from 35,400 up to
$6,000. The per child grant amount has not been increased since the program's
inception in 1996.)



Chief Patron: Frdin [tem 135 #24h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $1,489,156 $1,516,128 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,871,844,045".
Page 108, line 9, strike " $6,000,814,369" and insert "$6,002,330,497".
Page 124, line 15, strike "$6,156,107" and insert "$7,645,263".
Page 124, line 16, strike "$6,301,359" and insert "$7,817,487".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $1,489,156 the first year and $1,516,128 the second
year from the genera fund to increase the number of dots available for student
placement by 25 percent who may need to transfer into any of these programs. The
additional funds will provide almost 500 additional dots in fisca year 2007 and in
fiscal year 2008. These regional programs shall be for the purpose of educating
certain expelled students and, as appropriate, students who have received suspensions
from public schools and students returned to the community from the Department of

Corrections.)



Chief Patron: May Item 135 #25h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $21,200,000 $23,200,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,891,554,889".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,024,014,369".

Page 112, after line 48, insert:

"f. Each locality whose total reported September 30th student membership growth has
exceeded five percent or more for any two of the three consecutive years for 2003,
2004 and 2005 may elect at its option to have its composite index of ability-to-pay
reduced by 10 percent. Each locality which elects this option must have certified its
Intention to do so on or before June 1, 2006."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $21.2 million the first year and $23.2 million the second
year in general funds to localities who are digible to have their composite index
lowered by 10 percent due to the school division's growth in September 30th  student
membership of at least five percent for two of the three years during 2003-2005.
Currently, only Loudoun County School Divison qudifies for this additional funding.)



Chief Patron: Watts [tem 135 #26h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $142,600,000  $141,900,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$6,012,954,889".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,142,714,369".

Page 111, line 38, after "November 15, 2005.", insert:

"The Department of Education shall add in the computation of the composite index of
locd ability-to-pay a population density adjustment set at the sixth-seventh percentage
in localities as developed by certain recommendations from the Joint Legidative Audit
and Review Commission's 2002 report Review of Elementary and Secondary School
Funding . However, after the population density adjustment is applied to the raw
composite index of these locdlities, the 0.8000 cap shall still apply."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $142.6 million the first year and $141.9 million the
second year from the genera fund to pay for the additional costs of adjusting the
composite index funding formulato include a population density component set at the
67 percentile and higher. This amendment provides additional funds primarily to
localities where the population densities are higher than the state's average.)



Chief Patron: Howell, W. [tem 135 #27h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $511,000 $524,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,870,865,889".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,001,338,369".

Page 115, after line 22, insert:

"d. Appropriations in this Item include $511,000 the first year and $524,000 the
second year from the genera fund to continue a pilot program that provides a
Mathematics Specidist in each of the eementary schools in Stafford County. The
program shal serve as a model for other school divisons to implement. The
program'’s goals and objectives will focus on mastery of skills for elementary students
that are directly related to the Standards of Learning."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $511,000 the first year and $524,000 the second year
from the genera fund to continue a pilot initiative in Stafford County school division
to fund a Mathematics Specialist in each of the elementary schools. The current grant
funding is no longer available. The overall purpose for the Mathematics Specidists is
to increase the mathematics achievement of all the students in their schools. To do
S0, they a) collaborate with individua teachers through co-planning, co-teaching, and
coaching; b.) assst adminigtrative and ingtructional staff in interpreting data and
designing approaches to improve student achievement and instruction; ¢.) ensure that
the school curriculum is aigned with state and national standards and their school
divison's mathematics curriculum; d) promote teacher's delivery and understanding



of the school curriculum through collaborative long-range and short-range planning;
e) facilitate teacher's use of successful, researchrbased ingtructiona strategies,
including differentiated ingtruction for diverse learners such as those with limited
English proficiency or disabilities; f.) work with parents/guardians and community
leaders to foster continuing home / school / community partnerships focused on
students learning of mathematics; and g) collaborate with administrators to provide
leadership and vision for a school-wide mathematics program.)



Chief Patron;: Hull [tem 135 #28h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $3,000,000 $3,100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,873,354,889".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,003,914,369".

Page 115, after line 22, insert:

"d. The Department for the Blind and Vision Impaired's financia responsbilities for
reimbursing school divisions for the services of specia education teachers who
provide services to the visually impared students shall be transferred into the
Department of Education. Appropriations in this Item are included for the state's
share of funding the number of teacher positions needed to provide one teacher for
every 8 visualy impaired students, an instructional aide for caseloads of 10:1, and a
resource teacher for every 24 students who are visually impaired.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $3 million the first year and $3.1 million the second year
from the general fund pay for the state's share of the cost of adding the needed
teaching positions to visually impaired students at a8:1 ratio, 10:1 with an instructional
alde, and a resource teacher for every 24 students who are visualy impaired. This
amendment also transfers the responsibility of reimbursement to school divisions for
the services of specia education teachers who provides services to visualy impaired
students from the Department for the Blind and Vision Impaired to the Department of
Education.)



Chief Patron: Watts [tem 135 #29h

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $84,600,000 $86,200,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert "$5,954,954,889".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,087,014,369".

Page 115, after line 22, insert:

"d. Appropriations of state funds in this item include $4,600,000 the first year and
$86,200,000 the second year from the general fund for additional dementary teacher
positions pursuant to the passage of House Bill 582 should it become codified."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $84.6 million the first year and $86.2 million the second
year from the general fund to support the additional 2,849 dementary teaching
positions in kindergarten through the third grade The positions would lower the
teacher-to-pupil ratio from 24:1 down to 21:1. This amendment is a budget
companion to House Bill 582.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 135 #30g

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education ($43,869) ($121,881) GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike "$5,870,354,889" and insert " $5,870,311,020".
Page 108, line 9, strike " $6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,000,692,488".
Page 108, line 52, strike "$2,665,413,520" and insert "$2,664,529,611".
Page 108, line 52, strike "$2,656,589,795" and insert " $2,655,657,013".
Page 109, line 8, strike "$4,899,777,573" and insert "$4,898,893,664".
Page 109, line 8, strike "$4,974,298,537" and insert "$4,973,365,755".
Page 109, line 15, strike "$7,802,833" and insert "$7,797,637".

Page 109, line 15, strike "$7,989,951" and insert " $7,976,037".

Page 109, line 20, strike "$82,943,635" and insert "$83,788,567".

Page 109, line 20, strike "$83,004,077" and insert " $83,828,570".

Page 109, line 27, strike "$532,672" and insert "$532,976".

Page 109, line 27, strike "$530,073" and insert "$530,395".

Page 109, line 28, strike "$382,217,284" and insert "$383,057,324".
Page 109, line 28, strike "$433,801,244" and insert "$434,612,145".
Page 125, line 28, strike "$82,943,635" and insert "$83,788,567".

Page 125, line 29, strike "$83,004,077" and insert "$83,828,570".

Explanation:
(This amendment reduces funding due to a correction in the calculation of K-3
Primary Class Size and a correction in the Portsmouth Census update.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 135 #31g

Education: Elementary & FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secondary

Direct Aid To Public Education $14,447,478 $25,141,157 GF
L anguage:

Page 108, line 9, strike " $5,870,354,889" and insert " $5,884,802,367".

Page 108, line 9, dtrike "$6,000,814,369" and insert " $6,025,955,526" .

Page 109, line 6, strike "$31,650,040" and insert "$31,816,457".

Page 109, line 6, strike "$37,822,291" and insert " $38,161,251".

Page 109, line 8, strike "$4,899,777,573" and insert "$4,899,943,990".

Page 109, line 8, strike "$4,974,298,537" and insert "$4,974,637,497".

Page 109, line 10, strike "$6,156,107" and insert "$6,213,366".

Page 109, line 10, strike "$6,301,359" and insert "$6,400,425".

Page 109, line 13, strike "$60,774,996" and insert " $74,998,798".

Page 109, line 13, strike "$104,955,247" and insert "' $129,658,378".

Page 109, line 28, strike "$382,217,284" and insert "$396,498,345".

Page 109, line 28, strike "$433,801,244" and insert "$458,603,441".

Page 121, strike lines 33 through 53 and insert:

"a. The appropriation in this item includes $75,883,348 the first year and $131,320,885
the second year from the genera fund for an equivalent payment for the following
sdary increase and related fringe benefit costs for funded SOQ instructional and
support positions and other funded incentive program positions:

1) For the first year, the state share of a payment equivalent to a3.0 percent saary
increase effective December 1, 2006, for all funded positions.

2) For the first year, the state share of a payment equivalent to an additional 1.0
percent salary increase effective December 1, 2006, for funded SOQ instructiona



positions only. Funded SOQ instructional positions shall include the teacher,
guidance counsdlor, librarian, aide, principal, and assistant principal positions funded
through the SOQ staffing standards for each school division in both years of the
biennium.

3) It is the intent that the average instructiona position sdaries be improved
throughout the state by at least 4.0 percent the first year. Sufficient funds are
appropriated in this act to finance, on a statewide basis, the state share of a 3.0
percent salary increase for all funded positions and an additional 1.0 percent for
funded SOQ instructional positions effective December 1, 2006, to school divisions
which certify to the state Department of Education, no later than March 1, 2007, that
equivaent increases have been granted in the first year.

b. These funds shall be matched by the local government, based on the composite
index of loca ability-to-pay."

Page 135, line 42, strike "$31,650,040" and insert "$31,816,457".

Page 135, line 43, strike "$37,822,291" and insert "$38,161,251".

Explanation:
(This amendment raises the proposed salary adjustment for instructional staff from
three percent to four percent, effective December 1, 2006, in order to make progress
In moving Virginids teacher sdaries closer to the national average to remain
competitive in recruiting highly qualified teachers.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 135 #32h

Education: Elementary &
Secondary
Direct Aid To Public Education Language

L anguage:

Page 136, after line 21, insert:

"The Board of Education shal establish a Tuition Assistance Grant Program for
Disabled Students to provide grants for students with disabilities for whom an
individualized educational program has been written in accordance with
regulations of the Board of Education and who choose to attend a private school of
choice. Students with disabilities include those as defined by the Board of Education.
The funding for an individua disabled student's grant will be equal to the state's share
of the amount that the student's public school divison would have received in
accordance with the appropriations act had the disabled student been in enrolled and
reported in that school division's membership. The Board of Education shall issue
guidelines to administer this Grant Program and aid local school divisions and private
schools in the implementation of the Tuition Assistance Grant Program”.

Explanation:

(This amendment provides language that establishes a Tuition Assstance Grant
Program for disabled students, as defined by the State Board of Education. In
addition, the grant program would provide funding to a qualified private school that
the student would attend if not enrolled in a public school. The grant amount would
be equal to the state's share of funding as determined by the appropriations act).



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 135 #33h

Education: Elementary &

Secondary
Direct Aid To Public Education Language

L anguage:
Page 115, line 26, after "required loca expenditures”, insert:
"and other required local match funds for programs that school divisions choice to
participate and recelve dtate funding excluding the At-Risk Four Y ear Old program”.
Page 115, line 33, after " Standards of Quality"”, insert:
"and other required local match funds'.

Explanation:

(This amendment provides language that directs the Department of Education to
report the state's share and a locdlity's share of spending for SOQ, incentive,
categorica or any other program that a school divison participates, excluding the
At-Risk Four Y ear program, and receives state funding.)



Chief Patron. Morgan ltem 143 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Cdlahan, Hamilton, Ingram, Jones S.C.,
May, Phillips, Purkey, Scott, Spruill

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $142,003 $142,003 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:

Page 144, line 15, strike "$59,766,906" and insert "$59,908,909".
Page 144, line 15, strike "$64,216,956" and insert "$64,358,959".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general fund to establish a statewide Commonwealth
Industry Internship Program to link Virginia undergraduate students in science,
engineering and technology majors to industry-paid summer internships. The program
will be managed by the Virginia Space Grant Consortium and implemented in
partnership with SCHEV, public colleges and universities and the State's Regiond
Technology Councils.)



Chief Patron. Morgan ltem 143 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Cdlahan, Hamilton, Ingram, Jones S.C.,
May, Phillips, Purkey, Scott, Spruill

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $380,000 $80,000 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:

Page 144, line 15, strike "$59,766,906" and insert " $59,846,906".
Page 144, line 15, strike "$64,216,956" and insert "$64,296,956".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to expand the number and amount of

science, engineering and technology research fellowships and scholarships provided
under the Virginia Space Grant Consortium.)



Chief Patron; Calahan ltem 143 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $5,172,624 $12,447,203 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:

Page 144, line 15, strike "$59,766,906" and insert "$64,939,530".
Page 144, line 15, strike "$64,216,956" and insert "$76,664,159".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera fund for the Tuition Assistance Grant program
to increase the undergraduate award to $3,500 in fiscd year 2008 and the graduate
award to $2,677 in fiscal year 2008.)



Chief Patron; Calahan I[tem 145 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $16,000,000 $30,200,000 GF
For Virginia $41,300,000 $44,610,000 NGF
L anguage:

Page 148, line 5, strike "$11,350,431" and insert " $68,650,431".

Page 148, line 5, strike "$11,365,876" and insert "$86,175,876".

Page 150, strike lines 40 through 51 and insert:

"I. The State Council of Higher Education, in consultation the Healthcare Workforce
Task Force described herein, shal develop and recommend criteria for awarding
additiona sate funds via a competitive grant process to innovative regiond
public-private sector partnerships that seek to maximize the number of newly licensed
nurses and increase the supply of graduate nursing faculty. The Healthcare Workforce
Task Force will develop criteria for the grant award process, identify aggressive
attainment goals, establish mechanisms to monitor results and recommend program
scope for the Council and policy makers to consider. The Task Force will be
co-chaired by the Secretaries of Education and Health and Human Resources and will
also include two members of the Senate appointed by the President pro tempore and
three members of the House of Delegates appointed by the Speaker of the House In
addition to these seven policy makers, the Task Force will include six individuals
appointed by the co-chairs with experience and knowledge of nursing and other allied
health professiona supply, training and practice issues as follows. two higher
education leaders, two business |eaders and two hospital or health system executives.
The criteria developed by the Task Force for reviewing potential grant applications
will reward g regions that demonstrate partnerships between education ingtitutions
and healthcare employers for addressing the registered nursing shortage; b) applicants



that document past, current and new matching private funds applied toward registered
nurse education (to leverage potential public funds); c) innovative and cost-effective
plans that expand the output of registered nurses (e.g., standardized curricula,
Improved retention rates and improved pass rates on licensure exams); and d)
partnerships that demonstrate a desire and capability to be held accountable for
results. The Council and Healthcare Workforce Task Force shall submit a report on
the healthcare workforce competitive grant program scope, criteria and structure to
the Governor and the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance
Committees by September 1, 2006."

Explanation:
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 145 #2h

Education: Higher Education
State Council Of Higher Education Language
For Virginia

L anguage:
Page 150, after line 51, insert:
"J. The State Council of Higher Education (SCHEV) shdl examine the financia and
programmatic feasibility of establishing a new School of Dentistry on the campus of
the University of Virginiaat Wise SCHEV shal provide areport of its findings to the
Chairman of House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees by September 1,
2007."

Explanation:
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. I[tem 145 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $100,000 $0 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:

Page 148, line 5, strike "$11,350,431" and insert "$11,450,431".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds to support efforts by the State Council of
Higher Education to increase the awareness and visbility of the Tuition Assistance
Grant (TAG) program.)



Chief Patron; Rust I[tem 145 #4h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $500,000 $500,000 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:

Page 148, line 5, strike "$11,350,431" and insert "$11,850,431".
Page 148, line 5, strike "$11,365,876" and insert "$11,865,876".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds to support efforts by the State Council of
Higher Education to develop innovative, cost-effective, technology-enriched teaching
and learning initiatives in collaboration with public and private ingtitutions.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 145 #5h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $500,000 $500,000 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:

Page 148, line 5, strike "$11,350,431" and insert "$11,850,431".
Page 148, line 5, strike "$11,365,876" and insert "$11,865,876".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds to support efforts by the State Council of
Higher Education to develop innovative, cost-effective, technology-enriched teaching
and learning initiatives in collaboration with public and private ingtitutions.)



Chief Patron: Poisson I[tem 145 #6h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $50,000 $50,000 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:

Page 148, line 5, strike "$11,350,431" and insert "$11,400,431".

Page 148, line 5, strike "$11,365,876" and insert "$11,415,876".

Page 150, after line 51, insert:

"J. The State Council of Higher Education (SCHEV) shall examine the geographical
equity in the admission of first-time, first-year students to each Virginia public
four-year ingtitution. The report shall cover student applications for each of the years
in the 2006-08 biennium and shall compare the number of applicants by locality to the
percentage of those students admitted from that locality. SCHEV shall annually report
its findings to the Chairmen of House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees
by October 1 of each year on these rates, including such additiona information as
SAT and ACT scores, high school GPA, SOL scores, and other criteria used for
admissions as SCHEV deems appropriate.”

Explanation:
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Nutter ltem 145 #7h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $11,800 $0 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:

Page 148, line 5, strike "$11,350,431" and insert "$11,362,231".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera funds for the State Council of Higher
Education's for support of House Joint Resolution 103, 2006 Session of the Genera
Assembly, which studies the research potential of colleges and universities.)



Chief Patron: Nutter I[tem 145 #8h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $40,000 $O GF
For Virginia

L anguage:

Page 148, line 5, strike "$11,350,431" and insert "$11,390,431".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general fund for the State Council of Higher
Education's for support of House Joint Resolution 161, of the 2006 Session of the
Generd Assembly, which studies Virginia' s competitiveness in attracting and retaining
faculty for its public institutions of higher educations.)



Chief Patron: Nutter Item 145.10 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08

State Council Of Higher Education $150,000,000  $150,000,000 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:
Page 150, after line 51, insert:
"145.10. Research $150,000,000 $150,000,000
Fund Sources: General $150,000,000 $150,000,000."
Explanation:

(This amendment provides genera funds in support of the objectives of House Bill
935, 2006 Session of the Genera Assembly, to assist the Council in (i) supporting
academic research in Virginia; (ii) encouraging research initiatives, with an emphasis
on biological systems and nanotechnology, to support Virginia industry; and (iii)

conducting or undertaking other activities useful in carrying out the provisions of the
legidation.)



Chief Patron: Cline I[tem 145.10 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $3,630,591 $7,261,181 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:
Page 150, after line 51, insert:
"145.10. Community College Transfer $3,630,591 $7,261,181
Grant Program
Fund Sources: Generd $3,630,591 $7,261,181."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides genera funds in support of the objectives of House Bill
1136, of the 2006 Session of the General Assembly, which establishes the Community
College Transfer Grant program, to be administered by the State Council of Higher
Education for Virginia, for the purpose of providing higher education grants to
residents of Virginiawho have successfully completed an acceptable associate degree
program at a Virginia community college and have been admitted to an accredited
nonprofit public or private ingtitution of higher education in the Commonwedth.)



Chief Patron: Athey Item 145.10 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $3,630,591 $7,261,181 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:
Page 150, after line 51, insert:
"145.10. Community College Transfer $3,630,591 $7,261,181
Grant Program
Fund Sources: Generd $3,630,591 $7,261,181."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides genera funds in support of the objectives of House Bill
1102, of the 2006 Session of the General Assembly, which establishes the Community
College Transfer Grant program, to be administered by the State Council of Higher
Education for Virginia, for the purpose of providing higher education grants to
residents of Virginiawho have successfully completed an acceptable associate degree
program at a Virginia community college and have been admitted to an accredited
nonprofit public or private ingtitution of higher education in the Commonwedth.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. Item 145.10 #4h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Council Of Higher Education $1,663,590 $3,327,181 GF
For Virginia

L anguage:
Page 150, after line 51, insert:
"145.10. Community College Transfer $1,663,590 $3,327,181
Grant Program
Fund Sources: General $1,663,590 $3,327,181."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides genera funds in support of the objectives of House Bill
734, of the 2006 Session of the General Assembly, which establishes the Community
College Transfer Grant program, to be administered by the State Council of Higher
Education for Virginia, for the purpose of providing higher education grants to
residents of Virginiawho have successfully completed an acceptable associate degree
program at a Virginia community college and have been admitted to an accredited
nonprofit public or private ingtitution of higher education in the Commonwedth.)



Chief Patron: Hamilton I[tem 148 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Oder

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Christopher Newport University $350,000 $350,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 151, line 24, strike "$48,978,811" and insert "$49,328,811".
Page 151, line 24, strike "$50,911,706" and insert "$51,261,706".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additional general fund to support increased costs of
utilities.)



Chief Patron: Oder I[tem 148 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Christopher Newport University $200,000 $300,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 151, line 24, strike "$48,978,811" and insert "$49,178,811".
Page 151, line 24, strike "$50,911,706" and insert "$51,211,706".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additional genera fund for the Captains for Excellence
Program.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton I[tem 150 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Christopher Newport University $250,000 $250,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 152, line 3, strike "$3,300,220" and insert " $3,550,220".
Page 152, line 3, strike "$3,300,220" and insert "$3,550,220".
Page 152, line 3, strike "a sum sufficient, estimated at".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund in support of the Virginia Electronic
Commerce Technology Center.)



Chief Patron. Morgan ltem 152 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The College Of William And Mary $382,350 $402,000 GF
InVirginia

L anguage:

Page 152, line 28, strike "$119,658,659" and insert "$120,041,009".
Page 152, line 28, strike "$123,192,441" and insert "$123,594,441".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to support tuition remission for
community college transfer students.)



Chief Patron. Morgan ltem 152 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The College Of William And Mary $1,240,000 $3,500,000 GF
InVirginia

L anguage:

Page 152, line 28, strike "$119,658,659" and insert "$120,898,659".
Page 152, line 28, strike "$123,192,441" and insert "$126,692,441".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera fund to support biomedica and biomagnetic
research efforts at the college. Funding will allow the college over the next five-years
to leverage long-term, sustainable funding from federal and private sources.)



Chief Patron. Morgan ltem 152 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The College Of William And Mary $759,000 $834,900 GF
InVirginia

L anguage:

Page 152, line 28, strike "$119,658,659" and insert "$120,417,659".
Page 152, line 28, strike "$123,192,441" and insert "$124,027,341".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds for increased utility costs.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 152 #4h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The College Of William And Mary $1,164,200 $3,121,700 GF
InVirginia

L anguage:

Page 152, line 28, strike "$119,658,659" and insert "$120,822,859".
Page 152, line 28, strike "$123,192,441" and insert "$126,314,141".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds for base operating costs.)



Chief Patron: Kilgore ltem 152 #5h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The College Of William And Mary $125,000 $125,000 GF
InVirginia

L anguage:

Page 152, line 28, strike "$119,658,659" and insert "$119,783,659".
Page 152, line 28, strike "$123,192,441" and insert "$123,317,441".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera funds for the Marshall-Wythe Law School's
therapeutic jurisprudence program.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton I[tem 152 #6h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The College Of William And Mary $59,000,000 $0 GF
InVirginia

L anguage:

Page 152, line 28, strike "$119,658,659" and insert " $178,658,659".

Page 153, after line 5, insert:

"D. Out of this appropriation, $9,000,000 the first year from the generd fund is
designated for network infrastructure to create a high-speed regional education
network among the Eastern Shore, Hampton Roads and Tidewater educationa entities
to include local school divisions, public and private higher education ingtitutions and
cultural educationa organizations."

Explanation:
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine ltem 152 #79g

Education: Higher Education
The College Of William And Mary Language
InVirginia

L anguage:

Page 153, after line 5, insert:

"D. The operating appropriation for the fund source Higher Education Operating in
this Item shall be considered a sum sufficient appropriation, which is an estimate of
the amount of revenues to be collected for the educational and genera program under
the terms of the management agreement executed between the College of William and
Mary and the Secretaries of Finance, Administration, Education, and Technology, as
approved in 8§ 4-9.03 of this act.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides sum sufficient appropriation for educationa and genera
program revenues collected by the College of William and Mary under the terms of
the management agreement approved in this act. This provison was inadvertently
omitted in the introduced budget.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 153 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The College Of William And Mary $260,000 $520,000 GF
InVirginia

L anguage:

Page 153, line 6, strike "$5,338,968" and insert "$5,598,968" .
Page 153, line 6, strike " $5,338,968" and insert " $5,858,968" .

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera funds for additional undergraduate financia
ad.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 160 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Ingtitute Of Marine Science $400,000 $400,000 GF
3.00 3.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 155, line 14, strike "$21,643,339" and insert "$22,043,339".
Page 155, line 14, strike "$23,107,820" and insert "$23,507,820".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general funds to support base operating costs and
increased utility costs.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 160 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Ingtitute Of Marine Science $225,000 $225,000 GF
4.00 400 FTE
L anguage:

Page 155, line 14, strike "$21,643,339" and insert " $21,868,339".
Page 155, line 14, strike "$23,107,820" and insert "$23,332,820".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds to support the Center for Coasta
Resources Management Wetlands advisory program.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 160 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Ingtitute Of Marine Science $90,000 $90,000 GF
1.00 1.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 155, line 14, strike "$21,643,339" and insert "$21,733,339".
Page 155, line 14, strike "$23,107,820" and insert "$23,197,820".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds to support the Clean Marina program.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 160 #4h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Ingtitute Of Marine Science $553,811 $33962 GF
2.00 200 FTE
L anguage:

Page 155, line 14, strike "$21,643,339" and insert "$22,197,150".
Page 155, line 14, strike "$23,107,820" and insert "$23,541,782".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general funds to support information technology
requirements.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 160 #5h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Ingtitute Of Marine Science $170,580 $182,278 GF
2.50 250 FTE
L anguage:

Page 155, line 14, strike "$21,643,339" and insert "$21,813,919".
Page 155, line 14, strike "$23,107,820" and insert "$23,290,098".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds to support the blue crab monitoring
program.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 160 #6h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Ingtitute Of Marine Science 8.00 800 FTE
L anguage:

Page 156, line 17, strike "262.77" and insert "270.77".
Page 156, line 17, strike "264.77" and insert "272.77".

Explanation:
(This amendment makes a technical amendment to the maximum employment
level.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 160 #7h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Indtitute Of Marine Science $100,000 $100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 155, line 14, strike "$21,643,339" and insert "$21,743,339".
Page 155, line 14, strike "$23,107,820" and insert "$23,207,820".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera funds to support the monitoring of submerged
aguatic vegetation.)



Chief Patron; Calahan ltem 162 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
George Mason University $1,000,000 $1,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 156, line 31, strike "$300,104,943" and insert "$301,104,943".
Page 156, line 31, strike "$307,840,365" and insert "$308,840,365".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds as state match for federa funds provided
by the Small Business Administration.)



Chief Patron; Calahan ltem 162 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Amundson, Brink, Caputo, Hull, Moran,
Parrish, Plum, Poisson, Rust, Scott, JM., Shannon

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
George Mason University $6,000,000 $12,000,000 GF
$2,000,000 $4,000,000 NGF

L anguage:
Page 156, line 31, strike "$300,104,943" and insert "$308,104,943".
Page 156, line 31, strike "$307,840,365" and insert "$323,840,365".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general funds to supplement salaries for the Northern
Virginia cost differential.)



Chief Patron; Landes ltem 166 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
James Madison University $700,000 $700,000 GF
8.00 8.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 158, line 5, strike "$186,178,679" and insert " $186,878,679".
Page 158, line 5, strike "$198,342,495" and insert "$199,042,495".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additional general funds to support increasing the
number of nursing graduates.)



Chief Patron; Landes l[tem 166 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
James Madison University $190,000 $200,000 GF
3.00 300 FTE
L anguage:

Page 158, line 5, strike "$186,178,679" and insert " $186,368,679".
Page 158, line 5, strike "$198,342,495" and insert " $198,542,495".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additional general funds to support the Ingtitute for
Innovation in Health and Human Services.)



Chief Patron; Landes ltem 168 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
James Madison University $1,000,000 $1,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 158, line 39, strike "$35,409,415" and insert "$36,409,415".
Page 158, line 39, strike "$36,909,547" and insert " $37,909,547".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additional general funds to support student financial
ad.)



Chief Patron: Hogan Item 170 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Longwood University $6,500,000 $6,500,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 159, line 17, strike "$47,415,163" and insert "$53,915,163".
Page 159, line 17, strike "$49,600,381" and insert " $56,100,381".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds for additional base operating support.)



Chief Patron: Hogan Item 170 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Longwood University $2,000,000 $1,781,064 GF
L anguage:

Page 159, line 17, strike "$47,415,163" and insert "$49,415,163".
Page 159, line 17, strike "$49,600,381" and insert " $51,381,445".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds to support the replacement of the
adminidrative information system.)



Chief Patron: Hogan Item 170 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Longwood University $972,426 $972426 GF
$340,272 $340,272 NGF
L anguage:

Page 159, line 17, strike "$47,415,163" and insert "$48,727,861".
Page 159, line 17, strike "$49,600,381" and insert "$50,913,079".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to support the cost of salary adjustment for the
recruitment and retention of staff.)



Chief Patron: Hogan ltem 171 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Longwood University $341,680 $341,680 GF
L anguage:

Page 159, line 40, strike "$2,784,837" and insert "$3,126,517".
Page 159, line 40, strike "$2,784,837" and insert " $3,126,517".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera funds for graduate financial aid.)



Chief Patron: Joannou ltem 178 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, Cosgrove, Hamilton, Howell,
A., Miller, Oder, Purkey, Rapp, Spruill, Suit, Ward,

Welch
Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Old Dominion University $485,000 $485,000 GF
4.00 400 FTE
L anguage:

Page 162, line 28, strike "$187,376,462" and insert "$187,861,462".
Page 162, line 28, strike "$196,571,936" and insert "$197,056,936".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to expand the economic forecasting and
analysis capabilities of the university.)



Chief Patron: Spruill Item 178 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, BaCote, Cosgrove, Hamilton,
Howell, A., Miller, Oder, Purkey, Rapp, Suit, Tata,

Ward, Welch
Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Old Dominion University $1,000,000 $1,100,000 GF
13.00 14.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 162, line 28, strike "$187,376,462" and insert "$188,376,462".
Page 162, line 28, strike "$196,571,936" and insert "$197,671,936".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds to create a new program to deliver
professona development and consulting services that support instruction in
elementary and middle schools in the Chesapeake school district.)



Chief Patron: Spruill ltem 178 #3h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, Hamilton, Howell, A., Miller,
Oder, Purkey, Rapp, Suit, Tata, Ward, Welch

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Old Dominion University $710,400 $653,600 GF
10.00 10.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 162, line 28, strike "$187,376,462" and insert " $188,086,862".
Page 162, line 28, strike "$196,571,936" and insert "$197,225,536".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to expand support to the Child
Development and Child Study Center.)



Chief Patron;: Tata ltem 178 #4h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, Cosgrove, Hamilton, Howell,
A., Jones S.C., Miller, Purkey, Rapp, Spruill, Suit,

Ward, Welch
Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Old Dominion University $1,142,909 $1,022909 GF
13.00 13.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 162, line 28, strike "$187,376,462" and insert "$188,519,371".
Page 162, line 28, strike "$196,571,936" and insert "$197,594,845".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to expand support of secondary school
teachers.)



Chief Patron: Hamilton Item 178 #5h
Co-Patron(s): Gear, Ingram, Jones S.C., Oder, Rapp,

Suit, Ward
Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08

Old Dominion University $0 $1,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 162, line 28, strike "$196,571,936" and insert "$197,571,936".
Page 164, line 9, strike "$1,000,000" and insert "$2,000,000".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds in the second year to supplement the
wind tunnel initiative in order to proceed with the procurement of a turntable system.)



Chief Patron. Wardrup Item 178 #6h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, BaCote, Cosgrove, Gilbert,
Hamilton, Howell, A., lagquinto, Ingram, Joannou, Jones
S.C., May, Miller, Oder, Purkey, Rapp, Spruill, Suit,
Tata, Ward, Welch

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Old Dominion University $0 $1,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 162, line 28, strike "$196,571,936" and insert "$197,571,936".
Page 164, line 9, strike "$1,000,000" and insert "$2,000,000".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds in the second year to supplement the
wind tunnd initiative in order to proceed with the procurement of a turntable system.)



Chief Patron: Howell, A. ltem 181 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Abbitt, Alexander, BaCote, Brink, Dance,
Griffith, Ingram, Jones S.C., Landes, Lewis, Mdlvin,
Miller, Purkey, Putney, Reid, Scott, JM., Sherwood,
Wardrup, Ware, O.

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Old Dominion University $7,000,000 $7,000,000 NGF
L anguage:

Page 164, line 28, strike "$43,787,743" and insert "$50,787,743".
Page 164, line 28, strike "$43,787,743" and insert "$50,787,743".
Page 164, line 28, strike"a sum sufficient, estimated at".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additional nongeneral fund authority to reflect
anticipated revenues in the auxiliary enterprise programs.)



Chief Patron: Nutter Item 182 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Crockett-Stark

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Radford University $556,900 $556,900 GF
L anguage:

Page 165, line 21, strike "$86,782,135" and insert "$87,339,035".
Page 165, line 21, strike "$88,469,297" and insert "$89,026,197".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to address increasing utility costs.)



Chief Patron: Nutter ltem 182 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Crockett-Stark

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Radford University $5,796,861 $11,593,722 GF
61.00 12400 FTE
L anguage:

Page 165, line 21, strike "$86,782,135" and insert "$92,578,996".
Page 165, line 21, strike "$88,469,297" and insert " $100,063,019".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to address base operating needs at the
university.)



Chief Patron: Cole Item 186 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Howell, W., McQuigg, Orrock, Nutter

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
University Of Mary Washington $2,000,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 166, line 41, strike "$49,674,225" and insert "$51,674,225".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to cover staff relocation costs due to the
renovation of Lee Hall.)



Chief Patron: Cole Item 186 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Howdl, W., Orrock, McQuigg, Nutter

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
University Of Mary Washington $1,608,000 $1,943,000 GF
$792,000 $957,000 NGF
30.00 3500 FTE
L anguage:

Page 166, line 41, strike "$49,674,225" and insert " $52,074,225" .
Page 166, line 41, strike "$51,390,147" and insert " $54,290,147".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funds for faculty and staff for the new Stafford campus
building.)



Chief Patron: Cole Item 186 #3h
Co-Patron(s): Howdl, W., Orrock, McQuigg, Nutter

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
University Of Mary Washington $600,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 166, line 41, strike "$49,674,225" and insert "$50,274,225".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funds for equipment for the new Stafford campus
building.)



Chief Patron: Cole Item 186 #4h
Co-Patron(s): Howdl, W., Orrock, McQuigg, Nutter

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
University Of Mary Washington $965,000 $965,000 GF
($965,000) ($965,000) NGF
L anguage:
Explanation:

(This amendment provides general funds to replace tuition and fee revenue in order
to keep tuition increases to no more than five percent.)



Chief Patron: Cole Item 186 #5h
Co-Patron(s): Howdl, W., Orrock, McQuigg, Nutter

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
University Of Mary Washington $1,000,000 $1,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 166, line 41, strike "$49,674,225" and insert "$50,674,225".
Page 166, line 41, strike "$51,390,147" and insert "$52,390,147".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funds to research and preserve the first German
Settlement in Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Putney ltem 192 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Univergty Of Virginia $145,000 $290,000 GF
2.00 6.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 168, line 35, strike "$416,755,477" and insert " $416,900,477".
Page 168, line 35, strike "$434,405,812" and insert "$434,695,812".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds for additional staffing and operating
needs at the State Arboretum.)



Chief Patron: Howell, W. ltem 192 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
University Of Virginia $8,000,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 168, line 35, strike "$416,755,477" and insert "$424,755,477".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds to purchase research and clinica
equipment for the Focused Ultrasound Surgery Center at the University of Virginia
School of Medicine.)



Chief Patron: Purkey ltem 192 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Univergty Of Virginia $150,000 $150,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 168, line 35, strike "$416,755,477" and insert "$416,905,477".
Page 168, line 35, strike "$434,405,812" and insert "$434,555,812".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to support the development of the Virginia
Partnership for Advanced Nanotechnology Education.)



Chief Patron: May ltem 192 #4h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Univergty Of Virginia $300,000 $300,000 GF
$150,000 $150,000 NGF
L anguage:

Page 168, line 35, strike "$416,755,477" and insert "$417,205,477".
Page 168, line 35, strike "$434,405,812" and insert "$434,855,812".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funds to the Commonwedlth Graduate Engineering
Program for the Virginia Partnership for Advanced Nanotechnology Education and
Workforce Development.)



Chief Patron. Morgan ltem 192 #5h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Univergty Of Virginia $130,000 $130,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 168, line 35, strike "$416,755,477" and insert "$416,885,477".
Page 168, line 35, strike "$434,405,812" and insert "$434,535,812".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera fund to support the Center for Palitics.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine ltem 192 #6g

Education: Higher Education
Universty Of Virginia Language

L anguage:

Page 171, after line 29, insert:

"N. The operating appropriation for the fund source Higher Education Operating in
this Item shall be consdered a sum sufficient appropriation, which is an estimate of
the amount of revenues to be collected for the educational and general program under
the terms of the management agreement executed between the University of Virginia
and the Secretaries of Finance, Administration, Education and Technology, as
approved in 8§ 4-9.02 of this act.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides sum sufficient appropriation for educationa and genera
program revenues collected by the University of Virginia under the terms of the
management agreement approved in thisact. This provison was inadvertently omitted
in the introduced budget.)



Chief Patron: Kilgore Item 199 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Carrico

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
University Of Virginias College At $549,000 $590,000 GF
Wise 9.00 9.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 173, line 18, strike "$20,499,760" and insert "$21,048,760".
Page 173, line 18, strike "$20,878,015" and insert " $21,468,015".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funding for a new software engineering program.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 199 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Bowling, Johnson, Kilgore

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
University Of Virginias College At $250,000 $250,000 GF
Wise

L anguage:

Page 173, line 18, strike "$20,499,760" and insert "$20,749,760".
Page 173, line 18, strike "$20,878,015" and insert "$21,128,015".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund for increased utility costs.)



Chief Patron: Phillips ltem 199 #3h
Co-Patron(s): Johnson, Kilgore, Bowling

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
University Of Virginias College At $549,000 $590,000 GF
Wise 9.00 9.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 173, line 18, strike "$20,499,760" and insert "$21,048,760".
Page 173, line 18, strike "$20,878,015" and insert " $21,468,015".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funding for a new software engineering program.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 199 #4h
Co-Patron(s): Bowling, Johnson, Kilgore

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
University Of Virginias College At 30.00 30.00 FTE
Wise

L anguage:

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an increase to the maximum employment level a the
ingtitution.)



Chief Patron; Calahan ltem 203 #1h

Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Cox, Hall, Hamilton, Hogan,
Howell, A., Ingram, Jones S.C., May, Morgan, Phillips,
Reid, Scott, JM., Sherwood, Spruill, Tata, Ware, L.

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Commonwedth University $100,000 $100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 174, line 31, strike "$414,108,526" and insert "'$414,208,526".
Page 174, line 31, strike "$431,886,790" and insert "$431,986,790".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional operating support for the Virginia Council on
Economic Education.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 203 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Bulova, Caputo, Dance, Hamilton, Ingram,
Janis, Lingamfelter, Moran, Nixon, Plum, Reid, Sickles

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Commonwedath University $727,000 $1,027,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 174, line 31, strike "$414,108,526" and insert "$414,835,526".
Page 174, line 31, strike "$431,886,790" and insert "$432,913,790".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera fund for the family practice program in support
of increased saaries for faculty and residents.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 203 #3h
Co-Patron(s): Howell, A., Ingram, Jones S.C., May,

Phillips, Spruill
Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08

Virginia Commonwedath University $600,000 $600,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 174, line 31, strike "$414,108,526" and insert "$414,708,526".
Page 174, line 31, strike "$431,886,790" and insert " $432,486,790".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides generad fund for the paliative care program at the
Medicd College of Virginia.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 203 #4h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Commonwealth University $200,000 $400,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 174, line 31, strike "$414,108,526" and insert "$414,308,526".
Page 174, line 31, strike "$431,886,790" and insert "$432,286,790".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund for the creation of four satellite offices for
Commonwedlth Autism Services. The offices will be located in Northern Virginia,
Tidewater, Southside Virginia and Southwest Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Rad [tem 203 #5h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Commonwedth University $60,000 $60,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 174, line 31, strike "$414,108,526" and insert "$414,168,526".
Page 174, line 31, strike "$431,886,790" and insert " $431,946,790".
Page 175, line 30, strike "$387,500" and insert "$447,500".
Page 175, line 31, strike "$387,500" and insert "$447,500".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera fund for the Virginia Center on Aging.)



Chief Patron: Rad [tem 203 #6h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Commonwedth University $750,000 $750,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 174, line 31, strike "$414,108,526" and insert "$414,858,526".

Page 174, line 31, strike "$431,886,790" and insert "$432,636,790".

Page 175, line 30, after "D.", insert " 1."

Page 175, after line 35, insert:

"2. Out of this appropriation $50,000 from the general fund and 50,000 from
nongeneral funds the first year and $750,000 from the general fund and $750,000 from
nongeneral funds the second year is designated for the Virginia Geriatric Education
Center."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides genera fund and nongeneral funds for the Virginia
Geriatric Education Center, a consortium of Virginia Commonwedath University, the
University of Virginiaand Eastern Virginia Medical School. The funding will continue
geriatric training and education across Virginia for a wide range of hedth-reated
professionals and service providers.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. ltem 203 #7h

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Commonwedth University Language

L anguage:

Page 178, dfter line 3, insert:

"N. Virginia Commonwedth Universty School of Dentistry shal investigate the
avallability of funding under the Ryan White CARE Act Dental Reimbursement
Program and Community Based Dental Partnership Program. If funding is available,
the Virginia Commonwealth University School of Dentistry shal agpply for funding
under the programs. Virginia Commonwedalth University shal report to the Chairmen
of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees by November 1, 2006,
on the status."

Explanation:
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Athey Item 203 #8h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Commonwedth University $350,000 $350,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 174, line 31, strike "$414,108,526" and insert "$414,458,526".
Page 174, line 31, strike "$431,886,790" and insert "$432,236,790".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund for the family practice program in the
Shenandoah Valley.)



Chief Patron: Sherwood I[tem 208 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Athey, Gilbert

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Community College $975,000 $975,000 GF
System

L anguage:

Page 179, line 5, strike " $659,556,070" and insert " $660,531,070".
Page 179, line 5, strike "$684,276,997" and insert " $685,251,997".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera fund support for Lord Fairfax Community
College for the Northern Virginia cost of living differential.)



Chief Patron: Armstrong Item 208 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Hurt

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Community College $50,000 $0 GF
System

L anguage:

Page 179, line 5, strike " $659,556,070" and insert " $659,606,070".

Page 183, after line 16, insert:

"V. Out of this appropriation, $50,000 the first year from the general fund is provided
for the Cregtive Enterprise Artisan Center at Patrick Henry Community College."

Explanation:
(This amendment is salf-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Hogan Item 208 #3h
Co-Patron(s): Wright

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Community College $200,000 $200,000 GF
System

L anguage:

Page 179, line 5, strike " $659,556,070" and insert "$659,756,070".

Page 179, line 5, strike "$684,276,997" and insert "$684,476,997".

Page 183, after line 16, insert:

"V. Out of this appropriation, $200,000 the first year and $00,000 the second year
from the genera fund is provided for the Heavy Equipment Operator program at
Southsde Virginia Community College.”

Explanation:
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Cline [tem 208 #4h
Co-Patron(s): Vdentine

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Community College $300,000 $0 GF
System

L anguage:

Page 179, line 5, strike " $659,556,070" and insert " $659,856,070".

Page 183, after line 16, insert:

"V. Out of this appropriation, $300,000 the first year from the genera fund is
provided as state match for the creation of an off-campus center in the Town of
Amherst."

Explanation:
(This amendment is salf-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Lingamfelter ltem 216 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Cline, Janis

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Military Indtitute $0 $294,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 184, line 39, strike "$891,620" and insert "$1,185,620".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds for 40 Virginia Military Scholarships in
the 2007-08 academic year.)



Chief Patron: Cline Iltem 218 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Lingamfelter

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Military Indtitute $170,000 $490,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 185, line 8, strike "$6,502,037" and insert "$6,672,037".
Page 185, line 8, strike "$6,721,037" and insert "$7,211,037".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to supplement the unique military activities
program.)



Chief Patron: May Item 220 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Polytechnic Ingtitute And $250,000 $250,000 GF
State University

L anguage:

Page 186, line 12, strike "$424,505,429" and insert "$424,755,429".
Page 186, line 12, strike "$438,030,886" and insert "$438,280,886".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to support the Equine Medical Center for
faculty recruitment and retention efforts.)



Chief Patron;: Shuler ltem 220 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Polytechnic Ingtitute And $6,200,000 $12,400,000 GF
State University

L anguage:

Page 186, line 12, strike "$424,505,429" and insert "$430,705,429".
Page 186, line 12, strike "$438,030,886" and insert "$450,430,886".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund for increased base operating costs.)



Chief Patron;: Shuler ltem 220 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Polytechnic Ingtitute And $2,701,560 $2,701,560 GF
State University

L anguage:

Page 186, line 12, strike "$424,505,429" and insert "$427,206,989".
Page 186, line 12, strike "$438,030,886" and insert "$440,732,446".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund for increased utility costs.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 220 #4h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Polytechnic Ingtitute And $150,000 $150,000 GF
State University

L anguage:

Page 186, line 12, strike "$424,505,429" and insert "$424,655,429".
Page 186, line 12, strike "$438,030,886" and insert "$438,180,886".
Page 187, line 6, strike "$84,375" and insert "$234,375".
Page 187, line 7, strike "$84,375" and insert "$234,375".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund for the Water Resources Research
Center.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine ltem 220 #5g

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Polytechnic Ingtitute And Language
State University

L anguage:

Page 187, after line 14, insert:

“l. The operating appropriation for the fund source Higher Education Operating in
this Item shall be considered a sum sufficient appropriation, which is an estimate of
the amount of revenues to be collected for the educational and genera program under
the terms of the management agreement executed between Virginia Polytechnic
Ingtitute and State University and the Secretaries of Finance, Administration,
Education and Technology, as approved in § 4-9.01 of this act.”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides sum sufficient appropriation for educationa and genera
program revenues collected by Virginia Tech under the terms of the management

agreement approved in this act. This provison was inadvertently omitted in the
introduced budget.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. ltem 224 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Abbitt, Alexander, Amundson, Athey,
BaCote, Barlow, Bowling, Brink, Bulova, Byron,
Caputo, Carrico, Cline, Cox, Crockett-Stark, Dance,
Dudley, Ebbin, Eisenberg, Englin, Gilbert, Hargrove,
Hogan, Hull, Hurt, laquinto, Ingram, Johnson, Jones
D.C., Kilgore, Landes, Lewis, Lingamfelter, Lohr,
Marsden, Marshal R., May, McQuigg, Moran, Morgan,
Nutter, O'Bannon, Oder, Orrock, Parrish, Phillips, Plum,
Poisson, Purkey, Rust, Saxman, Scott, E.T., Scott,
J.M., Sherwood, Shuler, Sickles, Spruill, Tata, Tyler,
Vdentine, Ware, O., Watts, Welch, Wittman, Wright,
Scott, E.T., JM., Ware, O.

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Cooperative Extenson And $2,157,488 $2,157,488
Agricultural Experiment Station 38.00 38.00

L anguage:

Page 188, line 50, strike "$80,637,255" and insert "$82,794,743".
Page 188, line 50, strike "$81,291,255" and insert "$83,448,743".

Explanation:

GF
FTE

(This amendment provides general fund support for 38 additional staff positions to

support extension and education programs across the Commonwealth.)



Chief Patron: Ingram ltem 224 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Barlow, Dance, Hargrove, Hogan,
Johnson, Jones S.C., Landes, Lohr, Nutter, Oder,
Phillips, Rust, Scott, E.T., Sherwood, Spruill, Wittman

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Cooperative Extension And $5,000,000 $0 GF
Agricultural Experiment Station

L anguage:
Page 188, line 50, strike "$80,637,255" and insert "$85,637,255".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund support for research equipment.)



Chief Patron;: Shuler ltem 224 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Cooperative Extenson And $482,341 $M82341 GF
Agricultural Experiment Station

L anguage:
Page 188, line 50, strike "$80,637,255" and insert "$81,119,596".
Page 188, line 50, strike "$81,291,255" and insert "$81,773,596".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund support for increased utility costs.)



Chief Patron: Dance ltem 225 #1h

Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Cox, Hogan, Howedll, A.,
McEachin, Spruill, Ware, O.

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia State University $500,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 189, line 45, strike "$57,147,545" and insert "$57,647,545".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general fund to initiate a new rural agribusiness
program.)



Chief Patron: Dance ltem 225 #2h
Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Howell, A., McEachin, Spruill,

Ware, O.

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia State University $500,000 $500,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 189, line 45, strike "$57,147,545" and insert "$57,647,545".
Page 189, line 45, strike "$57,913,487" and insert " $58,413,487".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides nongeneral fund authority to initiate energy efficiency
methods.)



Chief Patron: Dance l[tem 225 #3h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, BaCote, Cox, Ingram,
McEachin, Mdvin, Spruill, Tyler, Howell, A., Ware, O.

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia State University $225,000 $225,000 GF
2.00 200 FTE
L anguage:

Page 189, line 45, strike "$57,147,545" and insert " $57,372,545".
Page 189, line 45, strike "$57,913,487" and insert " $58,138,487".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides generad funds to initiate a new logistics training
program.)



Chief Patron: Dance Item 225 #4h
Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Howell, A., McEachin, Spruill,

Ware, O.
Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia State University $325,815 $325,815 GF
$181,063 $181,063 NGF
L anguage:

Page 189, line 45, strike "$57,147,545" and insert " $57,654,423" .
Page 189, line 45, strike "$57,913,487" and insert " $58,420,365".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds for increased utility costs.)



Chief Patron: Dance ltem 226 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, BaCote, Cox, Howell, A.,
Ingram, McEachin, Melvin, Spruill, Tyler, Ware, O.

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia State University $4,016,727 $4,185570 GF
L anguage:

Page 191, line 13, strike "$4,087,134" and insert " $8,103,861".
Page 191, line 13, strike "$4,087,134" and insert " $8,272,704".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds to provide additional financial aid.)



Chief Patron: Dance ltem 229 #1h
Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Hogan, Howell, A., McEachin,

Spruill, Ware, O.
Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Cooperative Extension And $7,271 $7271 GF

Agricultural Research Services

L anguage:
Page 191, line 48, strike "$8,505,541" and insert " $8,512,812".
Page 191, line 48, strike "$8,537,946" and insert "$8,545,217".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds for increased utility costs.)



Chief Patron; Calahan ltem 232 #1h

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Jamestown-Y orktown Foundation $261,100 $298,103 GF
L anguage:

Page 193, line 26, strike "$17,351,233" and insert "$17,612,333".
Page 193, line 26, strike "$17,454,298" and insert "$17,752,401".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to support increasing energy costs and

properly maintain the temperature and humidity levels in the galleries and storage
aress.)



Chief Patron; Calahan ltem 232 #2h

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Jamestown-Y orktown Foundation $1,347,970 $759234 GF
$15,265 $9,551 NGF
6.00 6.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 193, line 26, strike "$17,351,233" and insert "$18,714,468".
Page 193, line 26, strike "$17,454,298" and insert " $18,223,083".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding in support of on-site education, supplementa
programming, technology and security measures.)



Chief Patron; Calahan ltem 232 #3h

Education: Other
Jamestown-Y orktown Foundation Language

L anguage:
Page 194, after line 14, insert:
"D. The Jamestown-Y orktown Foundation is authorized to transfer ownership of the
current Discovery replica ship to parties in the United Kingdom "as is and without any
warranties” without compensation as an official element of the British portion of the
commemoration of the founding of Jamestown."

Explanation:
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Plum ltem 233 #1h

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Jamestown 2007 $50,000 $0 GF
$50,000 $0 NGF
L anguage:

Page 194, line 23, strike "$7,034,519" and insert " $7,134,519".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funding to support choral-orchestral work celebrating
the 400th anniversary of the settlement of Jamestown. The work is to be performed
by the Reston Chorae in at least three locations in the state.)



Chief Patron; Calahan ltem 233 #2h

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Jamestown 2007 $1,000,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 194, line 23, strike "$7,034,519" and insert " $8,034,519".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera fund as a state match funds pledged by the
Hampton Roads Planning District to support shuttle bus services during the 400th
anniversary weekend events.)



Chief Patron; Calahan ltem 233 #3h

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Jamestown 2007 $1,232,462 $436,440 GF
L anguage:

Page 194, line 23, strike "$7,034,519" and insert " $8,266,981" .
Page 194, line 23, strike "$6,584,037" and insert " $7,020,477".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to offset public safety costs for the three
weekend events planned as part of the 400th Anniversary.)



Chief Patron; Calahan l[tem 233 #4h

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Jamestown 2007 $4,300,700 $1,450,300 GF
L anguage:

Page 194, line 23, strike "$7,034,519" and insert "$11,335,219".
Page 194, line 23, strike "$6,584,037" and insert " $8,034,337".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund for marketing and promotion costs as part
of the 400th Anniversary.)



Chief Patron: Bdl Item 235 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Abbitt

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The Library Of Virginia $50,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 197, line 19, strike "$7,600,783" and insert " $7,650,783".

Page 197, line 28, before "It", insert "A."

Page 197, after line 33, insart:

"B. Thisitem includes $60,000 the first year from the general fund for a construction
grant to the Fluvanna County Public Library."

Explanation:
(This amendment is salf-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: May Item 235 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Howel, A., Jones S.C., Phillips, Spruill

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The Library Of Virginia $1,000,000 $1,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 197, line 19, strike "$7,600,783" and insert "$8,600,783".
Page 197, line 19, strike "$7,612,771" and insert "$8,612,771".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general funds to provide for the purchase of additional
databases devel oped for use by elementary and secondary school students that can be
accessed from the student's home, school or local public library a no cost if they
have alibrary card.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 236 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Ingram, Jones S.C., Phillips, Spruill,

Howdl, A.
Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08

The Library Of Virginia $2,415,000 $5,215,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 197, line 35, strike "$16,808,571" and insert "$19,223,571".

Page 197, line 35, strike "$16,808,571" and insert "$22,023,571".

Page 197, after line 51, insert:

"C. It is the objective of the Commonwedlth to fully fund the state formula for state
adto locd libraries."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general fund to begin athree-year phase-in to fully fund
the state aid to local libraries formula.)



Chief Patron: Cdlahan Item 236 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Howell, A., Ingram, Jones S.C., Phillips,

Spruill
Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08

The Library Of Virginia $2,415,000 $5,215,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 197, line 35, strike "$16,808,571" and insert "$19,223,571".

Page 197, line 35, strike "$16,808,571" and insert "$22,023,571".

Page 197, after line 51, insert:

"C. It is the objective of the Commonwedlth to fully fund the state formula for state
adto locd libraries."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general fund to begin athree-year phase-in to fully fund
the state aid to local libraries formula.)



Chief Patron: Parrish ltem 238 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Cdlahan, Frederick, Lingamfélter,
Marshall R., McQuigg, Tata

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The Science Museum Of Virginia $200,000 $200,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 198, line 17, strike "$10,366,319" and insert "$10,566,319".
Page 198, line 17, strike "$10,396,940" and insert " $10,596,940".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides genera fund to support planning and delivery of
educationa exhibits to Northern Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Hdl Item 238 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Jones D.C., McCldlan, McEachin, Nixon

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The Science Museum Of Virginia $50,000 $50,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 198, line 17, strike "$10,366,319" and insert "$10,416,319".
Page 198, line 17, strike "$10,396,940" and insert "$10,446,940".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera funds to increase operating support due to the
relocation of the Virginia Aviation Museum.)



Chief Patron: Lohr ltem 238 #3h

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The Science Museum Of Virginia $25,000 $25,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 198, line 17, strike "$10,366,319" and insert "$10,391,319".
Page 198, line 17, strike "$10,396,940" and insert "$10,421,940".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to support collaborative programs
between the Harrisonburg Children's Museum and the Science Museum of Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Marshadl D. Item 238 #4h
Co-Patron(s): Hurt, Hogan

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The Science Museum Of Virginia $100,000 $100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 198, line 17, strike "$10,366,319" and insert "$10,466,319".
Page 198, line 17, strike "$10,396,940" and insert "$10,496,940".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general fund to support the incorporation of the Estelle
Womack Natural History Collection into the Danville Science Center of the Science
Museum of Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Griffith ltern 238 #5h
Co-Patron(s): Fralin, Ware, O.

Education: Other
The Science Museum Of Virginia Language

L anguage:
Page 198, after line 38, insert:
"D. Out of this appropriation, $100,000 each year from the genera fund may be used
to develop a collaborative science education program in support of the Standards of
L earning between the Science Museum of Virginia and the Science Museum of
Wedtern Virginia."

Explanation:

(This amendment restores language omitted from the introduced budget that
alowed the Science Museum of Virginia to transfer funds that are of part of its base
budget in support of collaborative programs between the Science Museum of Western
Virginia and the Science Museum of Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Griffith [ter 238 #6h
Co-Patron(s): Fralin, Ware, O.

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
The Science Museum Of Virginia $350,000 $350,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 198, line 17, strike "$10,366,319" and insert "$10,716,319".
Page 198, line 17, strike "$10,396,940" and insert "$10,746,940".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general fund support for science education in the
Roanoke region. This increase will dlow the Science Museum of Virginiato complete
its plans to merge the Science Museum of Western Virginia into the Science Museum
of Virginia.)



Chief Patron; Calahan ltem 239 #1h

Education: Other FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Virginia Commission For The Arts $1,500,855 $1,491,965 GF
L anguage:

Page 199, line 3, strike "$4,975,009" and insert "$6,475,864".
Page 199, line 3, strike "$6,475,864" and insert "$7,967,829".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides general funds to increase grants provided through the
Virginia Commission for the Arts and bring the funding level to one dollar per capita
by fiscal year 2008.)



Chief Patron: Dudley ltem 246 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Roanoke Higher Education $498,000 $498,000 GF
Authority

L anguage:

Page 203, line 3, strike "$912,000" and insert "$1,410,000".
Page 203, line 3, strike "$912,000" and insert "$1,410,000".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides genera funds for additional operating support for the
Roanoke Higher Education Authority to accommodate growing enrollment and
operating costs.)



Chief Patron: Johnson ltem 248 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Kilgore, Bowling

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Southwest Virginia Higher $895,000 $895,000 GF
Education Center 1.00 1.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 204, line 8, strike "$6,134,007" and insert "$7,029,007".
Page 204, line 8, strike "$6,144,778" and insert "$7,039,778".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additional general fund support to provide software
design and other computer science courses to prepare the workforce for new
information technology jobs in Russell, Washington and Smyth counties.)



Chief Patron: Phillips Item 248 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Kilgore, Johnson, Bowling

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Southwest Virginia Higher $500,000 $518,750 GF
Education Center $25,000 $35,000 NGF

4.00 6.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 204, line 8, strike " $6,134,007" and insert "' $6,659,007".
Page 204, line 8, strike "$6,144,778" and insert "' $6,698,528".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for additional operating support to tran
information technology workers in the Russall County area.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton Item 249 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Southeastern Universities Research $10,000,000 $0 GF
Association, Incorporated

L anguage:
Page 204, line 26, strike "$1,082,238" and insert "$11,082,238".
Page 204, dfter line 41, insert:
"C. Out of this appropriation, $10,000,000 the firs¢ year from genera fund is
designated to support the upgrade of the main accelerator.”

Explanation:
(This amendment is salf-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 250 #1g

Education: Higher Education
Higher Education Research Language
Initiative

L anguage:
Page 207, line 26, strike "$79,946" and insert "$150,000".
Page 207, after line 26, insert:
"Ingtitute for Advanced Learning and Research $79,946".

Explanation:
(This amendment corrects an error in the alocation of equipment to be purchased
through the Higher Education Equipment Trust Fund.)



Chief Patron: Griffith ltem 263 #1h

Finance FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Planning And $404,351 $436,206 GF
Budget 6.00 6.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 217, line 51, strike "$8,450,057" and insert " $8,854,408".

Page 217, line 51, strike "$8,449,102" and insert "$8,885,308".

Page 219, after line 57, insert:

"F. Out of the amounts appropriated for Planning, Budgeting, and Evaluation
Services, $404,351 the first year and $436,206 the second year from the general fund
shall be provided for the addition of six positions to perform deliberative anayses of
the requests and estimates submitted by state agencies, indtitutions, and other
undertakings asking financial assistance from the Commonwesalth. This analysis snal
include, but not be limited to, (i) appropriations requested as compared to the prior
year, (ii) abrief description of each agency's priorities for receiving funding, and (iii) a
discussion of mgor changes or initiatives recommended for the ensuing fisca year.
The Department shall submit the estimates and analysis to the Governor and, within 30
days thereof, submit the same to the chairmen of the House Committee on
Appropriations and the Senate Committee on Finance"

Explanation:

(This amendment provides six positions and $404,351 the first year and $436,206
the second year from the general fund for additional positions for the Department of
Planning and Budget pursuant to House Bill 544. The bill requires Planning and
Budget to perform a deliberative analysis of al agency budget estimates for use by the
Governor and General Assembly.)



Chief Patron: Nixon I[tem 265 #1h

Finance FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Taxation $1,037,040 $273,100 NGF
5.00 500 FTE
L anguage:

Page 220, line 34, strike "$54,975,009" and insert "$56,012,049".

Page 220, line 34, strike "$54,970,435" and insert "$55,243,535".

Page 221, after line 53, insert:

"F.1. Contingent upon passage of House Bill 568, 2006 Session of the General
Assembly, the State Comptroller shall provide a treasury loan of up to $1,000,000 to
the Department of Taxation to implement the Virginia Communications Sales and Use
Tax. This treasury loan shall bear interest at a rate equa to the genera fund
composite investment rate and shal be repad no later than December 1, 2007.
Funding to repay this treasury loan shall be provided from the Communications Sales
and Use Tax Trust Fund."”

F.2.  The Department of Taxation is hereby appropriated revenues from the
Communications Sales and Use Tax Trust Fund to recover the direct cost of
adminigtration incurred by the department in implementing and collecting this tax as
provided by § 58.1-662, Code of Virginia."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides staffing and resources for the Department of Taxation
to adminster the collection of loca communications saes and use taxes. The
amendment also provides the department with a treasury loan to make modifications
to its automated forms, databases, and compliance tools. That treasury loan will be
repaid by a portion of the taxes collected for communications sales and use taxes.)



Chief Patron; Saxman [tem 265 #2h

Finance
Department Of Taxation Language

L anguage:
Page 221, drike lines 28 through 53.

Explanation:
(This amendment eiminates language that required the Department of Taxation to
study the feasbility of requiring a certification that al tax obligations were paid prior
to the issuance of or the renewal of a state license or permit.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine ltem 265 #3g

Finance FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Taxation ($19,078) ($19,078) GF
L anguage:

Page 220, line 34, strike "$54,975,009" and insert "$54,955,931".
Page 220, line 34, strike "$54,970,435" and insert "$54,951,357".

Explanation:
(This amendment transfers the remaining funding in the department's budget for
enforcement of the Master Settlement Agreement to the Office of the Attorney
Generad. There isacompanion amendment in the Office of the Attorney General.)



Chief Patron: Sherwood ltem 270 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Athey

Finance
Department Of The Treasury Language

L anguage:
Page 224, line 50, before "The", insert "A. "
Page 225, after line 3, insert:
"B. Coverage provided by the VaRISK plan for constitutional officers shall be
extended to any action filed against a congtitutional officer or appointee of a
constitutional officer before the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission or the
Virginia Sate Bar."

Explanation:
(This amendment extends insurance coverage to congtitutional officers and staff in
administrative proceedings before the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
and the Virginia State Bar. This coverage is not currently provided.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 278 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secretary Of Hedlth And Human $1,500,000 $0 GF
Resources

L anguage:

Page 235, line 3, strike "$1,732,144" and insert "$3,232,144".

Page 235, line 8, before "Out", insert: "A."

Page 235, after line 20, insert:

"B. The Secretary of Health and Human Resources and the Commissioner of
Insurance shall conduct a public information campaign to increase awareness among
citizens about the need to prepare for their future long-term care needs. The campaign
may incorporate national efforts to educate and inform citizens of the importance of
long-term care planning. The Secretary and the Commissioner may seek the
assistance of the private sector in the development and execution of this campaign.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for the creation and execution of a long-term
care awareness campaign to be administered either by the Commonwealth or in
conjunction with a federally sponsored long-term care awareness campaign. Virginia
launched a long-term care awareness campaign in fiscal year 2005 in conjunction with
afederdly-sponsored campaign as a pilot project with one-time only funding.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 278 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces
Secretary Of Hedlth And Human Language
Resources

L anguage:
Page 235, line 8, before "Out", insert: "A."
Page 235, after line 20, insert:
"B. The Secretary of Hedth and Human Resources shall examine and identify
potential funding sources on the federal, state and local levels that may be available to
Virginias trauma centers to support the system's capacity to provide quality trauma
sarvices to Virginia citizens. As sources are identified, the Secretary shall work with
any federal and state agencies and the Trauma System Oversight and Management
Committee to assist in securing additional funding for the trauma system."

Explanation:
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)



Chief Patron; Landes ltem 278 #3h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secretary Of Hedlth And Human $1,500,000 $0 GF
Resources

L anguage:

Page 235, line 3, strike "$1,732,144" and insert "$3,232,144".

Page 235, line 8, before "Out", insert: "A."

Page 235, after line 20, insert:

"B. The Secretary of Hedth and Human Resources, in cooperation with the
Commissioners of the Departments for the Aging and Social Services, shall study the
feasbility and utility of transferring the adult services and adult services licensing to
the Department for the Aging. The Secretary shdl report on the findings and
recommendations of the study to the Governor and the Chairmen of the House
Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees by December 1, 2006. "

Explanation:
(This amendment is salf-explanatory.)



Chief Patron; Landes ltem 278 #4h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Secretary Of Hedlth And Human $2,000,000 $2,000,000 GF
Resources

L anguage:

Page 235, line 3, strike "$1,732,144" and insert "$3,732,144".
Page 235, line 3, strike "$1,732,144" and insert "$3,732,144".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $2.0 million from the genera fund each year to fund the
Jobs for Virginians with Disabilities Grant Program. Grant funds will be distributed to
non-profit organizations that sell donated goods and spend at least 75 percent of their
revenues employing or training people with disabilities or people with a workplace
disadvantage. The grants are to assist with capital costs associated with construction
of retail stores and other employment facilities.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 279 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Comprehensive Services For $2,279,891 $2,279,891 GF
At-Risk Youth And Families

L anguage:
Page 235, line 26, strike "$264,861,138" and insert " $267,141,029".
Page 235, line 26, strike " $285,619,904" and insert "$287,899,795".
Page 238, line 49, strike "1,560,000" and insert "3,839,891".
Page 238, line 55, strike "12,500" and insert "'40,000".
Page 239, line 1, strike "50,000" and insert "75,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional $2.3 million in generd fund dollars each
year for local government Comprehensive Services Act (CSA) administration. L ocal
government administrative funding for CSA has not increased since 2000. Currently,
the state provides $1.5 million generad fund dollars annualy for loca government
administration of CSA and budgetary language restricts local adminigtrative funding to
an amount equa to two percent of the fiscal year 1997 pool fund allocations, with a
floor of $12,500 for administrative costs and a ceiling of $60,000 per locality.  This
level of administrative funding equates to less than one percent of the more recent
pool fund expenditures which totaled $56 million in fiscd year 2004. In fisca year
2005, 95 of 131 locdlities, or dmost 73 percent received less than $10,375 in date
funds to administer the CSA program. Loca administration of CSA is fairly complex
and demanding, and responsibilities have grown to require additiona data collection,
reporting, management and quality assurance activities over time. This request would
provide 87 percent of localities with afloor of $40,000 for administrative costsand 6



percent would receive $75,000 for administrative costs.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 280 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department For The Aging Language

L anguage:
Page 241, after line 52, insert:
"M. The Peninsula Agency on Aging shall be authorized to use funding provided for
care coordination for the elderly to provide mobile, brief intervention and service
linking as aform of care coordination.”

Explanation:

(This amendment authorizes the Peninsua Agency on Aging to provide care
coordination services, which are modeled on the existing Senior Outreach to Services
(SOS) program. This program provides mobile, brief intervention and service linking
to coordinate care for the elderly population it serves.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 280 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department For The Aging $1,000,000 $1,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert "$31,506,751".

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert " $31,506,751".

Page 241, after line 52, insert:

"M. Out of this appropriation, $1,000,000 the first year and $1,000,000 the second
year from the general fund is provided to establish 10 grants of $100,000 each for
projects that provide mobile, brief intervention and service linking as a form of care
coordination to elderly individuals. Projects shal replicate the Senior Outreach to
Services (SOS) program currently administered by the Peninsula Agency on Aging. A
fifty percent loca match is required to receive the grant funding.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to establish 10 grants for care coordination
services, which are modeled on the existing Senior Outreach to Services (SOS)
program. This program provides mobile, brief intervention and service linking to
coordinate care for the elderly population it serves.)



Chief Patron: Putney Item 280 #3h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department For The Aging $60,000 $60,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert "$30,566,751".

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert " $30,566,751".

Page 241, after line 52, insert:

"M. Out of this appropriation, 30,000 the first year and $60,000 the second year
shall be provided to the Central Virginia Area Agency on Aging for the Bedford Ride
Program to provide nonemergency medica transportation to elderly and disabled
clients."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to the Central Virginia Area Agency on Aging
for the Bedford Ride Program to replace federal funds which are no longer available.
Bedford Ride provides nonemergency medical transportation through the use of
community volunteers to Bedford City and County citizens who are not eligible for
Medicaid transportation services . In calendar year 2005, Bedford Ride used 159
volunteers to provide 155,477 miles of service to individuals in need of nonemergency
medical transportation. Funding will be matched with local funds.)



Chief Patron: Hdl [tem 280 #4h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department For The Aging $50,000 $50,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert "$30,556,751".

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert " $30,556,751".

Page 241, after line 52, insert:

"M. Out of this appropriation, $0,000 the first year and $50,000 the second year
form the general fund is provided to Service Area 15 for a coordinated mobility pilot
program to better utilize existing transportation services for senior, disabled and
low-income individuals who are not eligible for the Medicaid program. "

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding each year to establish a coordinated mobility
pilot program for Service Area 15, serving the City of Richmond and Counties of
Chesterfield, Henrico and Hanover. This program would coordinate existing
trangportation services for elderly, disabled and low-income individuas, who are not
currently eligible for Medicaid services, to better meet their need for services,
including nonemergency medical transportation. The pilot program will run from July
1, 2006 to June 30, 2009. The program will hire a director and a mobility services
committee will be created, comprised of representatives of service providers, socid
services staff, county officials and citizens of Service Area 15. Staff will use the
Uniform Assessment Instrument short form to determine digibility and fees (if
applicable), schedule approved trips, develop contracts with providers, ensure
standards of vehicles, and conduct background and insurance coverage checks on
drivers and providers to mirror existing state program requirements.)



Chief Patron; McEachin [tem 280 #5h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, Jones D.C., Poisson

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department For The Aging $50,000 $50,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert "$30,556,751".

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert "$30,556,751".

Page 241, after line 52, insert:

"M. Out of this appropriation, $0,000 the first year and $0,000 the second year
form the generd fund is provided to Service Area 15 for a coordinated mobility pilot
program to better utilize existing services for transportation for senior, disabled and
low-income individuals who are not digible for the Medicaid program. "

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding each year to establish a coordinated mobility
pilot program for Service Area 15, serving the City of Richmond and Counties of
Chegterfield, Henrico and Hanover. This program would coordinate existing
transportation services for elderly, disabled and low-income individuals, who are not
currently eligible for Medicaid services, to better meet their need for services,
including nonemergency medical transportation. The pilot program will run from July
1, 2006 to June 30, 2009. The program will hire a director and a mobility services
committee will be created, comprised of representatives of service providers, socia
services staff, county officials and citizens of Service Area 15. Staff will use the
Uniform Assessment Instrument short form to determine eigibility and fees (if
gpplicable), schedule approved trips, develop contracts with providers, ensure
standards of vehicles, and conduct background and insurance coverage checks on



drivers and providers to mirror existing state program requirements.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 280 #6h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department For The Aging $390,000 $390,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert "$30,896,751".

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert " $30,896,751".

Page 241, after line 52, insert:

"M. Out of this appropriation, $390,000 the first year and $390,000 the second year
shall be provided to the Bay Aging as a matching grant to expand adult day hedlth care
sarvices for frail ederly individuas."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to Bay Aging (a local Area Agency on Aging
serving the Counties of Essex, Gloucester, King and Queen, King William, Lancaster,
mathews, Middlesex, Northumberland, Richmond, and Westmoreland) to expand
their Adult Day Break Services programs in partnership with local churches. These
programs provide adult day health care services to caregivers of frall elderly and
disabled individuals who are digible for nursing home placement.)



Chief Patron: Rad I[tem 280 #7h

Finance FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Accounts Transfer $912,840 $912,840 GF
Payments

L anguage:

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert "$31,419,591".
Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert "$31,419,591".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to the Department of Aging to expand the
Long-Term Care Ombudsman Program that is operated at the local level by area
agencies on aging. This amendment would complete statewide funding of this
program, and provide sufficient funds for each loca program to employ one
ombudsman for every 2,000 licensed nursing home and adult care residence beds in
the community. Thislevel of staffing has been recommended by the Nationa Institute
of Medicine.)



Chief Patron: Eisenberg Item 280 #8h

Finance FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Accounts Transfer $170,339 $844,197 GF
Payments

L anguage:

Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert "$30,677,090".
Page 240, line 18, strike "$30,506,751" and insert "$31,350,948".

Explanation:
(This amendment adds funding to begin a four-year pilot project for congregate
housing for frail elderly, pursuant to House Bill 1162.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. ltem 281 #1h

Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Barlow, Brink, Carrico, Gilbert,
Hugo, Landes, Marsden, Morgan, Parrish, Poisson,
Sherwood, Sickles, Ware, O., Welch, Wittman

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department For The Aging $7,300,000 $7,300,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 242, line 1, strike "$15,833,165" and insert "$23,133,165".
Page 242, line 1, strike "$15,833,165" and insert "$23,133,165".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additional funds to increase the number of
home-delivered medls provided to the frail elderly by local area agencies on aging. It
Is edimated that this funding will provide approximately 151,500 additiond
home-delivered meals each month, the waiting list need as of 2004.)



Chief Patron; Calahan I[tem 281 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department For The Aging $7,300,000 $7,300,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 242, line 1, strike "$15,833,165" and insert "$23,133,165".
Page 242, line 1, strike "$15,833,165" and insert "$23,133,165".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additional funds to increase the number of
home-delivered meals provided to the frail elderly by local area agencies on aging. It
IS edimated that this funding will provide approximatey 151,500 additiond
home-delivered meals each month, the waiting list need as of 2004.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 285 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $40,000 $40,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 244, line 2, strike "$1,808,196" and insert "$1,848,196".

Page 244, line 2, strike "$1,808,196" and insert "$1,848,196".

Page 244, dfter line 54, insert:

"D. Out of this appropriation, $10,000 the first year and $10,000 the second year
from the genera fund is provided for loan repayments for physician assistants who
choose to practice in medically underserved areas of the Commonwealth."”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $40,000 from the genera fund each year for the funding
of a loan repayment program for physician assistants who choose to practice in a
medically underserved area of the Commonwealth. A physician assistant scholarship
program was created by the 1997 Generad Assembly, but no funds have ever been
appropriated to support the scholarships. Loan repayment has been proven to be a
more successful means of attracting and retaining physicians to medically underserved
areas of the Commonwealth.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton I[tem 285 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $85,000 $85,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 244, line 2, strike "$1,808,196" and insert "$1,893,196".
Page 244, line 2, strike "$1,808,196" and insert "$1,893,196".
Page 244, line 10, strike "500,680" and insert "585,680".
Page 244, line 12, strike "780,964" and insert " 865,964".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides an additional $85,000 from the general fund each year

to increase funding for the loan repayment program for physicians who commit to
practice in medically underserved areas of the Commonwealth.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 285 #3h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $85,000 $85,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 244, line 2, strike "$1,808,196" and insert "$1,893,196".

Page 244, line 2, strike "$1,808,196" and insert "$1,893,196".

Page 244, dfter line 54, insert:

"D. Out of this appropriation, $85,000 the first year and $85,000 the second year
from the genera fund is provided for loan repayments for nurse practitioners who
choose to practice in medically underserved areas of the Commonwealth."”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $85,000 from the genera fund each year for the funding
of a loan repayment program for nurse practitioners who choose to practice in a
medically underserved area of the Commonwealth.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton I[tem 285 #4h

Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Brink, Cox, Hogan, Joannou,
Jones S.C., Landes, Morgan, Orrock, Spruill, Ware, O.,

Howsdll, A.
Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $280,284 $0 GF
($280,284) $0 NGF
L anguage:
Page 257, strike lines 2 through 7.
Explanation:

(This amendment provides $280,284 the first year from the generd fund to
eliminate the transfer of alike amount of nongenera funds from physician license fees
in the Department for Health Professions to support physician financia incentives to
practice in medically underserved areas of the Commonwedalth. This practice was first
implemented in fiscal year 2003 as a way to mitigate the impact of budget reductions
on the physician scholarship, loan repayment and financia incentive programs
administered by the Virginia Department of Health.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 286 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $22,000,000 $22,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 245, line 1, strike "$24,774,923" and insert " $46,774,923".

Page 245, line 1, strike "$24,774,923" and insert "$46,774,923".

Page 245, dfter line 52, insert:

"G. Out of this appropriation, $22,000,000 the first year and $22,000,000 the second
year from the genera fund shall be provided to the Virginia Trauma Fund to recognize
uncompensated care losses, including readiness costs and clinical services, incurred
by providing care to uninsured patients by Virginia hospitals with trauma centers. The
Virginia Department of Health, in consultation with the Trauma System Oversight and
Management Committee, shal review the criteria used to distribute funding to the
trauma centers and make refinements as necessary to encourage existing trauma
centers to upgrade their trauma designation. The Department shall report on the use
of those funds in improving Virginias trauma system to the Governor and the
Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees by December
1 of each year."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional funding to Virginias 14 trauma centers to
offset uncompensated care losses attributable to treating uninsured patients,
Inadequate reimbursement from public payors and the need to maintain operationsin a
state of readiness to treat trauma patients any time of day and night. The Virginia
Department of Health currently distributes funding to the trauma centers through the
Trauma Center Fund. The Trauma Center Fund was established for the purpose of



defraying the costs of providing emergency medical care to victims of automobile
accidents attributable to alcohol or drug use and is comprised of moneys paid into it
by those who are convicted of two or more DUI-related offenses within 10 years ($50
fee) and those applying for reinstatement of suspended or revoked driver's licenses
($40 fee). Fees collected for this purpose are estimated to total $1.2 million in FY
2006, however, tota collections through the first quarter of FY 2006 amount to about
$614,000. Language requires the department to review the criteria used in distributing
money in the fund and to make changes as necessary to encourage trauma centers to
upgrade their traumadesignation. Further, the department is required to report on the
use of funds to improve the trauma system in Virginia.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton I[tem 286 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Health $1,725,000 $O NGF
L anguage:

Page 245, line 1, strike "$24,774,923" and insert " $26,499,923".
Page 245, line 15, strike ", in an amount not to exceed" and insert "."
Page 245, dtrike line 16.

Page 245, line 17, strike "$230,750 the first year and" and insert:
"$25,000 each year shall be provided from".

Page 245, drike line 18.

Page 245, line 22, strike ", to the" and insert "."

Page 245, srike lines 23 through 33.

Page 245, line 37, strike ", in an amount not to exceed two and" and insert *."
Page 245, dtrike line 38 through 45.

Page 245, line 46, strike "E" and insert "D".

Page 245, line 49, strike "F" and insert "E".

Explanation:

(This amendment restores about $1.7 million in the first year from the $4-for-Life
funding that had been designated for transfer to the general fund in fiscal year 2007.
By restoring the full $4-for-Life funding for emergency medical services, new statutory
language passed by the 2004 Genera Assembly which redigned the funding formulas
guiding the digtribution of the $-for-Life funding would take effect, making current
language in the budget related to this distribution obsolete. Language changes
contained in this amendment would modify budget language to conform it with statute.
A companion amendment in Item 3-6.02 strikes language authorizing the transfer of



$1.7 million in the first year from the $-for-Life funding to the genera funding for
emergency medical services.)



Chief Patron: Hurt I[tem 286 #3h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Health $1,725,000 $O NGF
L anguage:

Page 245, line 1, strike "$24,774,923" and insert " $26,499,923".
Page 245, line 15, strike ", in an amount not to exceed" and insert "."
Page 245, dtrike line 16.

Page 245, line 17, strike "$230,750 the first year and" and insert:
"$25,000 each year shall be provided from".

Page 245, drike line 18.

Page 245, line 22, strike ", to the" and insert "."

Page 245, srike lines 23 through 33.

Page 245, line 37, strike ", in an amount not to exceed two and" and insert *."
Page 245, dtrike line 38 through 45.

Page 245, line 46, strike "E" and insert "D".

Page 245, line 49, strike "F" and insert "E".

Explanation:

(This amendment restores about $1.7 million in the first year from the $4-for-Life
funding that had been designated for transfer to the general fund in fiscal year 2007.
By restoring the full $4-for-Life funding for emergency medical services, new statutory
language passed by the 2004 Genera Assembly which redigned the funding formulas
guiding the digtribution of the $-for-Life funding would take effect, making current
language in the budget related to this distribution obsolete. Language changes
contained in this amendment would modify budget language to conform it with statute.
A companion amendment in Item 3-6.02 strikes language authorizing the transfer of



$1.7 million in the first year from the $-for-Life funding to the genera funding for
emergency medical services.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 286 #5h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $700,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 245, line 1, strike "$24,774,923" and insert " $25,474,923".

Page 300, after line 39, insert:

"H. Out of this appropriation, $700,000 the first year from the genera fund shal be
provided for the purchase of automated external defibrillators and staff training in the
use of such equipment in licensed nursng facilities. The Office of Emergency
Services shall work with the Center for Quality health Care Services and consumer
Protection and licensed nursing facilities to determine how to alocate funding for the
equipment and staff training to ensure each facility is equipped and able to use the
equipment appropriately in case of an emergency.”

Explanation:
(This amendment provides one-time funding to equip licensed nursing facilities
with automated external defibrillators and train staff on the use of such equipment.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 286 #6g

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $1,725,000 $3,450,000 NGF
L anguage:

Page 245, line 1, strike "$24,774,923" and insert " $26,499,923".
Page 245, line 1, strike "$24,774,923" and insert " $28,224,923".

Explanation:
(This amendment increases the nongeneral fund appropriation for Emergency
Medica Services to reflect language changes in 8§ 3-6.02 of this Act diminating the
transfer of emergency medical motor vehicle feesto the general fund.)



Chief Patron; Sherwood ltem 287 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $780,000 $780,000 GF
12.00 1200 FTE
L anguage:

Page 245, line 53, strike "$6,987,695" and insert " $7,767,695".
Page 245, line 53, strike "$7,020,915" and insert "$7,800,915".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding and additional positions in the Office of the
Chief Medical Examiner to hire 12 medical death investigators to provide coverage 24
hours per day, seven days a week for receiving and screening death calls statewide
from loca medica examiners and law enforcement. The additional postions will
restore full accreditation of the Office by the Nationa Association of Medical
Examiners. The Office is on probation for staffing deficiencies. The Office of the
Chief Medica Examiner lost medica death investigator positions during the budget
reductions in the 2002-04 biennium. Funding had approved during the 1998 Generd
Assembly Session for the additional staff, based on recommendations of the Crime
Commission in its 1998 " Report on the Need for a Lay Medical Investigator System”,
to address the shortage of local medical examiners across the state. Loss of these
positions has resulted in case delays, complaints from law enforcement, and stress on
staff from the lack of backup personnel to cover during vacations and illnesses.)



Chief Patron;: Ebbin ltem 287 #2h

Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Brink, Caputo, Dance, Englin,
Hamilton, Hogan, Howell, A., Janis, Joannou, Jones
S.C., Landes, Moran, Nixon, O'Bannon, Orrock,
Purkey, Scott, JM., Sickles, Spruill, Tata, Ward, Ware,

0.
Finance FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Taxation $105,000 $105,000 GF
1.00 1.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 245, line 53, strike "$6,987,695" and insert " $7,092,695".
Page 245, line 53, strike "$7,020,915" and insert " $7,125,915".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds general funds and one full-time equivalent position in each
year in the Department of Health to fund the costs associated with creating an Adult
Fatality Review Team to review suspicious deaths of adults in order to create a body
of information to help prevent future fatalities, pursuant to House Bill 969. The
funding will support a full-time geriatric nurse to collect, interpret and summarize
cases, which are extensive in information. The nurse would be part of the team
charged with reviewing the death of any adult age 60 or older who is the subject of an
adult protective services investigation or whose death was due to abuse or neglect or
acts suggesting possible abuse or neglect.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 288 #1g

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $445,000 $890,000 NGF
L anguage:

Page 246, line 6, strike "$6,524,168" and insert "$6,969,168" .
Page 246, line 6, strike " $6,524,168" and insart "$7,414,168".

Explanation:
(This amendment increases the nongeneral fund appropriation for the Vital
Records Program to reflect language in 8 3-1.01 of this act eiminating the transfer of
vital records fees to the genera fund.)



Chief Patron: Brink I[tem 289 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Morgan

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $265,110 $265,110 GF
L anguage:

Page 246, line 21, strike "$45,482,621" and insert "$45,747,731".
Page 246, line 21, strike "$45,482,621" and insert "$45,747,731".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additiona funding to expand the HIV resistance testing
program conducted by the Department of Hedalth as required by the Centers for
Disease Control. The program collects data on HIV drug-resstant infections in newly
diagnosed HIV cases. Due to alack of federal funding, state funds are needed if the
program isto expand. This is a recommendation of the Joint Commission on Hedth
Care.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. [tem 289 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $250,000 $250,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 246, line 21, strike "$45,482,621" and insert "$45,732,621".

Page 246, line 21, strike "$45,482,621" and insert "$45,732,621".

Page 247, dfter line 15, insert:

"G. Out of this appropriation, $50,000 the first year and $50,000 the second year
from the generd fund is provided to expand HIV prevention grantsto local or regional
areas of the state where (i) no HIV prevention programs are currently in place that
target youth, (ii) the rate of HIV infection is above the overdl sate rate for the
preceding year, or (iii) a specific at-risk population can be identified for targeted
prevention programs. Grants are to be awarded on a competitive basis and the award
criteria should include a preference for prevention programs that have proven effective
In other smilar Situations."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additional funding to expand the HIV prevention

program competitive grants to reach local or regional areas of the state under specific
criteria.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 289 #3h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $273,289 $280,110 GF
$819,826 $840,288 NGF
L anguage:

Page 246, line 21, strike "$45,482,621" and insert "$46,575,736".
Page 246, line 21, strike "$45,482,621" and insert " $46,603,019".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to provide a booster dose to the
tetanus/diphtheria/pertussis (Tdap) vaccine to children prior to entering the sixth grade
If more than five years have elapsed since the last dose, pursuant to Senate Bill 117,
Thisimmunization schedule is in accordance with that devel oped and published by the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Advisory Committee on Immunization
Practices, the American Academy of Pediatrics and the American Academy of Family
Physicians. Pertussisisthe only vaccine-preventable disease with increasing numbers
of reported cases. Approximately 30 percent of unvaccinated children are expected
to receive their vaccines at loca hedth departments.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine ltem 289 #4g

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Hedlth Language

L anguage:
Page 246, strike lines 34 through 46.
Page 246, line 47, strike"D." and insert "A."
Page 247, line 3, strike"E." and insert "B."
Page 247, line 10, strike"F." and insert "C."

Explanation:
(This amendment corrects and removes duplicate language in this item.)



Chief Patron; Landes [tem 290 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Health $340,512 $340512 GF
L anguage:

Page 247, line 16, strike "$12,120,743" and insert "$12,461,255".

Page 247, line 16, strike "$12,120,743" and insert "$12,461,255".

Page 247, line 29, strike "333,072" and insert "673,584".

Page 247, line 30, strike "333,072" and insert "673,584".

Page 248, after line 5, insert:

"D. The regiona hedlth planning agencies snall provide a report to the Governor and

the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees by December 31, 2006 on

the provison of primary care to uninsured persons in Virginia. The regiona hedth

planning agencies shal conduct the quadrennia Virginia Nursng Home Patient Origin

Survey in 2006 and shall provide a report to the Governor and the House
Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees by June 30, 2007 on nursing home

utilization data and trends and the implications for spending through the Department of

Medical Assistance Services. The regiona health planning agencies shall provide a
report to the Governor and the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees

by December 31, 2007 on hospita utilization in Virginia."

Page 248, line 6, strike"D" and insert "E".

Page 248, line 17, strike "E" and insert "F".

Page 248, line 25, strike"F" and insart "G".

Explanation:
(This amendment restores funding to the regiona headlth planning agencies that was
reduced during the 2002-04 budget reductions. Language is added to require the



regional health planning agencies to report on the provison of primary care to
uninsured persons, nursing home patient origin and hospital utilization during the
2006-08 biennium.)



Chief Patron;: Marshdl R. ltem 291 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $2,050,000 $870,000 GF
2.00 200 FTE
L anguage:

Page 248, line 35, strike "$98,678,581" and insert "$100,728,581".
Page 248, line 35, strike "$98,678,581" and insert "$99,548,581".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funding and two positions to establish the Virginia

Cord Blood Bank Initiative, pursuant to House Bill 413. The Virginia Cord Blood
Bank would serve as a public resource for Virginians for the treatment of patients with
life-threatening or debilitating conditions, for use in advancing basic and clinica
research, and in the event of a terrorist attack, for use in the treatment of the injured
citizens of the Commonweadlth.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 291 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $1,244.,000 $1,244,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 248, line 35, strike "$98,678,581" and insert "$99,922,581".
Page 248, line 35, strike "$98,678,581" and insert "$99,922,581".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to maintain and expand current sexua and
domestic violence prevention initiatives throughout the Commonwealth. Funds would
be used for 22 sexual assault crisis centers to expand the ability of these centers to
develop and implement primary prevention strategies. In addition, funding would be
used to support at least one full-time equivaent position in each of the 13 Virginia
communities that currently have a domestic violence primary prevention program.
The Centers for Disease Control recommend communities devote at least one full-time
position to effectively implement prevention programs.)



Chief Patron: Jones S.C. ltem 292 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Spruill

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $0 $263640 GF
L anguage:

Page 249, line 38, strike "$220,959,335" and insert "$221,222,975".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additiona funding for the increased cost of leased
gpace to support the development of a build-to-suit facility in downtown Suffolk to
co-locate the local departments of health and social services.)



Chief Patron: Phillips ltem 292 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $106,126 $106,126 GF
L anguage:

Page 249, line 38, strike "$220,959,335" and insert "$221,065,461".
Page 249, line 38, strike "$220,959,335" and insert "' $221,065,461".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional funding to the Russell County Health
Department for health services funded through the Cooperative Health Department
funding formula. A 2000 report of the Joint Legidative Audit and Review
Commission found that the Cooperative Hedth Department funding formula changes
to alocate the state and local share of costs in a more equitable manner had not been
fully implemented, contributing to funding disparities.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 293 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $400,000 $400,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$14,135,416".
Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$13,635,416".
Page 250, line 43, strike ""396,000" and insert " 796,000".
Page 250, line 44, strike "396,000" and insert " 796,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds funding each year to increase the genera fund contribution
to the Comprehensive Health Investment Project (CHIP) of Virginia. In recent years,
generd fund support for CHIP of Virginia has been replaced with federal Temporary
Assstance to Needy Families (TANF) funds. While CHIP of Virginia has continued
to maintain its enrollment of children and their families, a waiting list of over 600

children statewide has developed.)



Chief Patron: Hamilton Item 293 #2h
Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Brink, Jones S.C., Landes,

Morgan

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $125,000 $125,000 GF

L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$13,860,416".
Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$13,360,416".
Page 254, line 25, strike "131,271" and insert "256,271".

Page 254, line 26, strike " 131,271" and insert " 256,271".

Page 254, line 28, after "data base', insert:

", including the outpatient reporting system and consumer reports derived from the

patient level data base'

Explanation:

(This amendment increases funding for the administration of the patient level data
base to support the outpatient reporting system and consumer reports derived from
the patient level database Legidation passed in 2001 required the development of an
outpatient reporting system. Virginia Hedth Information (VHI) developed the

reporting system and has started to process the data without state funding.

addition, funding is requested to alow VHI to offer consumer guides and reports to
help consumers make more informed hedth care purchasing decisons. This is a

recommendation of the Joint Commission on Health Care.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton I[tem 293 #3h

Co-Patron(s): Toscano

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $450,000 $450,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$14,185,416".

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$13,685,416".

Page 252, line 1, after "F.", insert " 1."

Page 252, after line 17, insert:

"2. Out of this appropriation, $450,000 the first year and $450,000 the second year
from the genera fund shall be provided to the Virginia Association of Free Clinics for
distribution to established Free Clinic disease state management programs for the
direct provision of care to low-income, uninsured adults that have one or more
chronic illnesses. The methodology for distributing these funds shall be developed by
the Virginia Association of Free Clinics, in consultation with the Department of Health.
The Virginia Association of Free Clinics shal establish accounting and reporting
mechanisms to track the disbursement and expenditure of these funds."

Explanation:

(This amendment adds $450,000 each year from the general fund to the Free
Clinics to subsidize the direct care costs of managing patients with chronic diseases.
The introduced budget contains $1.3 million each year from the general fund to Free
Clinics for the purchase of pharmaceuticals, pharmacy supplies and the provision of
pharmacy services to low-income, uninsured adults.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton I[tem 293 #4h

Co-Patron(s): Toscano

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $300,000 $300,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$14,035,416".

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$13,535,416".

Page 252, line 1, after "F.", insert " 1."

Page 252, after line 17, insert:

"2. Out of this appropriation, $300,000 the first year and $300,000 the second year
from the genera fund shall be provided to the Virginia Association of Free Clinics for
distribution to established Free Clinic dental programs for the direct provison of
dental care to low-income, uninsured adults through the use of volunteer and
charitable dental resources and partnerships with other public and private
organizations. The methodology for distributing these funds shall be developed by
the Virginia Association of Free Clinics, in consultation with the Department of Health.
The Virginia Association of Free Clinics shall establish accounting and reporting
mechanisms to track the disbursement and expenditure of these funds."

Explanation:

(This amendment adds $300,000 each year from the genera fund to the Free
Clinics to subsidize the direct care costs of providing dental care to patients. The
introduced budget contains $1.3 million each year from the general fund to Free
Clinics for the purchase of pharmaceuticals, pharmacy supplies and the provision of
pharmacy services to low-income, uninsured adults.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 293 #5h

Co-Patron(s): Abbitt, Carrico, Crockett-Stark, Hogan,
Hurt, Ingram, Jones S.C., Kilgore, Landes, Lewis,
Moran, O'Bannon, Phillips, Saxman, Spruill, Toscano,

Ware, O., Wright

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Health $5,000,000 $5,000,000 GF

L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$18,735,416".

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$18,235,416".

Page 251, line 37, after "E.", insert " 1."

Page 251, after line 56, insert:

"2. Out of this appropriation, $,000,000 the first year and $,000,000 the second
year from the generd fund shall be provided to the Virginia Primary Care Association
to develop new community health centers in medically underserved and economically
disadvantaged areas of the Commonweslth, and to expand primary care services
avalable at existing community hedth centers. It is the intent of the Generd
Assembly that the funding will be used to match funding solicited by the Virginia
Primary Care Asociation from local and federal sources, and other public or private
organizations. The Virginia Primary Care Asociation shal report on the use of the
funding on an annua basis to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate
Finance Committees and the Joint Commission on Hedth Care."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional $5,000,000 each year from the generd
fund (GF) in a matching grant to the Virginia Primary Care Association to develop



new community heath centers and expand services at exising centers. The
introduced budget contains $433,750 GF each year to the Virginia Primary Care
Association for the purchase of pharmaceuticals, pharmacy supplies and the provision
of pharmacy services to low-income, uninsured adults.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. [tem 293 #6h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $300,000 $600,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$14,035,416".
Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$13,835,416".
Page 252, line 18, strike ""400,000" and insert " 700,000".

Page 252, line 19, strike "400,000" and insert "1,000,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds $300,000 in the first year and $600,000 in the second year
from the general fund (GF) to the Virginia Statewide Area Health Education Centers
(AHECS) for the recruitment and retention, practice support and training of health care
professons in medically underserved areas or areas with medicaly underserved
populations. The budget reduction actions during the 2002-04 biennium reduced
AHEC dtate appropriations by 90 percent, leaving only $100,000 in generd fund
support. Since then, the General Assembly restored $300,000 GF annualy, so that
current appropriations total $400,000 GF each year. Language in the Appropriations
Act requires AHECs to match 100 percent of the funds received from the state for

thar activities.)



Chief Patron;: O'Bannon ltem 293 #7h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Hedlth Language

L anguage:
Page 254, line 37, after "2.", insert:
"The State Health Commissioner shall establish an Advisory Committee on Electronic
Health Records for the purpose of developing recommendations for the design and
implementation of electronic hedlth records systems in Virginia that will advance
interoperability while protecting patient privacy. The Advisory Committee shall be
comprised of representatives from the hospital industry; the Medical Society of
Virginia; the Virginia Pharmaceutical Association; licensed health insurance carriers,
corporate purchasers of hedth care; consumers, and representatives of the
Department of Medical Assistance Services, the Department of Mental Health, Mental
Retardation and Substance Abuse Services, the Virginia Information Technology
Agency, and the Department of Human Resource Management. Members of the
Advisory Committee shall be appointed by the State Hedth Commissioner, in
consultation with the Secretary of Health and Human Resources and the Office of the
Governor. The Advisory Committee shall submit to the Governor, the Generd
Assembly and the State Board of Health an annual report of its activities, findings and
recommendations.
3."
Page 254, line 43, strike"'3." and insart "4."
Page 254, line 52, strike "4" and insert "5".
Page 255, line 4, strike"5" and insart "6".

Explanation:
(This amendment adds language to establish an Advisory Committee on Electronic



Health Records as part of the initiative to encourage the adoption of electronic health
records throughout the Commonwealth. Language designates the composition of the
Advisory Committee and requires an annual report.)



Chief Patron. Morgan ltem 293 #8h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $57,600 $62,904 GF
L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$13,793,016".
Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$13,298,320".
Page 254, line 1, strike "75,000" and insert " 132,600".
Page 254, line 2, strike " 75,000" and insert " 137,904".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds $57,600 GF in the first year and $62,906 in the second year
from the general fund to the Rx Partnership for the state match for procuring bulk
medications for more than 20 affiliated Free Clinics and 35 clinical ddivery Stes at
Community Health Centers across Virginia. The Rx Partnership has leveraged state
fundsto provide in excess of $33 in medications for every $1 provided. This funding
will help the Rx partnership to improve access to free medications for low-income

Virginians.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 293 #9h
Co-Patron(s): Tyler, Wittman

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $1,000,000 $750,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$14,735,416".
Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$13,985,416".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds funds to support the start-up and operation of two pilot
project birthing centers, pursuant to Chapter 926, 2005 Acts of Assembly. These
birthing centers will operate in Emporia and on the Northern Neck to replace the loss
of obstetrical services in these regions. The ingtitution of birthing centers was a
recommendation of the Governor's Rural Obstetric Access Task Force To date, a
Virginia Hedth Department task force has developed policies and protocals,
established a501(c)(3) corporation, and engaged in discussions with local federaly
qualified hedlth centers to expand services to include child-birthing in birth centers.
Funds would be used to cover start-up costs of operation, including the hiring of staff
and purchasing of supplies and equipment. It is expected that matching support from
the communities will be obtained to renovate space and a capital fund raising
campaign will be undertaken with the goal of having the centers fully operationd in the
second year.)



Chief Patron: Wittman [tem 293 #10h
Co-Patron(s): Morgan, Tyler

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $96,000 $100,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$13,831,416".
Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$13,335,416".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds funds to support a project coordinator position to assure
sustainable funding for the operation of two pilot project birthing centers in rural
Virginia, pursuant to Chapter 926, 2005 Acts of Assembly. The coordinator will be
hired as a contractor to increase community participation, seek additional sources of
funding and, in the second year, to coordinate the expansion of the birthing center
pilot projects to Southwest Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Hdl [tem 293 #11h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $840,203 $1,294.853 GF
L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$14,575,619".
Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$14,530,269".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds funding to implement recommendations from a strategic
plan to develop a telehedth infrastructure in the Commonwedlth, a response to
legidative recommendations to improve telemedicine initiatives to enhance access to
care and quality of care across Virginia. The strategic plan proposed development of
a dedicated telehedth infrastructure network and organization, the Virginia Telehedth
Network (VTN), to ensure that dl communities within Virginia have the ability to
access telehealth services via a broad range of access methods, from high bandwidth
to connections that use dia-up modems. The network would be capable of linking
hedlthcare providers and patients within Virginia. The network will generate service
revenues to ensure its ongoing sustainability and will allow network users to interface
and exchange information with organizations in other states and outside of the United
States.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 293 #12h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Health $194,174 $176,024 GF
L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$13,929,590".

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$13,411,440".

Page 255, after line 20, insert:

"Q. Out of this appropriation, $194,174 the first year and $176,024 the second year
shall be provided for the Northern Neck Middle Peninsula Telehedth Consortium to
implement telemedicine services."

Explanation:
(This amendment adds funding to implement telemedicine services in the Northern
Neck and Middle Peninsula. The funds would be used to provide equipment,
technical expertise and pay for connectivity necessary to establish a viable telehedth
effort. Teleheath services would provide access to state academic medical centers
and larger, regional hospitals for smal community hospitas, local licensed hedlth care
providers, and first responders.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 293 #13h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Health $75,000 $75,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,735,416" and insert "$13,810,416".

Page 250, line 38, strike "$13,235,416" and insert "$13,310,416".

Page 255, after line 20, insert:

"Q. Out of this appropriation, $75,000 the first year and $75,000 the second year from
the generd fund is provided to the Virginia Department of Hedth and the Virginia
Transplant Council to maintain and operate the Virginia Organ and Tissue Donor
Registry."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funding to support the Virginia Organ and Tissue
Donor Regidtry, established in 8 32.1-292.2, Code of Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 293 #14g

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Hedlth Language

L anguage:
Page 250, line 43, strike "$396,000" and insert " $571,000".
Page 250, line 44, strike "$396,000" and insert "$571,000".

Explanation:
(This amendment corrects the amount of funding for Comprehensive Hedth
Investment Project (CHIP) of Virginiain the language included in this item.)



Chief Patron;: O'Bannon [tem 296 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $25,000 $0 GF
L anguage:

Page 256, line 15, strike "$33,882,053" and insert "$33,907,053".

Page 256, after line 19, insert:

"The Commissioner of Hedlth, in cooperation with the Department of Social Services,
the Department for the Aging, the Department of Emergency Management, the Office
of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman, and representatives of Virginias Area
Agencies on Aging shall study the adequacy of emergency preparedness plans for the
resdents of specia needs facilities that serve Virginias senior citizens. The
Commissioner shal report his findings and recommendations to the Governor and the
Generd Assembly no later than the first day of the 2007 Regular Session of the
Genera Assembly in a format that shall be posted on the General Assembly's
website."

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funding for a report on the adequacy of emergency
preparedness plans for elderly Virginians residing in long-term care facilities.)



Chief Patron;: Marshdl R. ltem 297 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Hedlth Language

L anguage:

Page 256, after line 31, insert:

"Out of the genera fund appropriation for this item, the State Board of Hedlth, in
conjunction with the Board of Medicine, shal develop a program for the licensure,
Ingpection and regulation of women's outpatient surgical clinics and physician offices
that perform 25 or more abortions per year. Regulations developed pursuant to this
program shal include the following minimum requirements: (i) "hospital" shall include
any clinic performing 25 or more abortions per year; (i) any such clinic shal be
subject to al of the requirements of this article for outpatient surgical hospitals and the
regulations of the Board in the same manner as any other hospital, including any
standards, inspections, staffing and laboratory requirements, equipment mandates, or
other criterig; (iii) abortions can be performed only by American College of Obstetrics
and Gynecology certified physicians who are aso licensed by the State Board of
Medicine to perform abortions in Virginia; (iv) facilities and physician offices
performing abortions must have an advance transfer agreement with the nearest
hospital  having emergency fecilities and al women experiencing emergency
complications must be transferred by ambulance to that hospital; (v) physicians
performing abortions who reside outside the hospital catchment area must have a prior
agreement with a loca physician with admitting privileges at the above-mentioned
hospital and all women who have an abortion must be provided the name and
telephone number of this physician prior to their surgery; (vi) as part of the patient
consent process, al patients must receive printed instructions detailing the expected
symptoms after the abortion, precautions that should be taken, indications of



complications that require being seen by a physician, and emergency telephone
numbers of the physician and the above-mentioned hospital; (vii) facilities and
physician offices performing abortions must conform to the blood-borne pathogens
standard of the U. S. Center for Disease Control and Prevention; (viii) patients may
not be requested to sign a waiver of liability; (ix) all medical records of the patient
must be available to her and to other hedlth care practitioners of her choosing; (X)
each facility and applicable physician office will be inspected according to the
procedures utilized by the Department of Health in al other outpatient surgicd
facilities, in compliance with the Code of Virginia; and (xi) al abortions after the first
trimester must be performed in licensed clinics in compliance with the Code of
Virginia."
Explanation:
(This amendment directs the Board of Health to develop a regulatory program for
outpatient surgical centers and physicians offices that perform 25 or more abortions
per year.)



Chief Patron; Sherwood ltem 297 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Hedlth $0 $143,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 256, line 20, strike "$14,775,758" and insert "$14,918,758".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additiona funding for increased lease payments for the
City of Winchester and Frederick County local departments of health for co-locating
operations in a new facility in which 12 public and private non-profit human service
agencies are being located. The facility is operated by Our Hedth.  Companion
amendments in items 327 and 342 provide for the increased lease costs of the City of
Winchester and Frederick County local departments of social services and Access
| ndependence, a center for independent living.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 299 #1h

Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Brink, Cox, Hogan, Howell, A.,
Joannou, Jones S.C., Landes, Morgan, Orrock, Spruill,

Ware, O.

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Health Professions $1,680,000 $0 GF

L anguage:

Page 256, line 46, strike "$22,815,937" and insert " $24,495,937".

Explanation:

(This amendment restores funding to the Department of Health Professions for
past transfers made to the Department of Health for physician financid incentives to
practice in medically underserved areas of the Commonwedth. The transfer of
physician licensng fees (gpproximately $560,000 annudly) has contributed to a
budget shortfall at the Board of Medicine, thus requiring a mandatory increase in

physician license fees.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 299 #2h

Co-Patron(s): BaCote, Brink, Cox, Hogan, Joannou,
Jones S.C., Landes, Morgan, Orrock, Spruill, Ware, O.,

Howel, A.

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Health Professions $280,284 $0 NGF

L anguage:

Page 256, line 46, strike "$22,815,937" and insert " $23,096,221".
Page 257, strike lines 2 through 7.

Explanation:
(This amendment restores funding of $280,284 from nongenera funds in the firgt
year which is transferred to the Department of Health for physician financial incentives
to practice in medically underserved areas of the Commonweslth.)



Chief Patron;: Marshdl R. [tem 299 #3h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Health Professions Language

L anguage:
Page 257, line 3, before "Out of", insert "A."
Page 257, after line 7, insert:
"B. Notwithstanding 8 54.1-2929, Code of Virginia, no physician may perform
abortions in Virginia who is not a Virginia resdent. The Board of Medicine shal
Impose a monetary penalty for any physician who performs abortions in Virginia who
Isnot aresdent of Virginia."

Explanation:
(This amendment is salf-explanatory.)



Chief Patron;: Marshdl R. [tem 299 #4h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Health Professions Language

L anguage:
Page 257, line 3, before "Out of", insert "A."
Page 257, after line 7, insert:
"B. Out of this appropriation, the Board of Medicine shall develop a program for the
licensure and regulation of medica doctors performing abortions. At a minimum,
such regulations shall provide that only physicians certified by the American College
of Obstetrics and Gynecology may perform abortions and that informed consent
criteria show proof of liability insurance or that the physician has hospital admitting
privileges."

Explanation:
(This amendment directs the Board of Medicine to develop a regulatory program
for physicians who perform abortions.)



Chief Patron;: Marshdl R. [tem 299 #5h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Health Professions Language

L anguage:
Page 257, line 3, before "Out of", insert "A."
Page 257, after line 7, insert:
"B. The Board of Medicine shall develop guiddines and cause to be published forms
for reporting short- and long-term complications experienced by women procuring
legd abortions in the Commonwedth. Also, the Board shall develop procedures to
safeguard the identity of individua patients. Physicians who treat abortion-related
medical complications shall report such complications whether or not they perform
the abortion."

Explanation:
(This amendment directs the Board of Medicine to develop guidelines for the

reporting of abortion-related complications.)



Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 299 #6h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Health Professions Language

L anguage:
Page 257, line 3, before "Out of", insert "A."
Page 257, after line 7, insert:
"B. The Board of Medicine shall develop guiddines and cause to be published forms
for reporting short- and long-term complications experienced by women procuring
legd abortions in the Commonwedth. Also, the Board shall develop procedures to
safeguard the identity of individua patients. Physicians who treat abortion-related
medical complications shall report such complications whether or not they perform
the abortion."

Explanation:
(This amendment directs the Board of Medicine to develop guidelines for the

reporting of abortion-related complications.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 300 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Medical Assistance Language
Services

L anguage:
Page 257, line 19, before "Any balance', insert "A."
Page 300, after line 25, insert:
"B. Out of this appropriation, payments may be made from the Involuntary Mental
commitment Fund to licensed hedth care providers for medical screening and
assessment services provided to persons with mental illness while in emergency
custody pursuant to 8§ 37.2-808."

Explanation:

(This amendment adds language allowing the Department of Medica Assistance
Services to reimburse qualified providers for medical assessments required for those
persons in emergency custody before admission to a psychiatric unit or hospital from
the Involuntary Menta Commitment Fund. Most hospitals require some medical
screening and will not admit a patient unless "medical clearance' has been granted.)



Chief Patron: Brink I[tem 301 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Medical Assistance Language
Services

L anguage:

Page 258, after line 31, insert:

"E. The Department of Medica Assistance Services shall review and evauate State
Children's Hedth Insurance Program (SCHIP) buy-in programs for children that are
operating in other states, which alow families with income in excess of the state's Title
XXI1 program digibility limits to purchase hedth insurance for their children. This
review, including recommendations regarding the development of a SCHIP buy-in
program in Virginia shall be presented to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations
and Senate Finance Committees, and the Joint Commission on Health Care by
October 1, 2006."

Explanation:

(This amendment requires the agency to review and report on other states SCHIP
buy-in programs. At least eight states -- Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Maine, North
Carolina, New Hampshire, New Y ork, and Pennsylvania -- have buy-in programs that
dlow families with incomes in excess of their SCHIP program digibility limits to
purchase SCHIP or SCHIP-like insurance coverage for their children.  Buy-in
programs such as these fill a necessary coverage gap for children of working families
that are not eligible for SCHIP but do not have access to or cannot afford private
Insurance coverage.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 301 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $4,000,000 $4,000,000 GF
Services $8,000,000 $8,000,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 257, line 26, strike "$85,848,005" and insert "$97,848,005".
Page 257, line 26, strike "$95,894,133" and insert "$107,894,133".

Page 258, line 13, after "19", strike "with annua family income in excess of the

Medicaid limit but less than or equal to 150", and insert:
"who are ineligible for Medicaid and have income less than or equa to 200".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $4.0 million from the generd fund and $8.0 million in
matching federal funds each year to increase the income digibility limit for the Family
Access to Medica Insurance Security (FAMIS) Moms program from 150 percent to
200 percent of the federal poverty level. This alows the mothers of FAMIS-digible
newborns to access prenatal care, which may improve birth outcomes and reduce
perinatal costs. The language change clarifies that the FAMIS Moms program may
provide coverage to lower income pregnant women who do not qualify for Medicaid

for nonfinancia reasons.)



Chief Patron: Hamilton I[tem 302 #1h
Co-Patron(s): McQuigg

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $82,350 $59,850 GF
Services $82,350 $59,850 NGF

2.00 200 FTE

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "$4,989,172,134".

Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,325,545,876".

Page 266, after line 6, insert:

"X. The Department of Medical Assistance Services shal amend the State Plan for
Medical Assistance Services to implement a Medicaid Buy-in Program within the
limits of this appropriation. The program shall be designed to include cost sharing
provisons. The agency shal promulgate emergency regulations to become effective
within 280 days or less from the enactment of this act."

Page 266, strike lines 7 through 14.

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for systems development and staff in the
Department of Medical Assistance Services to implement a Medicaid Buy-in Program.
The program would extend Medicaid coverage to persons with disabilities who go to
work. For individuas with disabilities recelving Medicaid, the fear of losing hedth
care and related services is one of the barriers keeping such individuals from
maximizing their employment, earnings potential and independence Often persons
with significant disabilities cannot obtain private sector health insurance that provides
coverage of the sarvices and supports that enable them to live independently and



enter, remain in or rgoin the workforce Consequently, they rely on Medicaid for
coverage of such necessary services such as persona assistance, prescription drugs,
and durable medica equipment. The U.S. Congress concluded that eliminating
barriers to health care and other needed supports and creating financial incentives to
work can greatly improve short and long-term financia independence and financia
wdl-being of individuals with disabilities.  The Medicad Buy-In option in the
Balanced Budget Act of 1997 provides states with the opportunity to develop work
Incentive initiatives that encourage people with disahilities to work or increase their
level of work.

Language is added to direct the Department of Medical Assistance Services to
design the Medicaid Buy-in Program within the limits of the appropriations and to
include cost sharing provisions. Funding would alow individuals dready enrolled in
Medicaid who are disabled to pursue work opportunities and keep their Medicaid
coverage. Consequently, no additional funding is needed for their medical services
since these costs are aready included in the Medicaid budget. Funding in this
amendment is for systems changes and staffing to design and implement the new
program. Language contained in the introduced budget is stricken which would have
required the department to re-submit a Medicaid Buy-in Program Research and
Demondtration Waiver to the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicad (CMS).
CMS has dready regected this gpproach by Virginia, since 32 other states already
implement a Medicaid Buy-in Program and previous research has demonstrated the
value of this type of program. This is a recommendation of the Virginia Disabilities
Commission.)



Chief Patron: Hamilton Item 302 #3h
Co-Patron(s): Morgan, Vdentine

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $2,500,000 $0 GF
Services

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "$4,991,507,434".

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. Out of this appropriation, $2,500,000 from the genera fund the first year shall
be used to reimburse entities that are working, in coordination with the department,
towards the implementation of a Program for All-inclusve Care for the Elderly site.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides start-up funding through the Department of Medical
Assistance Services for up to six Programs for All-inclusve Care for the Elderly
(PACE). These programs provide an array of services to individuals age 55 and older
and meet the criteria for admission to a nursing facility. Virginia currently does not
have a full PACE program. A number of providers are interested in the program but
the lack of start-up funding has created a barrier to provider entry into the market.
This funding would allow for up to six grants to providers for start-up funding based
on criteriato be determined by the Department of Medical Assistance Services.  This
Is a recommendation of the Joint Commission on Health Care.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 302 #5h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $3,732,872 $3,919,517
Services $3,732,872 $3,919,517

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "$4,996,473,178".
Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,333,265,210".
Page 270, line 47, strike "150" and insert “300".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional funding to increase the persona maintenance
alowance for individuds enrolled in Medicaid home- and community-based services
waivers from 150 percent to 300 percent of the Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
payment standard. This amendment excludes the AIDS waiver which is aready at 300
percent of the SSI payment standard. The introduced budget had provided an
increase from 100 percent to 150 percent in the persona maintenance allowance for
theseindividuals. Thisis arecommendation of the Joint Commission on Health Care.

)

GF
NGF



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 302 #6h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $82,350 $59,850 GF
Services $82,350 $59,850 NGF

2.00 200 FTE

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "$4,989,172,134".

Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,325,545,876".

Page 266, after line 6, insert:

"X. The Department of Medica Assstance Services shall amend the State Plan for
Medical Assistance Services to implement a Medicaid Buy-in Program within the
limits of this appropriation. The program shall be designed to include cost sharing
provisons. The agency shal promulgate emergency regulations to become effective
within 280 days or less from the enactment of this act.”

Page 266, strike lines 7 through 14.

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for systems development and staff in the
Department of Medical Assistance Services to implement a Medicaid Buy-in Program.
The program would extend Medicaid coverage to persons with disabilities who go to
work. For individuds with disabilities recaeiving Medicaid, the fear of losng hedlth
care and related services is one of the barriers keeping such individuals from
maximizing their employment, earnings potential and independence Often persons
with significant disabilities cannot obtain private sector health insurance that provides
coverage of the services and supports that enable them to live independently and
enter, remain in or rgoin the workforce Consequently, they rely on Medicaid for



coverage of such necessary services such as persona assistance, prescription drugs,
and durable medica equipment. The U.S. Congress concluded that eiminating
barriers to health care and other needed supports and creating financial incentives to
work can greatly improve short and long-term financia independence and financia
well-being of individuas with disabilities.  The Medicaid Buy-In option in the
Balanced Budget Act of 1997 provides states with the opportunity to develop work
Incentive initiatives that encourage people with disabilities to work or increase their
level of work.

Language is added to direct the Department of Medical Assistance Services to
design the Medicaid Buy-in Program within the limits of the appropriations and to
Include cost sharing provisions. Funding would alow individuas dready enrolled in
Medicad who are disabled to pursue work opportunities and keep their Medicaid
coverage. Consequently, no additional funding is needed for their medical services
since these costs are already included in the Medicaid budget. Funding in this
amendment is for systems changes and staffing to design and implement the new
program. Language contained in the introduced budget is stricken which would have
required the department to re-submit a Medicaid Buy-in Program Research and
Demondtration Waiver to the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicad (CMS).
CMS has aready reected this approach by Virginia, since 32 other states aready
implement a Medicaid Buy-in Program and previous research has demonstrated the
value of this type of program. This is a recommendation of the Virginia Disabilities
Commission.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 302 #7h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Medical Assistance Language
Services

L anguage:
Page 271, after line 53, insert:
"TT. The Department of Medica Assstance Services shall amend the Day Support

home- and community-based waiver to include supported employment as a service
option."

Explanation:

(This amendment adds a service category to the services available to individuas
with menta retardation who are enrolled in the Medicaid Day Support waiver. The
Day Support Waver was designed to serve 300 individuas with an origind
appropriation of £.9 million from the general fund and £.9 million from matching
federal Medicaid funds, effective July 1, 2005. During the design of the waiver, the
department estimated that the addition of supported employment would have an
additional cost impact, which could impact the number of individuas who could be
served by the waiver. Currently, more than 200 individuals receive services through
the Day Support waiver. Supported employment would be an appropriate addition to
the continuum of services to better serve these individuals. The addition of these
services is estimated to not require additional funding, as the program is not yet at
projected capacity.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton

lter 302 #8h
Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $145,428 $182,394 GF
Services $145,428 $182,394 NGF
L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert " $4,989,298,290".
Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,325,790,964".

Page 271, line 14, strike ""five percent effective January 1," and insert:
" 10 percent effective July 1, 2006".

Page 271, line 15, before "2007", insert:
"and 10 percent effective July 1,".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional funding in each year to increase Medicaid
rates for adult day health care services by 10 percent beginning July 1, 2006 and 10
percent beginning July 1, 2007. The introduced budget contains an increase of five
percent beginning January 1, 2007. With this additional funding the statewide rate paid
for adult day health care services would increase from $48.20/hour to $68.32/hour in

Northern Virginiaand $43.9V/hour to $53.13/hour in the rest of the state.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. [tem 302 #9h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Medical Assistance Language
Services

L anguage:
Page 268, dfter line 22, after "FF." insert " 1."
Page 268, after line 36, insert:
"2. The Department shall require any clinical laboratory performing a creatinine test
on a Medicaid recipient to report the glomerular filtration rate (eGFR) of the patient
and shall report it as a percent of kidney function remaining."

Explanation:

(This amendment adds language requiring any clinica laboratory performing a
cregtinine test on a Medicaid recipient to report the glomerular filtration rate (eGFR) of
the patient. The eGFR is a cdculation which measures how well a patient's kidneys
are filtering wastes from the blood. Currently, physicians are required to ask for this
caculation. The calculation is necessary in order to accurately classify patients into
the proper disease stages of chronic kidney disease)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 302 #10h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $6,500,000 $9,500,000 GF
Services $6,500,000 $9,500,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "$5,002,007,434".

Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert "$5,344,426,176".

Page 270, line 23, after "July 1," insert:

2006 and July 1,".

Page 270, line 31, after "percent.”, insert:

"In addition, the Department of Medical Assistance Services shall amend its State Plan
for Medica Assistance to develop and apply an inflation update for al physician rates,
drawn from sources similar to those used for other medical services, beginning July 1,
2007."

Explanation:

(This amendment adds funding and language to increase physician payment rates
beginning July 1, 2006. The introduced budget contained an increase in physician
payment rates beginning July 1, 2007. Language and funding are aso added to apply
an inflation factor to modify physician reimbursement rates beginning July 1, 2007.)



Chief Patron: Rad [tem 302 #11h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Medical Assistance Language
Services

L anguage:

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. The Depatment of Medicad Assstance Services, in cooperation with the
Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services, the
Virginia Association of Community Services Boards, the ARC of Virginia, and other
stakeholders, snal jointly develop and submit for federal approva an amendment to
the home- and community-based walver for persons with mental retardation to
provide a person-centered, individualized support focus. The amendments to the
waiver shal, a a minimum, address the need to upgrade avallability of thergpeutic
behavioral consultation, skilled nursing, medical and other specialized supports. The
amendments shall ensure that waiver services are equivaent to the services provided
through intermediate care fecilities for the mentdly retarded (ICF-MRS). In
developing the amendments to the walver, the department shal review successful
models of walver funded community supports used by other states to serve
individuals with mental retardation for potentia application to Virginia. Amendments
to the waiver shall be submitted to the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid by
June 30, 2006 with agoal of implementation by October 1, 2006.

Explanation:

(This language amendment requires the Department of Medical Assistance Services
to work with the Department of Mental Hedlth, Mental Retardation and Substance
Abuse Services and interested stakeholders to develop and submit an amendment to
the menta retardation (MR) waiver to provide a person-centered, individuaized



support focus and MR waiver supports that are equal to the level offered by
ICF-MRs.)



Chief Patron: Putney Item 302 #12h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $388,931 $388,931 GF
Services $388,931 $388,931 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert " $4,989,785,296".

Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,326,204,038".

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. Out of this appropriation, the Department of Medical Assistance Services shall
increase the monthly case management rate for the home- and community-based
services provided through the Medicaid Individua and Family development
Disabilities Support waiver from $175.40 to $326.50, effective July 1, 2006."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional funding in each year to increase Medicaid
rates for case management services provided through the home- and
community-based waiver program for individuals with developmental disabilities.
This would set the rate equivaent to the rate paid for case management in the mental
retardation waiver program.)



Chief Patron: Brink [tem 302 #13h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $13,248,000 $13,248,000 GF
Services

L anguage:
Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "' $5,002,255,434" .
Page 258, line 32, strike " $5,325,426,176" and insert "$5,338,674,176".
Page 271, after line 53, insert:
"TT. The Department of Medical Assistance Services shall amend the State Plan for
Medica Assistance Services to increase the personal needs allowance for Medicaid
recipients residing in nursing facilities from $0 per month to $0 per month. The
Department of Medical Assistance Services shall promulgate emergency regulations to
implement this amendment within 280 days or less from the enactment date of this
act."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional funding to increase the persona needs
alowance for Medicaid recipients residing in nursing facilities from $30 per month to
$70 per month. This would make the persona needs dlowance for nursing facility
Medicaid recipients commensurate with that applied to Auxiliary Grant recipients
resding in assisted living facilities. The amount of the PNA has not been raised in
Virginia since 1988. Residents use the PNA to purchase persona items and services
not covered by Medicaid, including toiletries, telephone charges, haircuts, cards,
reading materials, clothing, etc. Approximately 70 percent of states have raised their
PNA above the floor of $30 per month. The PNA does not reflect the 400 percent
increase in the cost of goods and services since 1988.)



Chief Patron: Brink [tem 302 #14h
Co-Patron(s): Plum, Ware, O.

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $5,500,000 $5,500,000 GF
Services $5,500,000 $5,500,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert " $5,000,007,434".
Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,336,426,176".
Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. The Department of Medical Assistance Services shall amend the State Plan for
Medical Assistance Services to expand the definition of mental health rehabilitation
services to include services to treat substance use disorder for individuas currently
eligible for the Medicaid program. The Department of Medica Assistance Services
shall promulgate emergency regulations to implement this amendment within 280 days

or less from the enactment date of this act.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to expand mental health rehabilitation services
to include services to treat substance use disorder for individuas currently eligible for
the Medicaid program. Services may include assessment and evaluation, crisis
Intervention, case management, outpatient trestment, intensive outpatient treatment,
and medical detoxification. Recent studies have demonstrated the cost effectiveness

of treating substance use disorders in reducing other health care costs.)



Chief Patron; Landes [tem 302 #15h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $8,000,000 $8,000,000 GF
Services $8,000,000 $8,000,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "' $5,005,007,434".
Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,341,426,176".
Page 270, strike after line 18, insert:

"KK. The Department of Medical Assstance Services shal have the authority to
amend the State Plan for Medical Assistance to increase the physician/practitioner
reimbursement fees paid for evaluation and management procedures, as defined by the
American Medical Association's annua publication of the Current Procedural
Terminology manual, provided to children under the age of 21 up to 85 percent of
Medicare payment rates, effective July 1, 2006. The Department of Medical
Assstance Services shal promulgate emergency regulations to implement this

amendment within 280 days orless from the enactment date of this act.”
Page 270, strike lines 19 through 34.

Explanation:

(This amendment adds funding and language to increase Medicaid physician
payment rates for children's services up to 85 percent of the Medicare payment rate,
beginning July 1, 2006. Language is stricken in the introduced budget which increases

reimbursement rates for physicians by three percent beginning July, 1, 2007.)



Chief Patron; Landes [tem 302 #16h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $28,976,600 $28,976,600 GF
Services $28,976,600 $28,976,600 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert " $5,046,960,634".

Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,383,379,376".

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. Out of this appropriation, $24,600,000 the first year and $24,600,000 the
second year from the general fund and $24,600,000 the first year and $24,600,000 the
second year from nongeneral funds shal be used to increase persona care
reimbursement rates provided under community-based Medicaid waiver programs by
40 percent, effective July 1, 2006.

UU. Out of this appropriation, $1,376,600 the first year and $1,376,600 the second
year from the genera fund and $4,376,600 the first year and $4,376,600 the second
year from nongenera funds shall be used to increase skilled nursing services provided
through al 1915(c) home and community-based care waivers by 40 percent, effective
July 1, 2006."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional $29.0 million from the general fund and
$29.0 million in matching federal Medicad funds in each year to increase
reimbursement for agency-directed personal and skilled nursing services provided by
home care providers in the Medicaid program by 40 percent. The 2004 Generd
Assembly had provided a five percent increase for persona care providers beginning



July 1, 2005 and the 2005 General Assembly provided an additional two percent
increase which will be effective May 1, 2006. With this additiona funding the
statewide rate paid for persona care services under Medicaid community-based
waiver programs would increase from $14.33/hour to $20.03/hour in Northern Virginia
and $12.17/hour to $7.02/hour in the rest of the state. Rates for skilled nursing
would increase from $30.00 per hour to $42.00 per hour for Registered Nurses (RNS)
and from $26.00 per hour to $36.40 per hour for Licensed Practical Nurses (LPNs) in
Northern Virginia. In the rest of the state rates for RNs would increase from $£4.70
per hour to $34.58 per hour and rates for LPNs would increase from £1.45 per
hour to $30.03 per hour.)



Chief Patron; Saxman [tem 302 #17h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Medical Assistance Language
Services

L anguage:

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. The Director of the Department of Medical Assistance Services shall seek the
necessary waiver from the United States Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
to expand digibility for Medicaid coverage of family planning services to individuas
with a family income up to 133 percent of the federa poverty level. Such services
shal include those currently covered as comprehensive family planning services,
including gynecological examinations, screening for breast and cervica cancer,
contraceptive counseling, sexualy transmitted disease testing, and referras for
pregnancy and prenatal care. For the purposes of this section, family planning
services shall not cover payment for abortion services and funds shall not be used to
perform, assist, encourage or make direct referrals for abortions.

Explanation:
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)



Chief Patron: Griffith [tem 302 #18h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $3,500,000 $3,500,000 GF
Services $3,500,000 $3,500,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert " $4,996,007,434".
Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,332,426,176".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides funding to develop and implement a Medicaid waiver
program for long-term support of children with autism, pursuant to House Bill 437.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 302 #19h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Medical Assistance Language
Services

L anguage:
Page 269, line 50, after "program.”, insert:
"In developing the modifications, the department shall consider input from physicians,
pharmacists, pharmaceutical manufacturers, patient advocates, and others as
appropriate.”
Page 269, line 51, after "program to", insert:
"implement appropriate care management and".
Page 269, line 54, after "utilization", insert:
"through appropriate case management".
Page 269, line 58, after "program”, insert:
"and publish same on the department's website".
Page 269, after line 58, insert:
"3. In the event that the Department of Medical Assistance Services contracts with a
vendor, the Department shall establish the fee paid to any such contractor based on
the reasonable cost of services provided. The Department may not offer or pay
directly or indirectly any material inducement, bonus, or other financia incentive to a
program contractor based on the denid or administrative delay of medically
appropriate prescription drug therapy, or on the decreased use of a particular drug or
class of drugs, or a reduction in the proportion of beneficiaries who receive
prescription drug therapy under the Medicaid program. Bonuses cannot be based on
the percentage of cost savings generated under the benefit management of services."
Page 269, line 59, strike"3" and insart "4".



Page 269, line 59, after "review", strike "and" insert " ,".

Page 269, line 59, after "update”, insert ", and publish’.

Page 270, line 9, strike"4" and insert "5".

Page 270, line 14, after "Care," insert, "the the Pharmacy Liaison Committee”
Page 270, line 16, strike"5" and insert "6".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds language that requires the Department of Medicd
Assstance Services to work with stakeholders in developing the Speciaty Drug
Program. Language is added to prohibit the Department of Medica Assistance
Services from offering or paying incentives to any potential contractor for the
Specidty Drug Program based on denying or delaying medicaly appropriate
prescription drug therapy, should the Department decide to contract for these
Services.)



Chief Patron: Frdin [tem 302 #20h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $1,900,000 $1,900,000 GF
Services $1,900,000 $1,900,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert " $4,992,807,434".
Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,329,226,176".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to develop and implement a Medicaid waiver
program for services for children in need of mental health services and who are at risk
of institutional placement due to the need for those services, pursuant to House Bill
123. The waiver would be designed to provide behaviora, respite care and family
support services.)



Chief Patron: Plum [tem 302 #21c

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $3,200,000 $3,700,000 GF
Services

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "$4,992,207,434".

Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert "$5,329,126,176".

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. The Department of Medica Assistance Services shall reimburse school
divisons who sign an agreement to provide administrative support to the Medicaid
program and who provide documentation of administrative expenses related to the
Medicaid program, 25 percent of the federal financia participation by the department.

Explanation:

(This amendment caps the amount of matching federa funds retained by the
Department of Medical Assistance Services for administrative costs associated with
the billing of school hedth services for Medicaid-digible speciad education students
who receive school health services at 25 percent. Additiona funding of $3.2 million
from the general fund in the first year and $3.7 million from the generd fund in the
second is provided to offset the loss in revenues to the Virginia Health Care Fund due
to this change in reimbursement.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 302 #22h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $4,600,000 $4,600,000 GF
Services $4,600,000 $4,600,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert " $4,998,207,434".

Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert "$5,334,626,176".

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. Out of this appropriation, $4,600,000 the first year from the general fund and
$4,600,000 the first year from nongeneral funds and $4,600,000 the second year from
the generd fund and $4,600,000 the second year from nongeneral funds shall be used
to implement a rate differential for community-based Medicaid mental retardation and
developmentally disabled waiver services provided in Planning District 8."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to increase reimbursement for home- and
community-based Medicaid mental retardation (MR) waiver services in Northern
Virginia. This rate differentid will help providers to hire and retain a reliable and
qualified work force to meet the safety needs of disabled individuas receiving services
under the MR waiver.)



Chief Patron: Cdlahan Item 302 #23h
Co-Patron(s): Gilbert, Hugo, Parrish, Poisson

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $3,000,000 $0 GF
Services

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "$4,992,007,434".

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. Out of this appropriation, $3,000,000 from the genera fund the first year shall
be used to reimburse entities that are working, in coordination with the department,
towards the implementation of a Program for All-inclusve Care for the Elderly site.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides start-up funding through the Department of Medical
Assistance Services for six Programs for All-inclusve Care for the Elderly (PACE).
These programs provide an array of services to individuals age 55 and older who meet
the criteria for admisson to a nursing facility but who wish to remain in ther
communities. PACE isamode that blends Medicare and Medicaid funding. Virginia
currently does not have a full PACE program. A number of providers are interested
in the program but the lack of start-up funding has created a barrier to provider entry
into the market. This funding would allow for up to sixgrants to providers for start-up

funding based on criteria to be determined by the Department of Medica Assstance
Sarvices.)



Chief Patron; Calahan [tem 302 #24h

Co-Patron(s): Bowling, Bulova, Caputo, Cox, Ebbin,
Hall, Hamilton, Hugo, Miller, Moran, Parrish, Plum,
Scott, JM., Shannon, Sickles, Watts

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $250,000 $250,000 GF
Services $250,000 $250,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert " $4,989,507,434".

Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,325,926,176".

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. Out of this appropriation, $50,000 from the general fund and $£50,000 from
nongeneral funds the first year and $50,000 from the general fund and $50,000
from nongenera funds the second year shall be used to increase the rates paid to
home- and community-based Medicaid mental retardation waiver service providers for
supported employment services."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional $250,000 general fund and $250,000 in
matching federal Medicaid funds in the each year of the biennium to increase
reimbursement for supported employment services provided by home- and
community-based Medicaid mental retardation waiver service providers. This
increase will adjust the rates so they are consistent with supported employment rates
currently established by the Department of Rehabilitative Services for services
provided to disabled individuas who are not digible for Medicaid-rembursed
services.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 302 #25h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $8,000,000 $8,000,000 GF
Services $8,000,000 $8,000,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "' $5,005,007,434".
Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,341,426,176".
Page 271, line 20, after the period, insert:

"In addition, the Department of Medical Assistance Services shall amend its State Plan
for Medica Assistance to increase reimbursement for outpatient hospital services
from 80 to 90 percent of allowable cost, with the exception of direct graduate medical

education for interns and Type One hospitals which will remain at prior levels.

department shall have the authority to enact emergency regulations under § 2.2-4011

of the Administrative Process Act to effect this provision.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $8.0 million from the generd fund each year and an
equal amount of federal matching funds to increase Medicaid reimbursements for
outpatient hospital services from 80 to 90 percent of allowable costs, excluding direct

graduate medical education for interns and teaching hospitals.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 302 #26h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Medical Assistance Language
Services

L anguage:
Page 271, line 25, after the period insert:
"A specific goal of such an enhanced process would be to decrease by one year the
look-back period used within the biennial cost ceiling rebase determination.”

Explanation:
(This language amendment includes an additional goal for the department to
consider when developing a revised cost-reporting methodology for nursing home
reilmbursements.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. [tem 302 #27h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department For The Aging $6,215,313 $12,430,626 GF
$6,215,313 $12,430,626 NGF

L anguage:
Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert " $5,001,438,060".
Page 258, line 32, strike " $5,325,426,176" and insert "$5,350,287,428".
Page 259, line 20, strike the first " 176,272,486" and insert "182,487,799".
Page 259, line 20, strike the second "176,272,486" and insert "182,487,799".
Page 259, line 22, strike the first "187,831,134" and insert *200,261,760".
Page 259, line 22, strike the second "187,831,134" and insert "200,261,760".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional funds to add 200 dots to the Mental
Retardation Waiver program over the biennium. This funding, combined with the new
community sots provided in the introduced budget, will provide services to a total of
280 individuasin the first year and 269 individuals in the second year who are on the
urgent care waiting list.)



Chief Patron: Cox Item 302 #28h

Co-Patron(s): Landes, McQuigg, O'Bannon, Scott, JM.

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $75,000 $7,500,000 GF
Services $0 $7,500,000 NGF

1.00 1.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "$4,989,082,434".

Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,340,426,176".

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. Out of this appropriation, $7,500,000 the second year from the genera fund and
$7,500,000 the second year from nongeneral funds shall be provided for 200 slots for
a1915(c) Medicaid waiver for brain injury services. Contingent upon approval by the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), the Department of Medical
Assistance Services is directed to develop such waiver in coordination with the
Department of Rehabilitative Services and affected constituents. The Department
shal have the authority to enact emergency regulations under 8 2.2-4011 of the
Administrative Process Act to effect this provision.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $75,000 from the general fund in the first year and $7.5
million in the second year from the general fund and $7.5 million in the second year
from matching federal Medicaid dollars to create a new Medicaid brain injury waiver
program for 200 individuals with brain injuries who can be served in community
settings rather than more costly indtitutional settings.  Funding in the first year
provides for staffing and costs in the Department of Medical Assistance Services to



design the waiver and complete the waiver application for federal approva. It is
estimated that 90 individuas with brain injuries currently reside in state menta hedth
treatment facilities and 6,650 persons with brain injuries currently resde in nursing

facilities.)



Chief Patron: Ingram Item 302 #29h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $3,665,000 $3,665,000 GF
Services $3,665,000 $3,665,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "'$4,996,337,434".
Page 258, line 32, strike " $5,325,426,176" and insert "$5,332,756,176".
Page 259, line 20, strike "176,272,486" and insert "179,937,486".

Page 259, line 20, strike "176,272,486" and insert "182,487,799".

Page 259, line 20, strike the first "187,831,134" and insert "' 191,496,134"
Page 259, line 20, strike the second "187,831,134" and insert *191,496,134".

Explanation:
(This amendment adds funds to serve an additional 400 persons in the Medicaid
Individual and Family Developmenta Disabilities Support waiver.)



Chief Patron: Watts [tem 302 #30h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department For The Aging $27,012,166 $27,012,166 GF
$27,012,166 $27,012,166 NGF

L anguage:
Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert " $5,043,031,766".
Page 258, line 32, strike "$5,325,426,176" and insert " $5,379,450,508".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $27.0 each year from the general fund and $27.0 million
each year from matching federal Medicaid funds to increase staffing Standards in
nursing homes to provide an average of three and one-half hours of direct care
services per resident per 24-hour period, pursuant to House Bill 586.)



Chief Patron: Spruill Item 302 #31h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $5,500,000 $5,500,000 GF
Services $5,500,000 $5,500,000 NGF

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "$5,000,007,434".

Page 258, line 32, strike " $5,325,426,176" and insert "$5,336,426,176".

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT. The Department of Medical Assistance Services shall amend the State Plan for
Medical Assistance Services to expand the definition of mental health rehabilitation
services to include services to treat substance use disorder for individuas currently
eligible for the Medicaid program. The Department of Medical Assistance Services
shall promulgate emergency regulations to implement this amendment within 280 days
or less from the enactment date of this act.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to expand mental health rehabilitation services
to include services to treat substance use disorder for individuals currently eligible for
the Medicaid program. Services may include assessment and evauation, criss
Intervention, case management, outpatient trestment, intensive outpatient treatment,
and medical detoxification. Recent studies have demonstrated the cost effectiveness
of treating substance use disorders in reducing other health care costs.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 302 #329

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $1,000,000 $0 GF
Services

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert " $4,990,007,434".
Page 271, line 50, strike "$250,000" and insert "$1,250,000".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides additional funding of $1,000,000 to the Uninsured
Medica Catastrophe Fund. This fund provides financia assistance to uninsured
persons who need treatment for alife threatening illness or injury.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 302 #33g

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $1,500,000 $0 GF
Services

L anguage:

Page 258, line 32, strike "$4,989,007,434" and insert "$4,990,507,434".

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"TT.1. The Department of Medical Assistance Services, in consultation with the
appropriate stakeholders, shal develop along-range blueprint for the development and

Implementation of an integrated acute and long-term care system. This plan shal: (i)

explain how the various community and state level stakeholders will be involved in the
development and implementation of the new program model(s); (ii) describe the
various steps for development and implementation of the program model(s), include a
review of other states’ models, funding, populations served, services provided,

education of clients and providers, and location of programs; (iii) describe how the
existing system is funded and how integration will impact funding; and (vi) describe
the evaluation methods that will be used to ensure that the program provides access,

quality, and consumer satisfaction.

2. The Department of Medica Assistance Services shal report on its plan for
Integrating acute and long-term care services to the Governor and the Chairmen of the
House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees by October 15, 2006.

UU. The Department of Medical Assistance Services shall implement one or more
Program for All Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) programs by July 2007. Out of
this appropriation, $1,500,000 the first year from the general fund is provided to make



grants of up to $£50,000 per site for start-up funds for potential PACE programs.
The grant funds may be used for staffing, development of business plans, and other
start-up activities. To be digible for grant funding, organizations must submit the
following documentation to the Department of Medical Assistance Services no later
than June 1, 2006: () completion of a market assessment that demonstrates sufficient
potential PACE participants to develop a PACE program; (ii) demonstration of
partnerships with acute care hospitals, nursing facilities, and other potentia partners;
(iii) designation of an adult day health care center from which to operate a PACE
program; and (iv) identification of funding partners to sustain a PACE project.

VV. The Department of Medica Assistance Services shal amend its State Plan for
Medical Assstance Services to develop and implement a regional modd for the
integration of acute and long-term care services by no later than January 2007. This
model would be offered to elderly and disabled clients on a voluntary basis. The
Department shal promulgate emergency regulations to implement this amendment
within 280 days or less from the enactment of this act.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $1.5 million for the establishment of up to six PACE
(Program for the All-Inclusive Care of the Elderly) programs. The funding will be
used to fund grants of up to $50,000 for the start-up costs for each program. The
amendment also authorizes the Department of Medical Assistance Services to develop
a plan for integrating the acute and long-term care systems and to report to the
Governor and the Charmen of the House Appropriation and Senate Finance
Committees on its plan by October 15, 2006. The Department is further authorized to
develop and implement a regional model for the integration of acute and long-term
care services by January 2007. Development of integrated services will combine
Medicaid and Medicare resources and result in a cost effective aternative for



long-term care.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. I[tem 302.10 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $500,000 $500,000 GF
Services

L anguage:

Page 271, after line 53, insert:

"302.10. Medical Assistance Services for $500,000 $500,000
Medicare Part D Beneficiaries(46500)

Premium Assistance Payments for Medicare

Part D Beneficiaries (46501)  $500,000

$500,000

Out of this appropriation, $500,000 the first
year and $500,000 the second year from the
genera fund shall be provided for insurance
premium payments for Medicare Part D
beneficiaries for gap insurance to cover
annual prescription drug costs that are not
covered through the Medicare Part D
prescription drug program, including
out-of-pocket costs that exceed $2,850 but
are less than $5,100, the range of costs for
which Medicare provides no coverage.”

Fund Sources: Generd $500,000 $500,000."



Explanation:

(This amendment establishes a premium assistance program for Medicare Part D
beneficiaries to cover the price of gap insurance for prescription drug costs that are
not covered by the Medicare Part D program once an individual's prescription drug
costs exceed an annual amount greater than $,850 but less than 35,100. The
Medicare Part D program does not cover drug costs between $,850 and $5,100 for
some beneficiaries with incomes above 150 percent of the federa poverty level
(referred to as the "donut hole"). This program would help to ensure that medications
are continuously available without interruption for persons living with chronic diseases
requiring medication to maintain health. )



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. [tem 305 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $500,000 $500,000 GF
Services

L anguage:

Page 272, line 23, strike "$14,222,481" and insert "$14,722,481".

Page 272, line 23, strike "$14,222,481" and insert "$14,722,481".

Page 273, after line 7, insert:

"C. Out of this appropriation, $00,000 the first year and $500,000 the second year
shall be provided for insurance premium payments for individuals participating in the
insurance premium program for HIV-postive individuals and individuals participating
in the Virginia AIDS Drug Assistance Program with incomes between 135 percent and
200 percent of the federa poverty income guidelines and who are Medicare Part D
beneficiaries. These insurance premium payments shall be used to provide gap
insurance to cover annua prescription drug costs that are not covered through the
Medicare Part D prescription drug program, including coinsurance and costs that
exceed $2,850 but are less than $5,100, the range of costs for which the Medicare Part
D program provides no coverage.”

Explanation:

(This amendment expands the premium assistance program for HIV-postive
individuals who are Medicare Part D beneficiaries to cover the price of gap insurance
for prescription drug costs that are not covered by the Medicare Part D program,
including coinsurance and coverage for prescription drug expenses in the "donut
hole." The Medicare Part D program does not cover drug costs between $2,850 and
$5,100 for some beneficiaries with incomes above 150 percent of the federa poverty



leved (referred to as the "donut hole"). Further, the Medicare Part D program requires
individuals with incomes between 135 percent and 150 percent of the federa poverty
Income guidelines to pay 15 percent of their annual prescription drug expenses up to
$2,850. For persons living with HIV/AIDS, this could cost from $00 to $300 per
month. This program would help to ensure that medications are continuoudy
available without interruption for persons living with HIV/AIDS who require
medication to maintain health and prevent more costly illnesses.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 307 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $193,500 $193500 GF
Services

L anguage:

Page 273, line 17, strike "$97,753,128" and insert "$97,946,628".
Page 273, line 17, strike "$95,429,308" and insert " $95,622,808".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional funding to expand pilot projects to help
consumers gain access to information and services that will enable them to make the
appropriate long-term care service choices to meet their needs. The "No Wrong
Door" study issued by the Secretary of Health and Human Resources in December
2005 in response to last year's House Joint Resolution 657, identified the need to
coordinate services between the 7,000 plus public and private agencies serving
Virginias seniors. Currently, there are three pilot projects to coordinate services that
are supported by seed money from the private sector, loca government and a federa
grant administered jointly by the Department for the Aging and SeniorNavigator. This
funding would expand those projects and provide funding for software development
related to this effort.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 307 #2g

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance ($1,200,000) ($1,200,000) GF
Services $1,200,000 $1,200,000 NGF

L anguage:

Explanation:

(This amendment captures genera fund savings due to a change in the
relmbursement rate for the agency's prior authorization contract. The federd
government will reimburse the state 75 percent of its costs rather than 50 percent
assumed in the introduced budget. The savings are estimated at $1,200,000 genera
fund, which will be offset by alike amount of federa funding.)



Chief Patron: Governor Kaine Item 307 #3g

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Medical Assistance $76,350 $100,300 GF
Services $76,350 $100,300 NGF

3.00 3.00 FTE

L anguage:

Page 273, line 17, strike "$97,753,128" and insert "$97,905,828".
Page 273, line 17, strike "$95,429,308" and insert " $95,629,908" .

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for three positions for the Department of
Medical Assistance Services for the development and implementation of an integrated
acute and long-term care system in the Commonweadlth, including Programs for the
All-Inclusive Care of the Elderly (PACE). Development of an integrated system will
combine Medicaid and Medicare resources and is intended to result in a cost effective
dternative for long-term care.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 310 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Menta Hedlth, Language
Mental Retardation And Substance
Abuse Services

L anguage:

Page 275, line 50, after "setting."”, insert:

"It is the intent of the General Assembly that the Public-Private Education Facilities
and Infrastructure Act (PPEA) of 2002 be used wherever possible to facilitate cost
effective replacement, operation and management of the four facilities which are
scheduled for replacement. Further, it is the intent of the General Assembly, based on
the success in developing public-private partnerships to deliver acute care services as
part of the comprehensive mental health care system, that one of the four facilities be
operated by a private entity pursuant to the PPEA of 2002 in order to provide
operationa efficiencies to the menta health care delivery system.”

Explanation:

(This amendment adds language in the Department of Menta Hedth, Menta
Retardation and Substance Abuse Services to indicate the intent of the General
Assembly that the Department use the PPEA of 2002 as the framework for replacing,
operating or managing the facilities targeted for replacement, Eastern State Hospital,
Western State Hospital, Southeastern Virginia Training Center, and Centra Virginia
Training Center. Language also requires that at least on of the four facilities be
operated by a private entity.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 311 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Menta Hedlth, $344,000 $344,000 GF
Mental Retardation And Substance
Abuse Services

L anguage:

Page 276, line 51, strike "$33,083,876" and insert "$33,427,876".
Page 276, line 51, strike "$34,218,119" and insert "$34,562,119".

Explanation:
(This budget amendment provides funding (with payback clauses) within the

academic medical centers for four two-year fellowships in child psychiatry and four
one-year internshipsin child psychology. The fellowships and internships are part of
a series of recommendations from the Child and Family Behaviora Health Policy and
Planning Committee which has developed an integrated plan to improve access to
behavioral health care services for children, adolescents and their families.  This
budget amendment is a recommendation of the Joint Commission on Health Care.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 311 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Menta Hedlth, $1,250,000 $1,250,000 GF
Mental Retardation And Substance
Abuse Services

L anguage:

Page 276, line 51, strike "$33,083,876" and insert "$34,333,876".
Page 276, line 51, strike "$34,218,119" and insert " $35,468,119".

Explanation:

(This budget amendment provides funding for evidencebased training for
currently practicing behaviora health clinicians who treat children and adolescents and
for such health care practitioners as pediatricians and primary care physicians. This is
a recommendation of the Child and Family Behaviora Hedth Policy and Planning
Committee. This budget amendment is a recommendation of the Joint Commission
on Health Care.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 311 #3h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Menta Hedlth, $2,221,712 $2,171,712 GF
Mental Retardation And Substance
Abuse Services

L anguage:

Page 276, line 51, strike "$33,083,876" and insert " $35,305,588".

Page 276, line 51, strike "$34,218,119" and insert "$36,389,831".

Page 280, after line 35, insert:

"V. Out of this appropriation, £,221,712 the first year and £,171,712 the second
year from the genera fund shall be provided to community-based programs that divert
individuals with mental illness from jails or for aftercare programs for individuas with
menta illness who have been reeased from jail. The Department of Mental Hedlth,
Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services shal establish criteria, administer
and evauate the grants provided for this purpose The Department shal report
annually to the Joint Commission on Health Care on the performance of programs that
receive funding."

Explanation:

(This budget amendment provides funding for a number of community-based
programs designed to divert when possible, or otherwise provide services for,
individuals with mentd illnesswho are in jail or being released from jail. The programs
are located in Arlington County, Chesterfield County, Lynchburg, Fairfax County,
Henrico County, the Middle Peninsula-Northern Neck region, City of Norfolk, the
New River Valey, the City of Richmond, and Virginia Beach. The programs were
developed at the local level and in most instances include broad-based collaboration



and agreements between such entities as Judges and court personnel, Sheriffs and jail
personnel, community services board staff, nonprofit association personnel,
probation, parole and law enforcement officers. The Department of Menta Hedlth,
Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services (DMHMRSAS) will be responsible
for determining the programs that will receive funding and for providing oversight and
evauation of funded programs. The DMHMRSAS will report on an annual basis to
the Joint Commission on Health Care regarding any programs that receive funding.
Thisis arecommendation of the Joint Commission on Hedlth Care.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton I[tem 311 #4h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Menta Hedlth, Language
Mental Retardation And Substance
Abuse Services

L anguage:

Page 280, after line 35, insert:

"V. The Department, in collaboration with the Virginia Association of Community
Services Boards, the Virginia Hospitad and Hedthcare Association, the Virginia
College of Emergency Physicians, and other stakeholders, shall develop and
implement by September 30, 2006, a clear and consistent medical screening and
assessment process for individuals who are the subject of an emergency custody or
temporary detention order pursuant to § 37.2-808 or 8§ 37.2-809, Code of Virginia,
that reflects current consensus and best practice to be used by all Department
facilities, private psychiatric hospitals and emergency departments of hospitals."

Explanation:

(This amendment adds language in the Department of Mentd Hedth, Mentd
Retardation and Substance Abuse Services to require the department to work with
stakeholders to establish a medical screening and assessment process for anyone who
IS the subject of an emergency custody or temporary detention order.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton [tem 311 #5h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Menta Hedlth, Language
Mental Retardation And Substance
Abuse Services

L anguage:

Page 280, after line 35, insert:

"V. The Department of Mental Hedth, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse
Services, with the assistance of the Department of Housing and Community
Development, shall conduct a study of the extent to which existing local zoning
ordinances in Virginia accommodate innovative housing initiatives for the benefit of
Virginians with mental illness, such as Single Room Occupancy residential units. The
study shall investigate the availability of state or federa funds for such initiatives. The
study snal aso examine the feashility of developing a mode Virginia zoning
ordinance that permits Single Room Occupancy residential units for persons with

mentd illness."

Explanation:
(This amendment adds language in the Department of Menta Hedth, Mentd

Retardation and Substance Abuse Services to require the department to study local
zoning ordinances and whether they can be modified to help Virginians with mental
ilIness secure housing.)



Chief Patron; Sickles I[tem 311 #6h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Mental Hedlth, $500,000 $500,000 GF
Mental Retardation And Substance
Abuse Services

L anguage:
Page 276, line 51, strike "$33,083,876" and insert "$33,583,876".
Page 276, line 51, strike "$34,218,119" and insert "$34,718,119".
Page 280, after line 35, insert:
"V. Out of this appropriation, $500,000 the first year and $500,000 the second year is
provided for competitive grants to nonprofit organizations to operate consumer
recovery programs. Eligible organizations must have a Board of Directors that
includes a mgjority of people recovering from mental illness who reside in the local
area served, must be staffed primarily by people with menta illness, and must provide
peer services and open-door access."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for community nonprofit organizations to
operate consumer-run recovery programs.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 311 #7h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Menta Hedlth, $302,458 $446,824 GF
Mental Retardation And Substance 4.00 500 FTE
Abuse Services

L anguage:

Page 276, line 51, strike "$33,083,876" and insert "$33,386,334".
Page 276, line 51, strike "$34,218,119" and insert " $34,664,943" .

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $302,458 the first year and four positions and $446,824
the second year and five positions from the genera fund to provide central office
adminigtrative costs for the sexualy violent predator (SVP) facility and community
programs in the Department of Mental Hedth, Menta Retardation and Substance
Abuse Services (DMHMRSAS). The Department projects facility admissions to
increase by 132 and the number of individuals who will be conditionally released from
prison by 38 during the biennium. Additiona staff will provide oversight for the
program and monitor compliance with treatment conditions of conditionally released
SVPs. DMHMRSAS was not provided central office staff to implement and oversee
the program when it was initiated in 2003. Funding is a recommendation of the Crime
Commission's Sex Offender Task Force and staff will support the proposed Office of

Sexualy Violent Predator Services, pursuant to House Bill 1037.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton I[tem 311 #8h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Menta Hedlth, $506,250 $506,250 GF
Mental Retardation And Substance
Abuse Services

L anguage:

Page 276, line 51, strike "$33,083,876" and insert "$33,590,126".
Page 276, line 51, strike "$34,218,119" and insert "$34,724,369".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $506,250 each year from the general fund for clinica
evauations ($433,500) and court testimony ($72,750) for the for sexudly violent
predators who are being considered for release from state correctional facilities.
Clinica evauations are required under §37.2-904 of the Code of Virginia for sexualy
violent predators (SVPs). It is estimated that 289 SVP digible offenders will be
referred to the Clinica Review Committee for psycho-sexual evauations prior to the
state seeking civil commitment; 67% (194) will require an evauation prior to the state
initiating civil commitment proceedings. Each evaluation costs approximately $3,000
and evaluators are paid $/50 per day for court testimony. DMHMRSAS was not
provided funding for such evauations and testimony when the SVP legidation was
enacted in 2003. Funding is a recommendation of the Crime Commission's Sex
Offender Task Force)



Chief Patron: May Item 311 #9h

Health And Human Resour ces
Department Of Menta Hedlth, Language
Mental Retardation And Substance
Abuse Services

L anguage:

Page 280, after line 35, insert:

"V. The Commissioner, in collaboration with the Virginia Association of Community
Services Boards, the Virginia Hospital and Healthcare Association, and director of the
Northern Virginia Menta Hedlth Ingtitute shal review the need for emergency and
acute care hospital inpatient services in Northern Virginia and the role of the private
sector in meeting those needs. The review shall assess the impact of system
transformation initiatives on system capacity in Northern Virginia for emergency and
acute inpatient services, the adequacy of hospital inpatient per diems to sustain private
hospital services for persons with serious menta illness, and the availability and
capacity of criss stabilization services in the region.”

Explanation:

(This amendment adds language directing the Commissioner of the Department of
Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services to work with
stakeholders to review the need for emergency and acute care services in Northern
Virginia and determine how to sustain private sector services to meet the demand for
these services in Northern Virginia.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton I[tem 311.10 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Department Of Menta Hedlth, $6,438,288 $6,438,288 GF
Mental Retardation And Substance 137.00 137.00 FTE
Abuse Services

L anguage:

Page 280, after line 35, insart:
"311.10. Forensic and Behavioral $6,438,288 $6,438,288

Rehabilitation (35700)

Forensic and Behaviora Rehabilitation
Security (35707)  $3,224,605
$3,224,605

State Mental Health Facility Services
(43014) $2,040,176 $2,040,176
Facility Administrative and Support
Services General Management and Direction
(49801) $828,507 $828,507
Supervision of Offenders and Re-Entry
Services for Conditional Release (35106)
$325,000 $325,000

Authority: Title 37.1, Chapters 1 and 2, and

37.1-70.1 through 37.1-70.19; Title 16.1,

Article 16, Code of Virginia

Fund Sources: Genera $6,438,288 $6,438,288."



Explanation:

(This amendment establishes the Office of Sexually Violent Predator Services
within the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse
Services pursuant to House Bill 1037. Companion amendmentsin Items 324, 325,
and 326 transfer funding from the Virginia Center for Behaviora Rehabilitation, the
facility which houses and treats sexually violent predators (SV Ps) who are civilly
committed to the Department into this office The creation of a separate funding
stream and office are a recommendation of the Crime Commission's Sex Offender
Task Force. Companion amendments in item 311 provide funding for SVP
evaluations, court testimony and office personnel.)



Chief Patron: Hamilton ltem 312 #1h
Co-Patron(s): Morgan

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Locdlities $400,000 $400,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$321,410,704".
Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert "$334,689,754".
Page 281, line 44, strike " 750,000" and insert "1,150,000".
Page 281, line 45, strike "750,000" and insert "1,150,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional funding to replicate pilot projects designed to
serve individuals with serious mentd illness in the community. The initid project was
a collaboration between assisted living facilities and the Richmond Behaviora Hedlth
Authority. The funding would be targeted to assisted living facilities that are willing to
collaborate with behavioral hedth authorities and/or community services boards on
training, staffing, and identifying consumers with serious mental illness to be served.
This replicated project is intended to serve 100 consumers at a cost of $,000 per
person. Services included in this project are onsite 24/7 crisis, psychiatric and
medication services, intensive case management, and group therapy. The introduced
budget provides $750,000 from the general fund each year for projects that have been
underway for severd years. This is a recommendation of the Joint Commission on

Hedlth Care))



Chief Patron: Hamilton ltem 312 #2h
Co-Patron(s): Morgan

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Locdlities $2,500,000 $2,500,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$323,510,704".
Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert "$336,789,754".
Page 281, line 44, strike " 750,000" and insert " 3,250,000".
Page 281, line 45, strike "750,000" and insert 3,250,000".

Explanation:

(This budget amendment adds funding to replicate a project (referred to as Ethel’s
I1) designed to provide an intensive level of resdentiad care for consumers with
serious mental illness residing in assisted living facilities who are at-risk of institutional
services. The funding would be targeted to asssted living facilities that are willing to
collaborate with behavioral health authorities and/or community services boards in
providing these services. The assisted living facility would receive an additional
subsidy from the community services board or behavioral hedth authority for the
additional staffing and staff training required by the project. The community services
board or behaviora hedth authority would provide on-site psychiatric nursing
supports, crisis intervention, specialized therapy/outpatient services, intensive case
management, and psycho-socid programming. The initial project was a collaboration
between an assisted living facility and the Richmond Behaviora Hedlth Authority. The
introduced budget provides $750,000 from the genera fund each year for
collaborative projects between assisted living facilities and behaviora health authorities
and/or community services boards that have been underway for severa years. This is



arecommendation of the Joint Commission on Health Care.)



Chief Patron. Morgan ltem 312 #3h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Localities $3,250,000 $3,250,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$324,260,704".
Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert " $337,539,754".
Page 283, line 9, strike "2,000,000" and insert "5,250,000".

Page 283, line 10, strike "2,000,000" and insert "5,250,000".

Explanation:

(This budget amendment provides funding to continue two existing demonstration
projects and to add six additional pilot projects to serve youth with juvenile justice
involvement, and/or those with co-occurring mental health, menta retardation issues
who are at risk for involvement in the juvenile justice system; a recommendation of the
Department of Mental Hedth, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services
Child and Family Behaviord Hedth Policy and Planning Committee. This budget

amendment is a recommendation of the Joint Commission on Health Care.)



Chief Patron. Morgan ltem 312 #4h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Localities $1,800,000 $1,800,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$322,810,704".
Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert "$336,089,754".
Page 283, line 9, strike "2,000,000" and insert " 3,800,000".

Page 283, line 10, strike "2,000,000" and insert *3,800,000".

Explanation:

(This budget amendment provides funding to establish 20 Mentd
Hedth/School-Based Demonstration Projects for middle-school students who
experience educationa difficulties as a result of psychiatric and/or substance abuse
problems; a recommendation of the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation
and Substance Abuse Services Child and Family Behavioral Hedth Policy and
Panning Committee. This budget amendment is a recommendation of the Joint

Commission on Hedlth Care.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 312 #5h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Localities $250,000 $250,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$321,260,704".

Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert " $334,539,754".

Page 285, after line 18, insert:

"EE. Out of this appropriation, $250,000 the first year and $250,000 the second year
from the general fund shall be provided to the Virginia Primary Care Association for
the development and evaluation of two or more pilot projects to provide behavioral
health services to persons in medically underserved aress.”

Explanation:

(This budget amendment provides funding to assist community hedth centers in
meeting the behaviora heath needs of their communities. Specificaly, the funding will
go to the Virginia Primary Care Association to assst community health centers in
planning, implementing, and evauating two or more innovative pilot projects to bring
behavioral health services to those persons in medically underserved areas. Thisis a
recommendation of the Joint Commission on Health Care.)



Chief Patron: Brink Item 312 #6h
Co-Patron(s): Landes, Morgan

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Locdlities $235,000 $235000 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert " $321,245,704".

Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert "$334,524,754".

Page 285, after line 18, insert:

"EE. Out of this appropriation, $235,000 the first year and $235,000 the second year
from the general fund shall be provided to the Virginia Association of Free Clinicsto
provide mental health services for low-income, uninsured adults."

Explanation:

(This budget amendment provides funding to allow community services boards to
contract with free clinics to provide mental health services for low-income, uninsured
adults. It is anticipated that the funds could be used for one or more of the following
purposes: to recruit and deploy additional volunteer mental health professionals, to
help underwrite the sdlary of a staff mental health provider, to expand the overal
service hours or numbers of appointments, and to expand the scope of mental health
services provided. It isreported that an estimated 1,000 more low-income, uninsured
adult Virginians would recelve care through this appropriation. This is a
recommendation of the Joint Commission on Health Care.)



Chief Patron. Morgan ltem 312 #7h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Localities $1,106,000 $1,012,660 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$322,116,704".

Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert "$335,302,414".

Page 285, after line 18, insert:

"EE. Out of this appropriation, $1,106,000 the first year and $1,012,000 the second
year from the general fund shal be provided to establish two offender re-entry
demonstration projects and evaluate the projects in areas of the state with the highest
number of individuals released each year from the Department of Corrections.”

Explanation:

(This budget amendment provides funding to establish two offender re-entry
demongtration projects and to fund evauation of the projects. Placement of
demonstration projects in Norfolk and in Richmond is recommended because these
are the two areas of the state with the highest number of individuals released each year
from the Department of Corrections. The lead agencies for the demonstration
projects would be the Norfolk Community Services Board and the Richmond

Behaviora Hedlth Authority. This is a recommendation of the Joint Commission on
Hedlth Care.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 312 #8h

Health And Human Resour ces
Grants To Localities Language

L anguage:
Page 284, line 51, after residentia, insert:
"or day support".
Page 284, line 57, strike "residentid” and insert:
"service'.
Page 284, line 58, after "for", insert:
"those".

Explanation:
(This amendment adlows sart-up funding alocated for community residential

services under the mental retardation waiver program to be used for day support
serivees under the waiver.)



Chief Patron; Jones S.C. ltem 312 #9h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Localities $800,000 $300,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$321,810,704".
Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert "$335,089,754".
Page 284, line 48, strike "640,000" and insert "1,440,000".
Page 284, line 49, strike "552,000" and insert "1,352,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional start-up funding allocated for 400 new menta
retardation waiver dots. A companion amendment in Item 302 provides funding for
these new waiver dots.)



Chief Patron: Brink [tem 312 #10h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Localities $715,000 $715,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$321,725,704".
Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert "$335,004,754".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $715,000 from the general fund each year to fully fund
10 regional coordinators of services for individuals who are deaf, hard of hearing, late
deafened, and deaf-blind who need mental health, menta retardation, and substance
abuse services. Currently, the Department of Mental Health, Menta Retardation, and
Substance Abuse Services Interpreter Fund totals $30,000.)



Chief Patron: Brink I[tem 312 #11h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Localities $2,250,000 $2,362,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$323,260,704".
Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert "$336,651,754".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $2.3 million the first year and $2.4 million the second
year from the general fund to fund fifteen evidence-based prevention projects through
community services boards in partnership with local community organizations. The
projects will focus on high risk behavior among youth such as alcohol and drug use,
violence, gang-related activities, and crimina involvement.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 312 #12h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Localities $5,000,000 $5,500,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$326,010,704".
Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert "$339,789,754".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $5.0 million the first year and $5.5 million the second
year from the genera fund to provide employment, residential, and other community
supports for 2,000 individuals with menta retardation who are not on nor digible for
the Medicaid mental retardation waiver program.)



Chief Patron. Morgan Item 312 #13h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Localities $1,000,000 $1,000,000 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$322,010,704".
Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert "$335,289,754".
Page 283, line 9, strike "$2,000,000" and insert "$3,000,000".

Page 283, line 10, strike "$2,000,000" and insert "$3,000,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds $1.0 million from the genera fund each year to implement
nationally tested and evidence-based models of effective community treatment through
two additional demonstration projects that will serve children with serious emotional
disturbances, co-occuring substance use disorders who are at risk of residentia
placement or involved with the juvenile justice syssem. The introduced budget
provides £.0 million from the generad fund each year to fund four demonstration

projects.)



Chief Patron: Watts I[tem 312 #14h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Grants To Localities $4,343,343 $4.343343 GF
L anguage:

Page 280, line 45, strike "$321,010,704" and insert "$325,354,047".

Page 280, line 45, strike "$334,289,754" and insert " $338,633,097".

Page 285, after line 18, insert:

"EE. Out of this appropriation, $4,343,343 the first year and $4,343,343 the second
year from the general fund shal be provided to create an Older Adult network of
Housing and Menta Health Services Pilot Program in Northern Virginia, pursuant to
House Bill 1062."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $4.3 million from the genera fund each year to create
an Older Adult Network of Housing and Menta Hedth Services Pilot Program in
Northern Virginia, pursuant to House Bill 1062. The pilot would provide (i)
speciaized geriatric mental health services to 1,000 at risk older adults with serious
mentd illness in the community each year, (ii) consultation and training to 50 long-term
care facilities, asssted living facilities, and senior residences in Northern Virginia, (iii)
geriatric mental health support to adult day care/psychosocia day programs and 30
mental health intermediate care facility beds, (iv) fewer psychiatric and nursng home
placements and improved quality of life, (v) shorter lengths of stay if hospitalizations
do occur through discharge planning and community support services, (vi) enhanced
community linkages to strengthen the existing aging network of housing and services,
(vii) taillored mental hedth services, (viii) a model to serve the rising tide of elderly
citizens, and (ix) an evaluation of the project.)



Chief Patron; Hamilton ltem 317 #1h

Health And Human Resour ces
Mental Hedth Treatment Centers Language

L anguage:
Page 286, after line 27, insert:
"C. Notwithstanding any other provisons of policy or regulation, Eastern State
Hospita is authorized to continue the current agreement with Williamsburg-James City
County Public Schools to lease facility space for the Alternative School through June
30, 2008, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract in effect from
Jduly 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006."

Explanation:

(This amendment alows Eastern State Hospital to continue its current agreement to
lease space at the facility to Williamsburg-James City County Public Schools for its
Alternative School. The Alternative School occupies about 12,000 square feet of
Space in an area at that was not being used by the Hospital. The current agreement
provides for the payment of the cost of utilities and refuse services. More recent state
policy requires state agencies to make vacant space available to other state agencies as
afirst priority and, if leasing space, to obtain a fair market lease value for the space
The Alternative School will need to be relocated once Eastern State Hospital begins
construction to rebuild the facility. This language would alow the school to continue
its current lease until the school is able to find an aternative location and/or Eastern
State Hospitd begins rebuilding its existing facility.)



Chief Patron: Scott, J.M. ltem 317 #2h

Health And Human Resour ces FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Menta Hedlth Treatment Centers $125,000 $383,000 GF
1.00 1.00 FTE
L anguage:

Page 286, line 5, strike "$81,237,456" and insert "$81,362,456".
Page 286, line 5, strike "$81,237,456" and insert " $81,320,456".
Page 286, after line 27, insert:

"C. Out of this appropriation, $125,000 the first year and $83,000 the second year
from the genera fund shall be provided to establish